
Decisions of

The Comptroller General
of the United States

VOLUME 53 Pages 195 to 306

OCTOBER 1973

UNITED STATES
GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

PCN 45300105100



U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

WASHINGTON 1973

For sate by the Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office, Washing-
ton, D.C. 20402. Price 95 cents (single copy) ; subscription price $10.80 a year; $2.70
additional for foreign mailing.



COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

Elmer B. Staats

DEPUTY COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

Robert F. Keller

GENERAL COUNSEL

Paul G. Dembling

DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

Milton J. Socolar

ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSELS

F. Henry BarClay, Jr.

James M. Campbell

John W. Moore

Paul Shnitzer





TABLE OF DECISION NUMBERS

Page

B—159779 Oct. 30 292
B—162639 Oct. 12 230
B—165627 Oct. 11 228
B—172930 Oct. 4 203
B—175732 Oct. 1 195
B—176329 Oct.23 240
B—177731 Oct. 30 295
B—177835, B—179237 Oct. 29 270
B—177924 Oct. 31 299
B—177959 Oct.29 278
B—177986 Oct. 3 201
B—178015 Oct. 23 249
B—178290 Oct. 10 218
B—178291 Oct. 29 289
B—178333 Oct. 23 253
B—178360 Oct. 31 301
B—178624 Oct. 5 209
B—178707 Oct. 2 198
B—178715 Oct. 24 264
B—178722 Oct. 10 221
B—179029 Oct. 23 259
B—179037 Oct. 9 214
B—179084 Oct. 17 232
B—179216 Oct. 9 216
B—179319 Oct. 5 212
B—179331 Oct. 19 236
B—179502 Oct. 10 225

Cite Decisions as 53 Comp. Gen.—.
Uniform pagination. The page numbers In the pamphlet are identical to those In the pernianent bound

volume.

V





Comp. (len.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 195

[B—175732]

Telephones—Army Barracks—Public and Private Use
The prohibition in 31 U.S.C. 679 that appropriated monies shall not be expended
for telephone services in a private residence or apartment, except Thr long-dis-
tance calls on public business, reflects a general policy against furnishing tele-
phone service at Government expense for the personal benefit of employees and
is not intended to apply to a Government-owned facility that is not set aside for
exclusive personal use and where sufficient official use for telephone exists, such
as in Army barracks. Therefore, local-service telephones may he installed and
operated at Government expense in Army barracks, notwithstanding the avail-
ability of the telephones for personal use without the means of apportioning
costs between official and personal calls since telephone availability will improve
soldier morale, and the operation and maintenance appropriation, Army, is
available for the welfare and recreation of military personnel.

To the Secretary of the Army, October 1, 1973:

By letter dated January 26, 1973, the then Acting Secretary of the
Army requested our decision on a legal question arising with respect
to a proposal to install and operate local-service telephones in Army
barracks at Government expense. The Acting Secretary's letter reads
in part:

During the past year, the Army has conducted a test at Fort Carson on the
value to the all volunteer Army objectives of providing free telephone service
in the barracks for both official and personal use. The test results indicate that
implementation of such a service would significantly enhance the objectives of
an all volunteer force.

Accordingly, the Army is considering the provision of non-pay, on-post and
local civilian community telephone service in barracks for both official purposes
and the convenience of troops. The service proposed would restrict the placing
of long distance toll calls from the barracks and restrict the receipt of incoming
collect toll calls, but would permit completion of prepaid incoming toll calls.

Telephones in the barracks are primarily intended for communications inci-
dent to service. They would provide communications between the company
orderly room or battalion headquarters and the soldier for the conduct of busi-
ness; direct and immediate access from the barracks to emergency base facilities,
such as medical, fire and military police; direct and immediate means for a
family to notify a soldier of family tragedies, such as death, serious illness or
accident; and a direct and immediate pipeline between the barracks and HELP
Centers (operated on a 24-hour per day basis) for consultation and assistance
in matters relating to major personal problems, such as drug or alcohol abuse.
While all of the above uses are considered "official" in the normal sense of the
word, these telephones would not be restricted to "official only" calls. Such a
restriction does not appear realistic in light of the automation of local telephone
service by the telephone companies and general communication practices in gov-
ernment and industry for controlling local telephone calls.

Installation of such phones would provide the second, incidental, advantage
for our soldiers. Provision of such service would materially enhance the Modern
\Tolunteer Army concept by improving the morale, and efficiency of the modern-
day soldier, and it would therefore enhance the ability of the Army to attract the
type of personnel it needs.

The legal question posed by the Acting Secretary is whether 31
U.S. Code 679 applies to prohibit the proposal described aboye. This
section, derived from section 7 of the Legislative, Executive and Judi-



DECISIONS OF COMPTROLLER GENERAL (53

cial Appropriation Act, 1912, approved August 23, 1912, Cli. 350, 37
Stat. 360, 414, as amended, provides in pertinent part:

Except as otherwise provided by law, no money appropriated by any Act shall
be expended for telephone service installed in any private residence or private
apartment or for tolls or other charges for telephone service from Private resi-
dences or private apartments, except for long-distance telephone tolls required
strictly for the public business, and so shown by vouchers duly sworn to and
approved by the head of the department, division, bureau, or office in which the
official using such telephone or incurring the expense of such tolls shall be
employed * * *

The foregoing provision of law has been applied strictly, as re-
quired by its terms, in numerous decisions of our Office. See, e.g., 35
Comp. Gen. 28,30 (1955), wherein we stated:

The language of this section is plain and comprehensive and constitutes a
mandatory prohibition against the payment from appropriated funds of any
part of the expense of furnishing telephone service to a Government officer or
employee in a private residence or apartment irrespective of the desirability or
necessity of such service from an official standpoint, and has so been held in a
long line of decisions. * * • [Citations omitted.]

If such provision applies by its terms in the instant matter, the pro-
hibition must be given effect irrespective of any considerations of offi-
cial desirability or necessity. Accordingly, the initial question is
whether an Army barracks constitutes a "private residence or private
apartment" within the meaning of the statutory provision.

Resolution of the foregoing question requires reference to several
decisions of the Comptroller of the Treasury shortly after original
enactment of this provision. The most relevant decision is 19 Comp.
Dec. 198 (1912), which addressed the question whether Governnient-
owned buildings used as residences could be considered private resi-
dences for purposes of this provision of law. The decision held that
they could, reasoning as follows:

the fact that said buildings are public property does not make them
any less private residences when they are turned over for the private personal
use of Government officials, and the prhihition of the act quoted is against
expenditures for telephone service installed in a private resideme or apartment.
In my view, a residence or apartment is "private" within the meaning of the act
in question when it is set apart for the exclusive personal use of any one persm,
or of such person and his family. 1(1. at 199.

Most significant for present purposes is that the language "private
residence or private apartment" is defined as meaning it facility.
whether publicly or privately owned, set apart for the exclusive per-
sonal use of one person or family. This definition comports with COni-
mon understanding, and also the general legal context. Titus the Act—
ing Secretary's letter points out that the similar term "private dwell-
ing" has been defined as a place or home. in which a person of family
lives in an individual or private state. 3A Words and Phrases 412.
Clearly an Army barracks does not qualify as a private residence or
apartment under this test. As the Acting Secretary points out:



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 197

* * * Aperson living in a private residence or apartment lives in an in&vidual
or private state since he may choose his own quarters, determine who else may
live with him, and most importantly, control who will or will not be permitted to
enter the premises. Obviously, an enlisted man living in an Army barracks has
none of these prerogatives and certainly cannot be considered as living in an in-
dividual or private state. *

Accordingly, we do not believe that an Army barracks need be con-
sidered within the literal application of 31 U.S. Code 679 and thus
subject to the mandatory prohibition set forth therein. Hwevcr, con-
sideration must also be given to the general purposes and objectives
underlying this statutory provision. Relevant in this regard is an
unpublished decision of the Comptroller of the Treasury dated No-
vember 12, 1912, 63 Manuscript Decisions 575. The decision held that
31 U.S.C. 679 did not prohibit installation of telephones in Govern-
ment buildings provided to forest rangers as residences but which also
served for official purposes. In support of this conclusion, it was stated:

Section 7 of the Legislative, Executive and Judicial Appropriation Act, set out
in your letter, was not passed as I understand for the purpose of requiring gov-
ernment employees to bear the expense of telephone messages on public business,
but on the contrary, its plain intent was that the Government should not be
chargeable with the cost of private and personal messages of such employees. The
provision in question was passed to secure the latter purpose and grew out of the
fact that a large number of public officers here in the District of Columbia had
installed in their private residences telephones at Government expense under the
guise of their use for public purposes, when in truth the Government had provided
them with sufficient telephones in their public offices to transact all the public
business.

Under such circumstances as exist here at the seat of Government the clause
in question needs no interpretation, but where a forest ranger must necessarily
use a telephone on official business and use it from his station in the forest, which
happens also to be the place where he lives, I think it would be a perversion of the
intent of the law to hold that those in charge of this service are without authority
to install a telephone for such public use in such a building because of the said
provision of law. If, however, the official desires to use said instrument for his
own personal convenience at any time, the service should be cbargecl for at so
much per message, which would insure that the Government would not be paying
for the private telephoning of such individual.

It is not intended to hold herein that telephones may be installed and operated
at Government expense in all residences which an official happens also to use as
an office or official headquarters. The intent of Congress, as above set out, must
be kept in mind in all cases, and no opportunity made for an official, under the
guise of public business, to have a telephone for his private use paid out of public
funds, but on the contrary this rule should not be so rigid as to compel an officer
or employee to pay for public telephoning from his private purse.
Several additional decisions have also permitted the installation of
telephones in Government-owned facilities used both as residences and
for official purposes. See4 Comp. Gen. 81 (1925) ; 19 Comp. Dec. 350
(1912); 19 id. 212 (1912).

Under the approach adopted by the foregoing decisions, 31 U.S.C.
679 reflects a general policy against the provision at Government ex-
pense of telephone service for the personal benefit of employees. As
applied to privately owned residences or Government-owned facilities
set apart for the exclusive personal use of employees, the degree of per-



198 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (13

sonal use of telephones as opposed to likely official need is considered
so great that a mandatory prohibition was imposed. On the other hand,
where a Government-owned residence facility cannot be considered as
set aside for exclusive personal use, some flexibility is afforded so that
the policy underlying the statute need not be applied where sufficient
official use for telephones exists.

The context presented by the instant submission falls within the
latter category. As the Acting Secretary observes, "the soldier residing
in the barracks has no separate office; his office, in effect, is the bar-
racks." It is stated that such telephones are intended primarily for com-
munications incident to service, and a number of potential official uses
are set forth. It is further stated that restricting such telephones to
official use. would be unrealistic. Finally, the submission indicates that,
provision of barracks telephones would serve an incidental official
benefit by materially enhancing the Modern Volunteer Army concept
by improving the morale and efficiency of the modern-day soldier and
thus enhance the Army's 'efforts to attract personnel.

We accede to the Acting Secretary's determination that barracks
telephones would serve an official purpose in terms of direct official
use. The fact that such telephones would also be available for personal
use does not diminish that determination, even though there would
apparently be no basis for apportioning costs between official and pci'-
sonal calls. Moreover, the operation and maintenance appropriation,
Army, is available for the welfare and recreation of military personnel.

In view of the foregoing, it is our opinion that 31 U.S.C. 679 does
not prohibit the use of appropriations otherwise available to install
and operate telephones in Army barracks, as distinguished from
private residences or private apartments, under the circumstances set
forth in the Acting Secretary's letter.

(B—178707]

Contracts—Negotiation—Evaluation Factors—Manning Require-
ments—Government Estimated Basis
TJn'der a request for proposals for the performance of mess attendant 'services that
contained a Government estimate of required man-hours and that stated a 5
percent deviation below the estimate may result in rejection of an offer unless
satisfactory performance could be substantiated, the acceptance of a proposal
that was 15 percent below the Government's estimate would not constitute a
change in specificans without notice to offerors since the solicitation indicated
the use of lesser man-hours than required which could reduce total cost would he
desirable; five of eight offerors were without the 5-percent range, thus evidencing
an equal opportunity to deviate; and the feasibility of accepting the 15-percent
deviation is supported by the fact the deviation was based on a study of the
degree to which the mess facilities would be used and the fact the man-hours
proposed exceeded the man-hours utilized by the incumbent contractor.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 199

To Bryan, Jones, Johnson, Hunter & Greene, October 2, 1973:
We are in receipt of your letter dated May 21, 1973, and subsequent

correspondence, protesting on behalf of Dyneteria, Inc., the award of
a contract under request for proposals (RFP) N00604—73—R—0230 to
Integrity Management International, Inc. (Integrity).

The RFP requested offers to provide labor and material to perform
mess attendant services at various Navy and Marine Corps stations on
the Island of Oahu, Hawaii. The BFP contained a Government esti-
mate of the number of man-hours required and other data to aid off erors
in preparing their proposals. The Government estimate for the opera-
tion was 265,172 man-hours.

Section D of the RFP stated that:
* * * Submission of manning charts whose total hours fall more than 5% below
these estimates may result in rejection of the offer without further negotiations
unless the offeror clearly substantiates the manning difference with specific docu-
mentation demonstrating that the offeror can perform the required services satis-
factorily with such fewer hours.
The eight offers received were:

Difference from
Man- Government's
Hours estimated Man-
Off ered Hours (265,172) Price

Quality Main-
tenance Com-
pary, Inc. 213, 704 —19% $ 740, 943. 00

Integrity Manage-
ment. Interna-
tional, Inc. 224, 927 —15% 660, 216. 97

Jet Services 251, 337 —5+% 748, 980. 00
Dyiieteria, Inc. 251, 772 —5+% 722, 803. 51
Space Services of

Georgia 251,898 —5+% 818,589.72
Contract Manage-

ment, Inc. 253, 445 —4+% 869, 174. 00
M C & E Services

and Support
Company, Inc. 264, 751 777, 792. 65

Broken Lance
Enterprises, Inc. 265, 468 1, 136, 365. 98

Integrity, the low offeror, justified its offered man-hours (a 15-
percent deviation from the Government estimate) on the basis that (1)
it had spent considerable time studying the mess operation and that



200 DECISIONS OF TEE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

it had submitted a time and motion study; (2) it was offering more
hours than the current contractor used in adequately performing the
past year's contract; and (3) no substantive information was presented
to refute that performance of these services could be accomplished
with manning below the Government's estimate.

Integrity's approach in justifying its manning chart was to break
clown the Government estimate into days of the week and offer less
manning than estimated on those particular days when fewer troops
would utilize the mess facilities, i.e., Fridays and paydays.

It is contended that all offerors were not treated equally in that not
all off erors were allowed to negotiate on the same terms and conditions
as Integrity and that the acceptance of Integrity's offer which was 15
percent below the Gnvernment's estimate constituted a change in the
specification without notice to the other offerors. It is further con-
tended that Integrity could not justify the manning deviation from
the Government range with specific documentation since only an
incumbent contractor would be in such a knowledgeable position.

It is clear from the language of the solicitation that any proposal
which could lessen the number of man-hours required and thus reduce
the total cost was desirable. However, should any such proposal have
exhibited low manning levels (that is, below 5 percent of the Govern.
ment's estimate), the Government then required that the offeror sub.
stantiate its claim that the job could be accomplished at the number
of hours it had offered. This unambiguous provision of the solicitation
allowed all participants the same opportunity to submit offers deviat-
ing from the Government estimate of man-hours, notwithstanding any
contention that the procuring activity would not consider such a pro-
posal. Indeed, five of the eight offerors were without the 5-percent
range.

'While it may be true that an incumbent contractor having first-hand
knowledge of the facilities may be able to justify a substantially lesser
number of man-hours than that estimated, Integrity was not the in-
cumbent. Furthermore if, as it is contended, only an incumbent could
sufficiently justify a lesser number of man-hours, question could be
raised as to the restrictive character of the solicitation. In any event,
we feel that the procurement agency was in a unique position to
examine the feasibility of Integrity's manning chart.

Integrity's justification for deviating from the 5-percent range was
based on the degree to which the mess facilities would not be patron-
ized by the troops on certain days and thus would require fewer man-
hours to staff. Integrity, in its justification letter of April 12, 19'3,
states that:

* * * [WJe are presenting only "the estimated number of personnel proposed
in each space each half hour of a representative weekday and of a representative



Comp (len.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 201

weekend day/Holiday" on the manning charts which really doesn't allow us to
present the complete picture. * * * Certainly, as ihdicated, we do intend to
provide more hours on some days, closely approximating the Food Service
Officer's estimates, but on other days we expect to use the number of hours
reflected on our manning charts and lower.

We note that Integrity's offer was 40,245 hours less than the Gov-
ernment's estimate, but still exceeded the manning of the incumbent
contractor. This fact, while seemingly questioning the Government's
estimate, is supportive of an offer of substantially lesser man-hours,
and therefore could properly have been taken as justification for
Integrity's offered manning levels.

It is contended that your client, in computing its proposal, took into
account an announced personnel increase in Hawaii to be accomplished
by June 1974, while Integrity's offer most probably did not. As we
noted, in its offer, Integrity exceeded the incumbent's manning level
and furthermore justified its offered man-hours to the contracting of-
ficer's satisfaction. Sufficient evidence has not been presented which
would indicate that the contracting officer's determination was
unreasonable.

For the reasons set forth above, your protest is therefore denied.

(B—177986]

Contracts—Negotiation—Competition—D i s c u s s i o n With All
Offerors Requirement—Cost-Reimbursement Contracts
The administrative view that there is no requirement for competitive discussion
under FPR 1—3.805—1 (a) (5) when a cost-reimbursement contract is contemplated
means that competitive discussions would not be required even when proposed
costs of the most technically acceptable offeror were unreasonable and unrealistic,
and the belief that discussions need not be held in any circumstances when a
cost-type award is involved conflicts with the requirement in the section that
discussions be held prior to award where there is any uncertainty as to the
pricing or technical aspects of a proposal. The fact that a cost-type award
need not necessarily be made at the lowest estimated cost does not nullify the
general requirement for discussion prior to award of a negotiated contract as
the requirement for discussions with competitive offerors for cost-type awards
is mandatory unless one of the enumerated exceptions to the requirement is
involved.

To the Secretary of Labor, October 3, 1973:
Enclosed is a copy of our decision of today denying the protest of

Systems Technology Corporation under request for proposals
MA/OPER 7301. This protest was the subject of reports dated
February 28 and March 30, 1973, from the Director, Office of Policy
and Evaluation, and a report dated July 30, 1973, from the Assistant
Secretary for Administration and Management, Manpower Admin-
istration.

Although we have denied the protest, since the award on an initial
proposal basis was justified under Federal Procurement Regulations



202 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [53

(FPR) 1—3.805—1 (a) (5), we must take issue with the view informally
advanced to our Office by representatives of the procuring office that
there is no requirement for competitive discussions under FPR
1—3.805—1 (a) when a cost-reimbursement contract is contemplated.

Pertinent excerpts from the FPR are set out below.
The procedures set forth in this 1—3.805—1 are generally applicable to negoti-

ated procurement. However, they are not applicable where their use would be
Inappropriate, as may be the case, for example, when procuring research and
development or special services (such as architect-engineer services) or when
cost-reimbursement type contracting is anticipated (see 1—3.805—2). While
the lowest price or lowest cost to the Government is properly the deciding factor
in source selection in many instances, award of a contract properly may be
influenced by the proposal which promises the greatest value to the Government
In terms of possible performance, ultimate producibility, growth potential, and
other factors.

(a) After receipt of initial proposals, written or oral discussions shall be
conducted with all responsible offerors who submitted proposals within a com-
petitive range, price and other factors considered, except that this requirement
need not necessarily be applied to:

* * * * * * *
(5) Procurements in which it can be clearly demonstrated from the existence

of adequate competition or accurate prior cost experience with the product or
service that acceptance of the most favorable initial proposal without discussion
would result in a fair and reasonable price: Provided, That the request for
proposals contains a notice to all offerors of the possibility that award may be
made without discussion of proposals received and, hence, that proposals should
be submitted initially on the most favorable terms, from a price and technical
standpoint, which the offerer can submit to the Oovernment. In any case where
there is uncertainty as to the pricing or technical aspect of any proposals, the
contracting officer shall not make award without farther exploration and dis-
cussion prior to award. * S *

* * * * * a a

(c) Except where cost-reimbursement type contracts are to be used (see
1—3.805—2), a request for proposals may provide that after receipt of Initial

technical proposals, S * S award shall be made to that offeror of an acceptable
proposal who is the low responsible offeror.

We think the above administrative view conflicts with the require-
ment in FPR 1—3.805—1 (a) (5) that discussions be held prior to award
where there is any uncertainty as to pricing or technical aspects of
any proposal. Further, acceptance of the administrative view would
mean that competitive discussions would not be required even when
proposed costs of the most technically acecptable offeror were unrea-
sonable or unrealistic.

In our view, FPR 1—3.805—1 should not be read to produce these
absurd results. We do not read that paragraph to mean that discussions
need not be held in any circumstance when a cost-type award is
involved, as has been suggested. Rather, we believe that the paragraph,
read as a whole, merely cautions that a cost-type award need not
necessarily be made at the lowest estimated cost, but does not nullify
the general requirement for discussions prior to award of a negotiated
procurement. By contrast, FPR 1—3.805—1 (c) provides that requests
for proposals involving fixed-price awards may directly provide for
award to the "low, responsible off eror."



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 203

In short, we believe the requirement for discussions with competitive
off erors for cost-type awards is mandatory except when any one of the
five exceptions to the requirement for discussions may properly be
invoked. See FPR 1—3.805—1 (a) (1) (5).

We therefore recommend that action be taken to ensure that the
requirement for competitive discussions, except in the enumerated cir-
cumstances, is observed in procurements for cost-type awards. Please
advise us of the action taken in response to our recommendation.

(B—172930]

Foreign Differentials and Overseas Allowances—Tropical Differ-
entials—Basis for Payment
The exceptions in 35 CFR 253.135 to the payment of a tropical differential to
more than one spouse if both are employed by the Federal Government; to the
payment of the differential where the job of the spouse employed outside of the
Federal Government reasonably is determinative of the family's location; and
to the payment of the differential to the employee whose spouse is a member of
the U.S. military forces, are equally applicable to male and female employees
and, therefore, the prohibitions are not susceptible to the allegation of sex
discrimination that violates legislation and the governing regulations made
effective January 10, 1971, to eliminate sex discrimination in employment because
of marital status. In the case of claims submitted by Panama Canal Zone Gov-
ernment female employees, the differential is payable only if the positions
occupied are determinative of the family location, and future claims in view
of varying factual circumstances should be judged individually.

To the Governor of the Canal Zone, October 4, 1973:
Reference is made to your letter of July 12, 1973, requesting a deci-

sion from our Office concerning the payment of tropical differential
to certain female employees of the Panama Canal Zone Government.

You state that the United States citizen employees of the Canal
Zone Government generally have permanent status, as distinguished
from a limited tour of duty, and may remain in the Canal Zone during
all or most of their working lives. As a result, their families and those
of United States military personnel in the Canal Zone form a pool
of United States citizens from which appointments to th positions
in the Canal Zone may be made without the need of recruitment from
the United States. Obviously the dependent who reaches majority,
is employed, and establishes his or her own household in the Canal
Zone may occupy a job that is the reason for the family in the area,
because persons who are the immigration responsibility of the United
States can remain there only so long as they are employed by the
Government.

You submit the following list of married female employees of
the Canal Zone Government, all of whom are United States citizens,



204 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

with a resume of their employment lustory winch you state is repre-
sentative of the, types of claims received in your office for payinemit
of tropical differential:

Name Married to

(1) Arboleda, Renata M Panamanian sculptor and official in Panamu'
ministry of education.

(2) Dymond, Ray R U.S. citizen employee of Ford Motor Co. based
in Panama.

(3) limido, Sue M Panamanian who is self-employed manufac-
turers' representative.

(4) Kwai Ben, Beatrie, Panamanian employed by private company in
Panama.

(5) Makibbin, Shirley S U.S. citizen who is self-employed in I'anama.
(6) Zeimetz, Margaret U.S. citizen who is owner and general manager

of a steamship agency operating in the ('anal
Zone and Panama.

The Arholeda Claim

Dr. Arboleda is employed by the Canal Zone Government as director
of its Mental health Center. Her pay is fixed administratively at a
grade equivalent to GS—15. Pursuant to our decision B—175954, dated
September 26, 1972, Dr. Arboleda was paid the tropical differential
for a period prior to January 10, 1971, which she had been considered
ineligible to receive under the terms of section 253.135 of title 35 of
the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) as the regulation then read.
Dr. Arboleda was recruited by the Canal Zone Government for work
in the Canal Zone when she was residing in the Inited States at which
time she was separated from her husband. She came to the Canal Zone
from the tnited States in 1965 and was divorced in November of
that year. In January 1966 she married a Panamanian citizen residing
in the Republic of Panama adjacent to the Canal Zone. Tier husband
is employed by the ministry of education of the Government of Panama
as director of an arts and culture center. He is also a well-imown
sculptor and is understood to have been commissioned from time to
time to execute important public monuments. l)r. Arboleda brought
to the Canal Zone with her a child by her prior marriage and she
now resides with her family in Canal Zone quarters assigned to her
by the, agency on the basis of her position as director of the Mental
Health Center.

The Dymond Claim

Mrs. Ray R. I)ymond is employed by t.he agency's police division
as a youth officer at a grade. equivalent to GS—7. She came to Panama
in September 1971 with her husband, Mr. W. J. Anthony Dymond,
who is a United States citizen employed by the Ford Motor Company.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 205

Mrs. Dymond was hired locally by the Canal Zone Government in
November 1971. She contends that her husband has only temporary
immigration status and has been unable to obtain permanent residence
in the Republic of Panama. She states that his job requires him to
spend a substantial portion of his time traveling throughout Latin
America and that he continues to work from a base in Panama pri-
marily because of her employment in the Canal Zone.

The Jurado Claim

Mrs. Sue M. Jurado is employed as an elementary teacher in the
division of schools. She is paid at a grade equivalent to class 15—C on
the teachers' pay schedule for the District of Columbia. She was re-
cruited from the continental United States and commenced work in
the Canal Zone in September 1960. On March 25, 1961, she married
Rosendo Jurado, a Panamanian citizen. Mrs. Jurado resides with her
husband in Panama City, Republic of Panama, where he is self-
employed as a manufacturer's representative.

The Kwai Ben Claim

Mrs. Beatrice Kwai Ben is employed in the health bureau as a
personnel assistant at a grade equivalent to GS—9. She resides in the
Republic of Panama with her husband, Oliver IQwai Ben, a Panama-
nian citizen employed by Framorco, Inc., a private company. Mrs.
Kwai Ben was born in the Republic of Panama and at the time of her
marriage in 1958 she was employed by the American Embassy in
Panama City. Her employment by the Embassy terminated in Novem-
ber 1960 and in January 1961 she was employed in the Canal Zone by
the Panama Canal Company. her transfer to the Canal Zone Govern-
ment in January 1967 was accomplished with no break in service.

The Makibbin Claim

Mrs. Shirley S. Makibbin is employed as a supervisor of elementary
schools in the division of schools. She is compensated at a grade
equivalent to class 8—C on the teachers' pay schedule for the District of
Columbia. Mrs. Makibbin resides in Panama where her husband,
George D. Makibbin, a United States citizen, is self-employed. Both
Mrs. Makibbin and her husband were born in the Canal Zone and
she has no legal residence in the United States. At the time of her
marriage in June 1950 she was employed by the Canal Zone Govern-
ment. In December 1956 she resigned in order to accompany her
husband to Hondu"as where he had been transferred by his em-

536-828 0—74-2



206 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (53

ployer. She returned to Panama in August 1960 and was rcemployed
by the schools division of the Canal Zone on September 7, 1960. It is
understood that her husband was then unemployed due to poor health.
She has been continuously employed since 1960 and was promoted to
her present position on August 4, 1969.

The Zeimetz Claim

Mrs. Margaret Zeimetz is employed as a secretary in the civil affairs
bureau at a grade equivalent to GS—6. She was born in the Republic
of Panama and has been continuously employed in the Canal Zone by
the United States Government since 1945. In 1948 she married Frank
X. Zeirnetz, a United States citizen. lie is presently owner and general
manager of a private steamship agency that functions in both the
Canal Zone and the Republic of Panama.

It is stated that the claim of Renata Arboleda was forwarded to our
Office by the lamant and bears Claim No. Z—2475150. You state you
have not submittd an administrative, report to our Office and request
that it be adjudicated on the basis of your submission, together with
the five other representative cases. Of the five additional cases, settle
ments were issued by our Office on December 1, 1971, and September
25, 1972. in the cases of Sue M. Jurado and Shirley S. Makibbin. These
settlements were for tropical differential for the period prior to Janu
ary 10, 1971, and prior to the amendment to paragraph (b) of section
253.135, title 35 of the, Code of Federal Regulations, pertaining to the
paymert of tropical differential in the Canal Zone.

Your doubt in the matter arises from the contention being made by
some claimants that the provisions of section 253.135 of 35 CFR are
in violation of section 3 of Public Law 92—187, 85 Stat. 644, 5 U.S.C.
7152, or of section 717 of the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of
1972, Public Law 92—261, 86 Stat. 111, 42 U.S.C. 2000e—16.

Section 3 of Public Law 92—187 provides as follows:

SEC. 3. Section 7152 of title 5, United States Code, relating to the prohibition
on discrimination in employment because of marital status, is amended-

(1) by inserting "(a)" immediately before "The President"; and
(2) by adding at the end thereof the following new subsections:
(b) Regulations prescribed under any provision of this title, or under any

other provision of law, granting benefits to employees, shall provide the same
benefits for a married female employee and her spouse and children n are
l)rovided for a married male employee and his spouse and children.

(e) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any provision of law pro
viding a benefit to a male Federal employee or to his spouse or family shall
be deemed to provide the same benefit to a female Federal employee or to her
spouse or family.

Regarding the intent and effect of the above section, House Report
No. 92—415, 92d Cong., 1st sess., states the following:

Section 3 of the bi1l amends section 7152 of title 5, United States Code, by
adding a new subsection (b) thereto. The new subsection (b) requires that



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 207

regulations issued under any provision of law granting benefits to employees
(as defined in section 2105 of title 5) shall provide the same benefits for mar-
ried female employees as are provided for married male employees. The intent
of this provision is to prohibit discrimination because of sex in regulations
which govern the granting of various benefits to employees. All persons who are
employed under identical circumstances should be entitled to the same employee
benefits.

The Committee understands that certain regulations (particularly ones is-
sued by the Department of State and the Department of Defense) governing
payment of various allowances and differentials which are viewed primarily
as recruitment incentives do not authorize the payment of such allowances and
differentials to a married male or female employee whose presence in a foreign
area is primarily attributable to a desire to be with his or her spouse rather
than to his or her Federal employment. The Committee does not intend to
alter such practice and this provision should not be construed as requiring a
change in the existing practice.

* * 4' * * * *
* * * The Committee believes that no additional cost to the Government will

result from the enactment of section 3 of the bill, since the committee is ad-
vised that current regulations granting employee benefits do not distinguish
between female and male employees.

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 253, 42 US.
Code 2000e et seq., was amended by Public Law 92—261, approved
March 24, 1972, by adding section 717. Subsection 717(a) provides
as follows:

SEC. 717. (a) All personnel actions affecting employees or applicants for
employment (except with regard to aliens employed outside the limits of the
United States) in military departments as defined in section 102 of title 5,
United States Code, in executive agencies (other than the General Accounting
Office) as defined in section 105 of title 5, United States Code (including em-
ployees and applicants for employment who are paid from nonappropriated
funds), in the United States Postal Service and the Postal Rate Commission,
in those units of the Government of the District of Columbia having positions
in the competitive service, and in those units of the legislative and judicial
branches of the Federal Government having positions in the competitive service,
and in the Library of Congress shall be made free from any discrimination based
on race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.

This subsection provides that all personnel actions affecting em-
ployees or applicants for employment in the competitive service of
the United States or in positions of the District of Columbia Gov-
ernment covered by the Civil Service Retirement Act shall be made
free from discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, or national
origin.

Regarding the denial of the tropical differential to certain mar-
ried women, 35 CFR 253.135 provides in pertinent part as follows:

(b) The tropical differential shall be paid to employees who are U.S. citizens
except as provided in the following subparagraphs:

(1) When a U.S. citizen employee is married to another U.S. citizen employee,
the differential may be paid to one spouse only.

(2) When a U.S. citizen employee is married to a person not employed by a
department such employee is eligible to receive the differential only if such
employee is the member of the family whose job may reasonably be deemed to be
the job which determines the location of the family in the area. The spouse
of a person serving in the U.S. military forces in the area shall not be deemed
to be a person whose job determines such location.



208 DECISIONS OF TRE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [53

The first subsection cited above does not appear to violate the intent
of the statutes in question since it merely limits the allowance to
one spouse only and does not distinguish between female and male
employees. The second provision de.nies the allowance to a married
woman only when her job is not the one determining the presence
of the family in the Canal Zone. This is in accord with the legislative
intent as expressed in the report cited above. The regulations, as
amended on January 10, 1971, are equally applicable to males as
well as females and from that date would not appear to he sus-
ceptible to any allegation of discrimination because of sex.

Dr. Arboleda came to the Canal Zone with her daughter in 165
for the sole reason of employment and was assigned housing in the
Canal Zone because of her employment. Her husband who had spent
the majority of his adult life in Europe had returned to Panama
in 1962 because of the illness of his father. At the time she met her
husband-to-be he was on the point of leaving for Mexico as Panama
proved financially unrewarding for an artist. Dr. Arboleda states
that her husband stays in Panama because. of her employment since
her annual salary amounts to four times the annual income received
by her husband. Under these circumstances we find that Dr. Arholeda's
job in the Canal Zone is the one which determines the location of
her family in that area and she is entitled to tropical differential
from January 10, 1971. As noted above you have not submitted a
report to our Transportation and Claims Division. Accordingly, we
have no financial data upon which to issue a settlement. In order
to expedite settlement we hereby authorize your agency to compute
the tropical differential due under this decision and pay Dr. Arboleda
the sum found due.

In Mrs. Dymond's case the record indicates that she accompanied
her husband to Panama solely because of his employment with the
Ford Motor Company and she subsequently was hired locally. There-
fore, it cannot he said that it is her job which determines the loca-
tion of t.he family in the Canal Zone area. In this regard there is a
rebuttable presumption that the job of a locally hired employee is
not t.he determinative, factor in the location of a family. Accordingly,
on t.he facts presented, her claim for tropical differential is for
disallowance.

Mrs. Jiirado was recruited in the U.S. and after arrival in Panama
and while still employed she, married a Panamanian citizen who is
self-employed in Panama City. On the basis of these facts alone it
is not clear whose job is determinative of the location of the family.
However, if it be true as you indicate that the claimant's job pro-
duces a significantly smaller percentage of total family income we
see no basis for questioning your determination on the present record.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 209

In none of the remaining cases was the claimant recruited for
duty in the United States and no facts are set forth sufficient to sup-
port a conclusion that their jobs were the primary reason for their
presence in the Canal Zone. Thus for reasons similar to those ex-
pressed above in the Dymond case, we are of the opinion that on
the facts submitted the jobs of Mrs. Kwai Ben, Mrs. Makibbin, and
Mrs. Zeimetz are not the ones presently determining their presence
in the Canal Zone and they are not eligible to receive tropical
differential.

As to providing guidelines that may be utilized generally in deter-
mining the right to tropical differential, we must point out that each
case will J.Tlave to be determined on its own merits in view of varying
factual circumstances therein.

(B—178624]

Contracts—Specifications——Qualified Offerors List
Although the protest against the award of a contract under a request for pro-
posals issued by the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration will not be
considered as it was untimely filed pursuant to section 20.2 of the GAO Interim
Bid Protest Procedures and Standards, exception is taken to the establishment
and operation of a Qualified Offerors List (QOL) by the Administration to cur-
tail the excessive production of solicitation packages, but which in fact is a
presolicitation procedure for determining a prospective bidder's or offeror's re-
sponsibility, and as the procedure unduly restricts competition it should be
eliminated. Furthermore the Federal Procurement Regulations, relied upon as
authority to establish the QOL, merely permit the establishment of a mailing
list to assure an adequate source of supply and to spell out the necessary pro-
cedures for a reasonable restriction on the number of solicitations available.

To the Secretary of Transportation, October 5, 1973:
Enclosed is a copy of our decision of today to the counsel for AMF,

Inc., advising that the protest against the award of a contract under
request for proposals NHTSA—3—A862, issued by the National High-
way Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA), is untimely under
section 20.2 (4 CFR) of our Interim Bid Protest Procedures and
Standards and will not be considered.

However, during the course of our development of information on
the matter, it came to our attention that the solicitation procedures
employed by NHTSA do not comport with applicable statutes and
regulations.

At our request, by letter dated August 2, 1973, NHTSA forwarded
all relevant documents concerning the establishment and operation of
its Qualified Offerors List (QOL). This information was contained in
Policy Memo No. 20, dated March 27, 1972, from the Director, Office of
Contracts and Procurement:
A Qualified Offerors List, identified with the CONCORD Coding Structure, has
been developed. It presently consists of Contractors which received awards during



210 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [5:1

FY '71 and '72, together with FY '71 RFP offerors whose proposals were evalu-
ated as being technically acceptable.
In order to preserve the integrity of the List, all new firms seeking inclusion must
be reviewed to determine if qualified.
All SF 129 "Bidder's Mailing List Applications" together with capability
descriptions received from firms interested in being included in the NIITSA Quali-
fled Bidders List will be directed to Group C for appropriate review program ac-
tivities. Only firms deemed qualified after evaluation will be included in the list.
Suitable responses will be prepared and forwarded to these firms by Group C,
after a determination of qualification has been completed.

At a conference held at our Office on August 1, 1973, representatives
of NHTSA stated that the QOL had been established as a means to
curtail excessive production of solicitation packages. Support for this
position is found, in NHTSA's opinion, in Federal Procurement Reg-
ulations (FPR) 1—1.302—(b), 1—1.1002, 1—2.203—1, 1—2.205--I and
1—2.205.4. FRP 1—1.302--i (b) imposes the responsibility on the con-
tracting officer to solicit competitive proposals or bids from " ' all
such qualified sources as are deemed necessary * * * to assure such
full and free competition as is consistent with the procuremert of types
of supplies and services necessary to meet the requirements of the
agency concerned." FPR 1—1.1002 provides that only a "reasonable
number of copies" of each invitation for bids and request for proposals
need he maintained. To the extent of availability, the solicitations
should be disseminated to interested parties, except that the solicita-
t.ions may otherwise be restricted to perusal at the issuing office. FPR
1—2.203—1 requires that a sufficient number of invitations for bids be
distributed so as to elicit adequate competition. FPR 1—2.205—1 p"-
vides for the establishment of mailing lists to assure access to adequate
sources of supply and services. Procedures are also established for ad-
dition to the mailing list. Finally, FPR 1—2.205—4(a) provides that:

To prevent excessive administrative costs of a procurement, mailing lists
should be used in a way which will promote competition commensurate with the
dollar value of the purchase to be made. As much of the mailing list will be used
as is compatible with efficiency and economy in securinc adequate competition
as required by law. * * * The fact that less than an entire mailing list is used
shall not in itself preclude furnishing of bidding sets to others upon request
therefor, or consideration of bids received from bidders who were not invited
to bid.

We do not agree t.hat the foregoing regulations provide NHTSA
the authority to establish the QOL. In our opinion, the foregoing
merely permits the establishment of a mailing list to assure an adequate
source of supply and to spell out the necessary procedures for a rea-
sonable restrictjon on the number of solicitations available. However,
the QOL goes further. As we understand the procedure., interested
parties submit Standard Form 129, Bidder's Mailing List Applica-
tions, plus "capability descriptions" which are then evaluated in ad-
vance of any procurement to establish the bidder's reponsibility.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

It is the cornerstone of the competitive system that bids and/or
proposals be solicited in such a manner as to permit the maximum
amount of competition consistent with the nature and extent of the
services or items being procured. Any establishment of presolicitation
procedures for determining a prospective bidder's/offeror's lesponsi-
bility, whether relating to the manner of manufacture or capability to
manufacture, is a restriction of full and free competition. The question
to be answered concerning the validity of the procedures is not whether
it restricts competition per se, but whether it unduly restricts
competition.

This procedure is akin, with some notable exceptions, to that em-
ployed in conjunction with the qualified manufacturer's list (QML).
The QML was established by the Department of the Army to deter-
mine the responsibility of firms in the cut-make-and-trim industry in
advance of procurement as a condition precedent to competition. rrlle
procedures were deemed necessary in view of the industry's history
of persistent unsatisfactory performance by marginal producers. The
usual preaward methods of determining responsibility were found
inadequate because the urgency of supply requirements for military
clothing often restricted the extent of investigation. Further, when
time permitted a complete investigation, inordinate amounts of time
were required because of the physical ease with which facility loca-
tions could be transferred and the complex corporate structures estab-
lished by the firms. The foregoing dissuaded most reputable firms
from competing. Therefore, while noting that the procedures restricted
competition, our Office sanctioned the procedures as not unduly re-
strictive and within the agency's discretion to determine its needs and
place legitimate restrictions on competition when required by the
nature of the items or services being procured. B—135504, May 2, 1958.
See Defense Personnel Support Center Manual 5105.3 (1973) for pro-
cedural safeguards.

NHTSA advances no further reason to justify the need for prede-
termination of bidder/offeror responsibility beyond the riced to re-
strict the available number of solicitations. However, means of pro-
moting administrative economies and efficiencies in this regard are
covered in the aforementioned FPRs. As we stated in 50 Comp. Gen.
542, 544 (1971) concerning our approval of the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration's Microelectronics Reliability Program to
assure a continuous supply of microcircuits meeting its stringent
requirements:
While determinations concerning a contractor's responsibIlity must be made
before contract award, we have not ordinarily sanctioned such determinations
prior to bid opening since to do so might foreclose the receipt of proposals from



DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

responsible contractors of whom the procurement agency is not aware. Thus, in
the usual c se, such prebid opening determinations have been considered as
unduly restricting competition within the meaning of the statutes governing
competition. * a a

Therefore, it is our opinion that the QOL constitutes an undue. re-
striction on competition and should be eliminated. Further, even if
there were valid reasons for the use of the QOL, the almost total ]ack
of regulation and procedures for its use would render it invalid in its
present form.

We would appreciate advice on what action is taken on our
recommendation.

(B—179319]

Contracts—P'rotests—Timeliness—Filing in Other Than General
Accounting Offie
An oral protest 1 day before bid opening to the specifications for trash and refuse
removal and disposal services on the basis they misstated the scope and nature
of the services required was not timely filed in view of the IPB provisiou requir-
ing a protest to be filed with the procurement office in writing at least 5 days
before bid opening—a reasonable requirement. Since the initial protest was not
timely filed, a subsequent protest to the GAO may not be considered under section
20.2 of the Interim Bid Protest Procedures and Standards which provides that
protests based UOfl alleged improprieties in a solicitation that are apparent prior
to bid opening must be filed with GAO prior to bid opening, and that a protest
initially filed with a contracting agency will only be considered if timely filed with
the agency and subsequently filed with GAO within 5 days of notification of
adverse agency action.

To Alexander Boskoff, October 5, 1973:

This is in reply to your letters of September 13 and July 31, 1973,
protesting on behalf of J. S. & G., Incorporated, against award of any
contract under invitation for bids (IFB) No. 2320—O--4—047—GW, is-
sued June 14, 1973, by the Department of General Services, Bureau of
Materiel Managenient, Government of the District of Oolumbia.

The subject invitation requested bids for trash and refuse, removal
and disposal services. Bids were opened June 28, 1973, and J. S. & G.
was the second low bidder. J. S. & G., the incumbent, contractor for
these services, has had its contract extended and is continuing to per-
form pending the protest.

The record discloses that the president of J. S. & G. orally advised
the contracting officer by telephone on June 27, 1973 (1 day before the.
bid opening), that lie was protesting the solicitation specifications, and
that the contracting officer replied that the protest could not be cOnSi(l-
ered in view of an IFB provision requiring such protests to be filed
withi the procurement office in writing at least 5 days before the hid
opening.



Comp. Cell.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 213

The record further discloses that on June 28, 1973, immediately after
the bid opening, J. S. & G. filed a written protest with the contracting
officer. In filing your protest with this Office, you state:
On 28 June 1973, Protestant filed its written protest with the District (copy
attached), and thereafter had several meetings with District personnel, during
which Protestant urged that a site survey be carried Out for the purpose of deter-
mining whefter the advertised specifications were in tact substantially at vari-
ance with the services which would in fact be required, and paid for, by the
sub-agencies.
Pending these discussions, Protestant withheld filing the protest with the General
Accounting Office. It now appearing that the District does not intend to reject
all bids for the purpose of redrawing its invitation, so that it will accurately
describe the services which will be required, the protest is now being referred to
your office. No award has yet been issued under the invitation.

Essentially, you have protested the award of a contract under a
solicitation which you allege contains specifications which substan-
tially misstated the scope and nature of the services actually required.
In this connection, you have forwarded to us a copy of a letter dated
April 10, 1.973, addresed to the Bureau of Materiel Management from
your client, as evidence that a protest was filed in a timely manner with
the agency. Specifically, you refer to the following language in the
letter:
If we may be of any assistance to you in the placement of the new equipment
you are receiving this week, please do not hesitate to contact our Office
immediately.
You have advised us that the reference to the "new equipment." meant
four compaction units in possession of the D.C. General Hospital.
Your client states that prior to and after receipt of the solicitation
he spoke with the appropriate agency representatives regarding
changing the specifications to reflect the actual requirements of the
new equipment. However, we must conclude that nothing contained in
the letter of April 10, 1973, could be construed as a written protest of
the specifications used in connection with the instant solicitation,
which was issued June 14, 1973.

Furthermore, the Deputy Director of the Bureau of Materiel Man-
agement, District of Columbia, reports that several telephone calls
were initiated by J. S. & G. to agency personnel after bid opening
concerning J. S. & G.'s protest, and one meeting took place between
,J. S. & 0. representatives and agency Personnel in the Deputy Direc-
tor's office on ,July 18, 1973, lIe has advised us, however, that through-
out these discussions the agency's position with respect to the
untimeliness of the protest remained consistent,

Section 20.2(a) of our Interim Bid Protest Procedures (4 CFR)
provides that protests based upon alleged improprieties in a solicita-
tion which are apparent prior to bid opening must he filed with the
General Accounting Office prior to bid opening. It is further pro-



214 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

vided that if the protest has been filed initially with the contracting
agency, any subsequent protest to the General Accounting Officefiled
within 5 days of notification of adverse action will be considered pi'o-
vided the initial n'otest to the agency wa. made timely.

It is clear that your protest was considered to be untimely filed with
the contracting agency because it was not filed in writing until after
the bid opening. Although your protest was made orally to the con-
tracting officer 1 day before bid opening, we do not believe we may
consider it as timely filed with the agency for that reason. It is rea-
sonable for the agency to insist that protests be filed in writing and
we will not object to such a requirement. In this connection, section
20.1 (a) of our Bid Protest Procedures provides that protests may he
filed with the General Accounting Office by telegram or letter.

Accordingly, we must consider your protest to he untimely and
must decline to consider it on the merits.

(B—179037]

Torts—Claims Under Federal Tort Claims Act—Private Property
Damage, etc.—Scope of Employment
A part-time, Schedule A, employee of the U.S. Department of Commerce em-
ployed as a Field Supervisor on a when-actually-employed basis who, involved
in an automobile accident while operating a privately owned vehicle on official
business, was charged with failure to obey a stop sign and given a summons to
appear in court is entitled to payment for her time and mileage expenses from
her home in Camden, N.J., to New Castle, Del., and return, incident to her court
appearances since the Federal Government under the 'Federal Tort Claims Act"
is the party potentially liable for the damages sustained by the defendent due
to the negligent operation of the motor velicle by the employee within the scope
of her employment and, consequently, the appearance of the employee at the
judicial proceeding to which she was summoned may be regarded as the Per-
formance of official duty within the meaning of 5U.S.C. 6322(h) (2).

To John J. Rodden, Department of Commerce, October 9, 1973:

Further reference is made to your letter of ,June 25, 1973, request-
ing a decision on the propriety of paying a claim submitted by Miss
Cecelia Opczynski, a part-time, Schedule A, employee of the F.S.
Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, T)ata Collection
Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. No voucher covering the claim
was enclosed with your letter, as is ordinarily required with a request
for a decision. however, since it appears a claim has been l)r('S(u1t((L
the requirement of a voucher will be waived in this case.

Miss Opczynski is employed as a Field Supervisor on a when-actu-
ally-employed (WAE) basis. On April 19, 1973, while operating a
privately owned vehicle in Glasgow. Delaware, on official F.S. Gov-
ermnent business, she was involved in an automobile accident, in



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 215

which she collided with another vehicle. The official police accident
investigation report indicates extensive damage to both vehicles and
serious injuries to the driver of the other automobile which included
contusions of the nose and chest and a hematoma of the forehead.

Miss Opczynski was charged with violating title 21, section 41646,
of the Delaware Code, requiring motor vehicle operators to obey a
duly installed stop sign and was given a summons commanding her
appearance in court in New Castle, Delaware, on May 16 and June 7,
1973. Miss Opczynski has submitted a claim for her time and mileage
expenses from her residence in Camden, New Jersey, to New Castle,
Delaware, and return, incident to her court appearances.

Miss Opczynski's entitlement to compensation for her time and
travel expenses depends upon whether her appearances in court in
clef ense of the traffic code violation were sufficiently in the interest of
the United States to be regarded as official Government business
within the meaning of 5 U.S. Code 632(b) (2). That provision of law
describes the status of an employee performing official duty when ap-
pearing in court as follows:

(b) An employee * * * is performing official duty during the period with re-
spect to which he is summoned, or assigned by his agency, to—

* * * * * *
(2) testify in his official capacity or produce official records on behalf of a

party other than the United States or the District of Columbia.
Chapter 171 of Title 28, U.S. Code, based on title IV of the act of

August 2, 146, 60 Stat. 842, 28 U.S.C. 2671, the "Federal Tort Claims
Act" establishes the liability of the United States for tort claims of
persons injured by negligent or wrongful acts of Goveriunent em-
ployees while acting within the scope of office or employment. Sec-
tion 2679 of Title 28 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

2679. Ewelu8Lvene88 of remedy
* * * * * * *

(b) The remedy against the United States provided by sections 1346 ( b) and
2672 of this title for injury or loss of property or personal injury or death, result-
ing from the operation by any employee of the Government of any motor vehicle
while acting within the scope of his office or employment, shall hereafter be ex-
clusive of any other civil action or proceeding by reason of the same subject
matter against the employee or his estate whose act or omission gave rise to the
claim.

(e) The Attorney General shall defend any civil action or proceeding brought
in any court against any employee of the Government or his estate for any such
damage or injury. The employee against whom such civil action or proceeding is
brought shall deliver within such time after date of service or knowledge of
service as determined by the Attorney General, all process served upon him or an
attested true copy thereof to his immediate superior or to whomever was desig-
iiated by the head of his department to receive such papers and such person shall
promptly furnish copies of the pleadings and process therein to the United States
attorney for the district embracing the place wherein the proceeding is brought,
to the Attorney General, and to the head of his employing Federal agency.

(d) Upon a certification by the Attorney General that the defendant em-
ployee was acting within the scope of his employment at the time of the



216 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [53

incident out of which the suit arose, any such civil action or proceeding com-
menced in a State court shall be removed without bond at any time before trial
by the Attorney General to the district court of the United States for the district
and division embracing the place wherein it is pending and the proceedings
deemed a tort action brought against the United States under the provisions of
this title and all references thereto. Should a United States district court de-
termine on a hearing on a motion to remand held before a trial on the merits that
the case so removed is one in which a remedy by suit within the meaning of Sul)-
section (b) of this section is not available against the United States, the ease
shall be remanded to the State court.

(e) The Attorney General may compromise or settle any claim asserted in such
civil action or proceeding in the manner provided in section 2677, and with the
same effect.

Pursuant to the above-quoted law tort suits against employees in
their individual capacities are precluded and the injured party's ex-
clusive remedy is against the United States. Thus, the employee is
immune from suit and the Federal Government is the only party sub-
ject to liability for the employee's negligent operation of a motor
vehicle within the scope of his employment, Skroclci v. Butler. 324 F.
Supp. 1042 (1971), Kier v. She?'wood, 311 F. Supp. 809 (1970).

Inasmuch as the United States is subject to suit and potentially
liable for all the damages sustained by the plaintiff, as a result of
the employee's negligent operation of his vehicle while in the scope of
his employment., it therefore follows that the TJnited States would have
a direct interest in the disposition of the traffic charge from which
liability might result. Consequently, we believe the appearance of the
employee at the judicial proceeding to which she was summoned may
be regarded as the performance of official duty within the meaning of
5U.S.C. 6322(b)(2),ef.44Comp.Gen. 188 (1964).

In view of the foregoing, we are of the opinion that Miss Opczynski
may be compensated for her time and reimbursed her travel expenses.

Accordingly, t.he employee's claim may be certified for payment in
accordance with the foregoing, if otherwise correct.

(B—179216]

Officers and Employees—Promotions——Reclassified Positions—
Incumbent's Status

The claim of a civilian employee for retroactive promotion and salary differential
between grades GS—12 and GS—13 on the basis the position he was serving in
overseas was reclassified on July 3, 1970, to GS—13, and that although lie was
legally qualified for the promotion the administrative office failed to act timely,
is n justifiable claim and the employee should be retroactively promoted to
GS—13 ton date not earlier than July 3, 1970, nor later than the beginning 01' the
fourth pay period after July 3, 1970, in accordance with 5 CJ'R 511.701 and
511.702, and paid the salary differential to August 28, 1972, the (late he returned
from overseas. The rule is that when a position is reclassified to a higher grade,
an agency must within a reasonable time after the date of final position reclassi-
fication, unless the employee is on detail to the position, either promote the in-
cumbent, if qualified, or remove him, and the time frame for a "reasonable time"
is prescribed in 5 CFR 511.701 and 5 OFR 511.702.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 217

To the Secretary of the Army, October 9, 1973:

Transmitted herewith for appropriate administrative action is the
claim of Mr. William J. Urbanek, a civilian employee of the Depart-
ment of the Army, for retroactive promotion and salary differential
between grades GS—12 and GS—13 for the period July 3, 1970, to
August 28, 1972.

The record shows that as of July 3, 1970, Mr. Tirbanek, a GS—12, was
serving as the Deputy Director for Distribution and Transportation
at Germersheim Army Depot, Germersheim, Germany. The position
was coded GS—2001—12. On that date the position was administratively
upgraded (reclassified) to GS—13. Mr. TJrbanek had been in grade
since March 1968 and the administrative report states that he was
Jegally qualified for promotion to GS—13.

On August 26, 1970, a Request for Personnel Action, SF 52, was
submitted by Mr. Urbanek's supervisor recommending him for pro-
motion to GS—13. The request was approved by Mr. Uibanek's Com-
manding Officer but shortly thereafter the supervisor and
Commanding Officer were reassigned and, for reasons uncertain from
the record, the request was not processed. Mr. TJrbanek's new super-
visor submitted another SF 52, requesting temporary promotion. The
new Commanding Officer disapproved the request, however, indicating
that he preferred to seek permanent promotion at a later date. Shortly
thereafter, the second supervisor was transferred. Mr. TJrbanek's third
supervisor submitted still another SF 52 on or about September 3,
1971, again requesting promotion to GS—13. Again, for reasons not
disclosed by the record, no response was received.

From July 3, 1970, to his return to the continental United States on
August 28, 1972, the record shows that Mr. Urbanek continued to fill
the position of Deputy Director for Distribution and Transportation.
Following his departure, the position was filled by a GS—13.

On August 3, 1972, Mr. Urbanek presented his claim to the U.S.
Army Finance Center, Fort Benjamin Harrison, Indiana. The claim
was forwarded to the National Personnel Records Center, St. Louis,
Missouri, and from there transmitted to the Payroll Certifying Officer
at Germersheim for processing in accordance with Army Regulation
37—105. The claim was subsequently returned to the Army Finance
Center and, by letter dated November 13, 1972, the Heidelberg Area
Civilian Personnel Officer, Headquarters, U.S. Forces Support District
Baden-Wuerttemberg, confirmed Mr. Urbanek's contentions and indi-
cated that the claim was considered valid. The Finance Center for-
warded the claim to the General Accounting Office Claims Division on
February 22, 1973.



218 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

It is well established that, when an agency reclassifies a position to a
higher grade, it must, within a reasonable time after the date of final
position classification, either promote the incumbent if he is otherwise
qualified or remove him. See B—165307, November 4, 1968; 48 Comp.
Gen. 258 (1968); 37 Comp. Gen. 492 (1958). Thisistobedistinguislied
from the situation where an employee is detailed to a higher-grade
position. In the latter situation, the employee is entitled to the com-
pensation only of the grade to which he has been officially appointed.
Where, on the other hand, as in the instant case, an agency upgrades a
position, the retention of the incumbent in that position amounts to a
determination by the agency that the incumbent is in fact qualified to
perform the duty of the higher grade. Thus, as nothing in the record
suggests that Mr. Urbanek was not qualified for promotion to GS—13,
he should have been either promoted or removed within a reasonable
time after his position was upgraded.

The only remaining question is what constitutes the "reasonable
time" within which the agency must act with respect to the incumbent
of the reclassified position. While our decisions have not defined the
limits of what may be considered a reasonable time in this situation,
we note that, under 5 CFR 511.701, a classification action by t.he Civil
Service Commission must be placed into effect by the agency concerned
not earlier than the date the agency receives the certificate and not
later than the beginning of the fourth pay period following such receipt
unless a subsequent date is stated therein. A similar time frame is
prescribed in 5 CFR 511.702 for the effective date of classification
actions resulting from classification appeals either to the agency con-
cerned or to the Civil Service Commission, i.e., not later than the
beginning of the fourth pay period following the date of the classifica-
tion decision unless a subsequent date is stated therein. It is our view
that a similar time frame should be applied in the instant case. Accord-
ingly, we hold that the reasonable time within which Mr. Urbanek
should have been either promoted or removed from the GS—13 position
expired at the beginning of the fourth pay period after July 3, 1970,
the date of the reclassification action. Cf. B—167234, July 8, 1969; B-
167819(1), October 9, 1969. his promotion, therefore, should be made
retroactive to a date not earlier than July 3, 1970, nor later than the
beginning of the fourth pay period after July 3, 1970.

(B—178290]

Subsistence—Per Diem—M iii t a r y Personnel—Training Duty
Periods.—Excess of 20 Weeks

A chief warrant officer, member of the Rhode Island National Guard, who under
permanent change of station orders attended full-time training duty in a Warrant



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 219

Officer Auto Repair Oourse at an Army Ordnance Center and School for a period
in excess of 20 weeks, atihough the usual period of instruction is less than 20
weeks, because no instruction was provided during the Christmas holiday period,
and other military personnel who were students—some members of the Army, the
National Guard and United States Army Reserve—similarly situated are entitled
to a per diem allowance, notwithstanding the receipt of permanent change of
station orders, as both the officer and students were in fact in a temporary duty
status since the actual course of instruction was less than 20 weeks duration and
the active duty status during the holiday period was merely incidental to the
course of instruction and did not serve to extend the period of the instruction.

To Major F. P. Spera, Department of the Army, October 10, 1973:

Further reference is made to your letter, with enclosures, dated
December 20, 1972, file reference STEAP—CO—F, requesting a deci-
sion as to the payment of per diem allowance$ to members who under-
went training at the United States Army Ordnance Center and School,
Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland, in a Warrant Officer Auto
Repair Course, for a period in excess of 20 weeks when the usual period
of instruction was less than 20 weeks. The longer period was due to the
Christmas holidays during which time no instruction was conducted.
The request was assigned PDTATAC Control No. 73-42.

It is indicated that the students attending the auto repair course
were members of the Army, the National Guard and Tjnited States
Army Reserve, who, with one exception, received permanent change of
station orders for the period September 15, 1972, through February 13,
1973.

By orders dated September 5, 1972, Chief Warrant Officer George
F. Viens, a member of the Rhode Island National Guard, was ordered
to full-time training duty for the period September 15, 1972, through
February 13, 1973, inclusive. The orders indicated that this was a per-
manent change of station and authorized travel of dependents aid
shipment of permanent change of station weight allowance of house-
hold goods. Upon completion of the period of full-time training duty
Mr. Viens was to return to the place where he entered such duty.

However, by orders dated September 12, 1972, Mr. Viens' prior
orders were amended to provide that travel of dependents and shipment
of other than temporary change of station weight allowance of house-
hold goods were not authorized. Also the type of duty was changed to
temporary duty (duty under instruction for less than 20 weeks) citing
our decision of November 17, 1969,49 Comp. Gen. 320.

A certificate of nonavailability of Government quarters was issued
to Mr. Viens for the period September 15, 1972, through February 13,
1973.

The record indicates that the actual period of instruction for the
Warrant Officer Auto Repair Course normally was less than 20 weeks.
However, because of the Christmas holiday period, the course of in-
struction was suspended from December 21, 1972, through January 4,



220 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

1973. This had the effect of extending the period during which the
course of instruction took place.

You refer to paragraph M1150—lOb of the Joint Travel Regulations,
for active duty personnel, and to paragraph MGOO1—lc of the regula-
tions, for Reserve and National Guard personnel, as indicating that
if the cumulative period of duty at one location is 20 weeks or more,
then no per diem is allowab]e as the course falls within the purview
of duty at a permanent duty station. However, you say that in view of
the above-cited decision, payment of per diem to Mr. Viens would
appear to be valid. In such event, you express the belief that all mem-
bers attending the course of instruction should be entitled to similar
allowances.

Section 404(a) (4) of Title 37, t'.S. Code, provides for l)ayniellt,
tinder regulations prescribed by the Secretaries concerned, of travel
and transportation allowances to a member of a uniformed service
when away from home to perform duty, including duty by a member
of the Army or Air National Guard of the LThited States.

Paragraph M6001—lc(3) of the Joint Travel Regulations, in effect
(luring the period here involved, providing for travel of members f
the Reserve components states:

When the period of active duty contemplated by the orders is for 20 weeks or
more, no per diem allowances are payable at the permanent duty station *

In 49 Comp. Gen. 320, &upa, we had for consideration a claim for
per diem of a member of the National Guard who attended two SUCceS-
sive courses of instruction at different locations; each course of instruc-
tion normally was for less than 20 weeks. This Office held (at page
324)

Accordingly, since * * neither the duty under instruction at Fort Wolters
nor the duty under instruction at Fort Rucker exceeds 20 weeks erthuling t1u
Christmas holidays, per diem allowances * * are authorized * * . [Italic
supplied.]

We believe that it was contemplated in the circumstances now before
us that the actual course of instruction was less than '20 weeks duration,
and that active duty status during the holiday period is merely inci-
dental to the course of instruction, and does not serve to extend the
period of the instruction. Therefore, in accord with the above-cited
decision, since the actual period during which the students received
the instruction provided in the course was less than 20 weeks, we do
not believe that students who had the period extended beyond 20
weeks because of a holiday should be denied per diem allowances be-
cause their assigned class happened to fall within a certain calendar
period during which no instruction would be presented.

Consequently, the voucher in favor of Mr. Viens is returned for pay-
ment, if otherwise proper. Similarly, the other National Guard or



Coup. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 221

United States Army Reserve students attending the course would l)e
entitled to per diem allowances, notwithstanding the receipt of Ierma-
nent change of station orders, as they in fact were in a temporary duty
status.

The other personnel who were students in the course received orders
providing for a permanent change of station in accordance with 'para-
graph M1150—lOb. This subparagraph states:

Assignnient to Schools. When a member is transferred or assigned under
permanent change-of-station orders to a school or installation as a student to
pursue a course (or courses) of instruction, the cumulative duration of which
is 20 weeks or more at one location, such school or installation is defined to be
a permanent duty station.

As we have indicated above, we arc of the opinion that the Christ-
mas holiday period, during which time no instruction was presented,
should be excluded in determining the length of instruction. Accord-
ingly, the period of instruction of the auto repair course should also
be considered as less than 20 weeks for these members, as well as for
inemibers of Reserve components. Thus, all members would be con-

sidered to be on temporary duty and, therefore, entitled to per diem
allowances during their attendance 'at the course, ifotherwise proper.

(B—178722]

Contracts—Awards——S m a 11 Business Concerns—Set-Asides——
Withdrawal—Procedural Steps Before Withdrawal
Although the deletion of a total set-aside for small business concerns from an
IFB for hamsters without verification of potential bidders' intentions will not be
questioned in view of the concurrence of the SBA representative to the deletion,
It is recommended that in future procurements the decisions to make or delete a
total set-aside be carefully considered, potential sources of small business inter-
est be thoroughly investigated, and the basis of the determination be fully ex-
plained and documented. Furthermore, the discarding of all bids under the
amended invitation that deleted the set-aside and the negotiation of the pro-
curement under 41 U.S.C. 252(c) (10) were improper actions since the deviations
in the three bids received affected bidder responsibility and not bid responsive-
ness. however, negotiations currently being conducted may he continued as the
needs of the contracting agency have changed since the opening of bids and the
use of negotiations will not negate the maximum possible competition which ad-
vertised procurements attempt to further.

To the Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare, October 10,
1973:

We referto the letters of June 18 and July 2, 1973, from the Office of
the Secretary submitting reports on a congressional inquiry into the
propriety of the procurement methods utilized by the National Insti-
tutes of Health (NIH). Bethesda. Maryland, under invitation for bids
No. NIll-73B-(V)-2G1CC.

536—828 0 — 74 - 3



222 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [53

The invitation, which solicited bids for the supply of Golden Syriaii
Hamsters, was issued on March 12, 1973, as a 100-percent set-aside for
small business concerns. Bid opening was set for March 29. On
March 28 the procurement activity received a request from ARS/
Sprague-Dawley (SD) for a copy of the invitation and for an exten
sion of the bid opening date. At that time, we are advised, the procure
ment activity was unaware that SI) was a large business concern. Be-
cause of this request, however, a review was made of the procurement
file. This review indicated that as of March 28 only one potential bid
had been received. Also, one prospective bidder had informed the pro-
curement activity that it would be unable to submit a bid. Because of
the consequent belief that competition might not be obtained for the
procurement, the invitation was amended to extend the bid Opening
date to April 9, 1973. The amendment was forwarded to the 12 firms on
the bidders' list, as well as to SD to which an invitation was also sent.

After issuance of the amendment, it was decided to contact those
firms which had not replied to the invitation to determine whether
they would be submitting bids by the new opening date. Of these firnis,
nine were known to be small businesses, while the status of the others
was unclear. Five of the small business concerns indicated they would
not bid on the procurement; two were, it appears, not contacted, one
because no telephone listing for the firm was found, The other two,
Lakeview Hamster Colony (Lakeview) and Engle Laboratory Ani-
mals, Inc. (Engle), had submitted bids previously, the latter firm hav-
ing unfortunately not received notice of the amendment before hand-
delivering its bid to the procurement activity on the bid opening date.
Of the four remaining firms, two indicated they would not bid, and
another indicated that its subsidiary would instead bid (an invitation
was subsequently mailed to the subsidiary on March 29). The General
Manager of the fourth of these prospective bidders, SI), telephoned the
procurement office on April 2, and at that time it was learned that SI)
was large business. 1)uring the conversation he requested that the
small business set-aside requirement be deleted from the invitation so
that his firm might submit a bid on the procurement. He also asked
whether the requirement had previously been restricted to small busi-
ness, and when advised that it had been and that the Present contractor
was Lakeview, lie questioned the size of Lakeview due to its alleged
affiliation with Charles River Breeding Laboratories, Inc.

In view of these facts, amendment No. 2 to the solicitation was issued
on April 2, deleting the small business set-aside. requirement and ex-
tending the, 1)111 opening date to April 17. We are advised that the Small
Business Administration (SBA) representative was informed of this
decision on April 3, lIe, reportedly, concurred therein.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 223

Three bids were received under the invitation. Evaluation of each
showed the following:

(1) SD had submitted the low bid of $40,515; however, the 1)id
was determined to be nonresponsive because the outline of
the, means of transportation to be utilized, as required by
the invitation, did not include the method of transportation
to be used in making deliveries to the laboratories at NIH.

(2) Lakeview submitted the second low bid of $43,875; however,
the, bid was determined to be nonresponsive because evidence
of a viral erology test based on a representative sample of
the colony and a written description or photographs of the
interior and exterior of the facilities were not submitted with
the bid as was required by the invitation.

(3) Engle submitted the third low bid of $44,175; however, the
bid was determined to be nonresponsive because the bidder
did not, as reqired by the invitation, provide information
with its bid as to the type of vehicles to be used in trans-
porting the hamsters to and from the airport, the qualifications
of the driver(s) of the vehicle(s), and the name of the Wash-
ington, I).C., area firm which would pick the hamsters up at
the airport.

Because all three 'bids were found to be nonresponsive, it was deter-
miiied that the procurement would be negotiated under the authority
of 41 IT.S. Code 252(c) (10) which allows negotiations to be con-
ducted in situations where it is impossible to secure competition for
procurements of property or services. Negotiations are now being con-
ducted with Lakeview and SD under request for proposals 73P—(V)—
510CC. Engle withdrew from the negotiated procurement when re-
qilirements for item No. 2, pregnant hamsters, were reduced from
a quantity of 5,000 to 2,000.

As regards the decisions, first, to make the procurement a total
set-aside for small business and, secondly, to delete this requirement,
it has been the position of our Office that the determination of whether
there is a reasonable expectation of receiving a sufficient number of
bids under a total set-aside to assure reasonable prices is within the
ambit of sound administrative discretion and will not be questioned by
our Office without a clear showing of an abuse of such discretion. 45
Comp. Gen. 228, 231 (1965). We note that the total set-aside require-
ment was deleted on the grounds that at the time such action was taken,
only one possible bid was at the procurement activity, that bid being
from a firm which was alleged by a hopeful large business to be possibly
large business. This, of course, ignores the fact that the size status
of Lakeview was represented by that firm to be small business and no



224 DECISIONS OF THE COIPTROLLER GENERAL

proof existed to disprove such representation. It also ignores the fact
that Engle had submitted a bid on March 29,and although it had then
withdrawn its bid after the time for bid opening was extended, it could
have reasonably been presumed that it would submit another bid. At
mininiuni, the firm could have been asked its intentions when the others
were. From the record it does not appear that such was (lone. however,
in view of the concurrence of the SBX representative with the deletion
of the set-aside requirement, and the fact that Engle has now declined
to bid on the procurement activity's changed needs, we will not object
to the procedures currently being utilized in this instance. We do,
however, reconunend that any necessary action be takemi to assure that
in future. procurements, the decisions to make a total set-aside, or the
deletion thereof, be carefully considered, potential sources of small
business interest be thoroughly investigated, and the basis of the deter-
mination he fully explained and documented.

Concerning the determination that all three bids were nonresponsive
to the invitation and, consequently, t.hat the procurement should he a
negotiated one, we believe the procurement activity to have been in
error. Firstly, we do not believe that information as to how the. ham-
sters would be transported to the procurement activity goes to any
question other than the bidder's ability to perform. The. same is true
for the description or photogiaplis of the bidder's facilities. These
are questions of a bidder's responsibility. Further, although in this
case evidence of viral serology was required with the bid rather than
as 1)iea\vard testing, we believe that the requirement for that evidence
also was properly a question of the bidder's responsibility rather than
of the responsiveness of the bid. See B—169330, May 14, 1970. The
bidder bound himself under the specifications to deliver hamsters "in
physically sound and healthy condition free of wounds, scars,
external parasites, and clinical signs of disease or of sub-clinical
diseases such as ectromelia and lymphocytic choriomeningit.is."

In this regard we are advised by the agency that a bidder would he
rejected only if the animals tested had ectromelia or lympliocytic
clioriomeningitis. Results of testing for other subclinical diseases were
to be used only by the agency official accepting delivery to determu:ne
for which tests the hamster could be used. If such is the case, we believe
the agency has not clearly expressed its needs. The specifications state.
that the animals shall be free of all subclinical diseases, not just the two
enmnerated. In this respect also, the specifications call for "evidence of
viral serology." The agency interprets this, apparently, to require sub-
mission of a test report from an independent testing laboratory. Lake-
view enumerated the appropriate diseases in its bid and following
these stated:
Tests have been negative for all but PVM and Sendai. Samples are submitted to
Seton Flail and to Charles River Breeding Laboratories.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 225

This would appear to meet the specifications requirement. if the
agency wanted more, then such should be spelled out in the specifi-
cations.

Although we conclude that award should have been made to the low
bidder under the invitation for bids and that conducting subsequent
negotiations instead was improper, we will not object to the negotia-
tions now being conducted under the recently issued request for pro-
posals inasmuch as the needs of the agency have changed since the
opening of bids and inasmuch as we do not believe that use of negotia-
tions will, in this case, negate the maximum possible competition which
advertised procurements attempt to further. It seems apparent from
the facts that those two firms engaged in the negotiations are the only
ones which would compete on this procurement in any case.

We trust that actions will be taken to ensure that deficiencies such
as those enumerated above will not occur in future procurements.

(B—179502]

lids—Buy American Act—Foreign Product Determination—
New Items and Trade-In Allowances

Tinder an IFB consisting of two items, the furnishing of a new printing press
and a trade-in allowance for tIe removal of old presses, Only the new item is
considered the foreign end product to which the 6-percent differential factor
prescribed by the Buy American Act (41 Ti.S.C. lOa—d) applies in the evaluation
of bids to determine the price reasonableness of domestic articles, even though
the bid value of the trade-in items was an evaluation factor, since no articles,
materials, or supplies are to be acquired for public use under tine trade-in provi-
srnii of the IFB, and the fact that the second low bidder offering a foreign print-
ing press would have been the low bidder if the trade-in allowance had been
deducted from the cost of the new item furnishes no basis for sustaining tile
protest to the manner in which bids were evaluated.

To the Miller Printing Machinery Company, October 10, 1973:

This is in response to your letters of September 25 and August 21,
1973, which protested against award of a contract to any other bidder
under invitation for bids (IFB) No. 5324, issued by the United States
Geological Survey, Department of the Interior. Your protest questions
the correctness of the Government's evaluation of your bid under the
Buy American Act, 41 U.S. Code lOa—d, and implementing regula-
tions, Federal Procurement Regulations (FPR) subpart 1—6.1. You
contend that the 6-percent. differential factor prescribed by the regu-
lations should be added to your foreign bid only after your offered
price for trade-in items has been deducted. Award under the solicita-
tion is being withheld pending our Office's decision on your protest.

For the reasons which follow, your protest is denied.



226 DECISIONS OF THE COTROLLER GENERAL

The 1F13, issued ,June 4, 1973, contained two items. Item TA called
for bids on furnishing, delivering, installing, and demonstrating the
satisfactory operation of a five-color offset printing press. Item 113
provided as follows:

B. TRADE-IN: The contractor shall remove from the Government's GSA
Building all of the items listed below (seePartII)

1. One Mieble Single Color Offset Press, 42" x 58", 15 years old, Serial
No. 21822

2. One Harris Single Color Offset Press, 50" x 72", Model LTQ, 22 years
01(1, Serial No. 102 --

3. One Harris Two Color Offset Press, 22" x 34", Model LTP, 22 years
old, Serial No. 375

4. One harris Two Color Offset Press, 23" x 36", Model J11', 14 years
(dd, Serial No. 529 S
TOTAL PRICE IN ITEM IA. LESS THE TRADE-IN PRICES $-

NOTE: Consideration of the trade-ia items is required nad shah be an evaluation
factor in determining the successful bidder. See Part II. for further information
on the trade-ia items.

Five. bids were submitted on July 24, 1973, but for the purposes of
your protest we need consider only your bid and the bid of the harris-
Seybold Company, the only concern which offered a domestic-matie
press. The prices offered for the two items were as follows:

Harra-&ybold Miller

ItemIA.... ... $735, 20& 16 $735,815.00
Total for Item TB 61, 500. 00 101,000.00

In evaluating hlarris-Seyhold's bid, the contracting officer deducted
item 113 from item IA, resulting in an evaluated net price of
$673,708.16. Since your concern offered a foreign end product under
item IA, the contracting officer added the 6-percent factor provided
for in FPR section 1—6.104—4 to your price for item IA before deduct-
big your tracle.-in price for item TB. The resulting evaluation is as
follows:

Item IA.... _.._ $735, S15 00
Buy American factor 148.90

Total .. 779, 903. 90
Total for Item TB —101, (XI0. 90

Evaluated Net Price $078, 903.90

Your earlier protest against this evaluation was denied by the con-
tracting officer in his letter of August 14, 1973. The contracting officer
pointed out that item TA represents the only end product which is he
ing procured by the Government, and that item 113 calls only for the
removal and acceptance of four old presses as trade-ins. Since your hid
for item IA offered a foreign end product, the contracting officer be-
lieved that it 'would be inappropriate to consider item TB in the Buy
American evaluation, although bids on both items are to be evaluated.



Conip. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 227

%?Te agree with the contracting officer's determination. The Buy
American Act requires that only such manufactured "articles, mate-
rials, and supplies" as have been manufactured in the United States
substantially all from articles, materials, or supplies mined, produced,
or manufactured in the United States shall be acquired for public use
unless it is determined to be inconsistent with t.he public interest, or
that the cost is unreasonable. 41 U.S.C. 10a. Executive Order 10582,
T)ecember 17, 1954, as amended by Executive Order 11051, September
27, 1962, provides that the price of domestic articles is unreasonable
if it exceeds the cost of foreign articles plus a differential—generally
6 percent, or 12 percent for small business concerns and labor surplus
areas. In addition, the applicable regulations provide that "end prod-
ucts" are articles, materials, and supplies which are to be acquired
for public use (FPR section 1—6.101(a)) ; that a "foreign bid" is the
bid or offered price for a foreign end product (FPR section 1—6.101
(g)); and that "Each foreign bid shall be adjusted for purposes of
evaluation by adding to th foreign bid (inclusive of duty) a factor of
6percentofthatbid ." (FPRsection 1—6.104—4(b).)

Here, it is apparent that the end product consists only of item IA.
No articles, materials, or supplies are to be acquired for public use
under item 113. Since your "foreign bid" related only to item IA
within the meaning of the Buy American Act as implemented, we
conclude that the contracting officer acted properly in applying the
6-percent differential only to that item. And this is so even though the
bid value of the trade-in items was an evaluation factor. Bids on both
items were to be considered together in arriving at evaluated net prices
after the Buy American differential was applied to foreign bids.

Your letter of September 25, 1973, also objects to the method of
evaluation used because it is "fallacious." You point out that you could
have bid $634,814 for item IA and $1 for item TB. The evaluated net
price of this hypothetical bid would be $672,901.84. Your argument
is that by incorporating the trade-in deduction in your price for item
IA, you could have been the low bidder; instead of so bidding, you
state that you bid both items in good faith and at fair market value.

The terms of the solicitation permit the submission of a bid in the
manner suggested. This is not, however, a situation where the possi-
bility of unbalanced bids, that is, bids based on speculation as to which
items will be purchased by the Government in greater quantities, is
involved. See 49 Comp. Gen. 330, 335 (1969). Generally, bidders may
calculate their bids as they see fit in accordance with the terms of the
solicitation. The fact that you could have bid differently, but did not
do so, furnishes no basis for sustaining the protest.



228 DECISIONS OF THE COIvIPTROLLER GENERAL

(B—165627]

Pay—Retired—Annuity Elections for Dependents—Children—
Payments After Age 18
The collection of the overpayments that resulted when annuity payments under
the Retired Serviceman's Family Protection Plan were continued to be made to
the legal guardian of the adopted, unmarried minor child of a deceased officer
after the child attained age 18, may be waived pursuant to 10 U.S.('. 1442 shwe
the 'undue hardship test"—or other good reasons—stated in 35 Conp. (c.i.
401 as the basis for waiver of overpayments under the Pla' is satisfied where
the legal guardian used the monies erroneously paid, plus her own and estate
funds to continue the beneficiary's education, as well as providing a good home for
her, and where it would be against equity and good conscience to attempt to
recover the erroneous payments from the legal guardian who financially de-
pends on social security payments for support.

To Brigadier General R. G. Fazakerley, Department of the Army,
October 11, 1973:

Reference is made to your letter dated December 21, 1972 (file
reference FINCS—FJC Watts, Hoiway D, SSAN 341--30—2869 (Re-
tired) (Deceased)), with enclosures, which was forwarded here by
letter dated January 5, 1973, from the Office of the Comptroller of the
Army, recommending waiver of recovery of the amount of $540.45,
representing annuity payments under the Retired Serviceman's Family
Protection Plan erroneously paid to Mrs. ,Jeanne M. Stoney, as guard-
ian, on behalf of Marilyn M. Watts, adopted daughter of the late
Colonel llolway D. Watts

The file shows that Colonel Holway D. Watts, USA, SSAN 341--
30—2869, retired, deceased, elected Option II at one-half reduced
retired pay combined with Option IV under the provisions of the
Uniformed Services Contingency Option Act of 1953, 10 U.S. Code
1431, later redesignated the Retired Serviceman's Family Protec-
tion Plan. The election of Option II with IV provided an annuity of
$180.15 a month for the meniber's adopted daughter, an only eligible
beneficiary, Marilyn M. Watts, who, at the time of the member's
death on December 7, 1968, was an unmarried minor child, 17 years
of age. You say that annuity payments were made to her legal
guardian, Mrs. •Jeanne M. Stoney, effective December 1, 1968, and
that such payments continued to be made to her through March 31,
1970.

You say further, that pursuant to section 1435 of Title 10, U.S.
Code, the above annuity payments should have terminated on Novem-
ber 30, 1969, the last day of the month preceding the month in which
Marilyn Watts attained age 18. You say in this regard that an admin-
istrative suspense control is normally established to show the date an
annuitant who is a minor child reaches age 18 in order to terminate th



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 229

annuity payments at the proper time. You say, however, that the pre-
scribed suspense coftrol was not made. As a result, annuity payments
continued to be made through March 31, 1970, creating an overpay-
ment of $720.60. This amount consisted of four checks in the amount
of $180.15 each, for the months of December 1969, and January
through March 1970. The overpayment was reduced to $540.45 when
an uncashed annuity check of $180.15 was returned and canceled.

You say that Mrs. Stoney, as legal guardian, was requested to
refund the $540.45 and in response to that request, she asked that
repayment of this indebtedness be waived toward the education of
Marilyn Watts, contending that she paid for Marilyn Watts' college
expenses for over a year after the annuity payments were terminated,
and that she had to borrow money to do so. She also stated that her
husband is 100 percent disabled with emphysema and that his social
security checks are their only means of support. In support of this
contention, the Judge of the Superior Court, Prescott, Arizona, has
informed you that Marilyn Watts was given good care and treatment
while living in the Stoney foster home, that all of her estate funds
expended in her behalf (by Mrs. Stoney) were properly managed, that
her college expenses came out of her estate and that all funds were used
up for that purpose. In view of these circumstances you recommend
that recovery of the amount erroneously paid ($540.45) be waived.

Under the provisions of 10 U.S.C. 1442, recovery of amounts
erroneously paid under the Retired Serviceman's Family Protection
Plan is not required if, in the judgment of the Secretary concerned
and the Comptroller General, there has been no fault by the person
to whom the amount was erroneously paid and recovery would be
contrary to the purposes of this chapter or against equity and good
conscience."

In 35 Comp. Gen. 401 (1956) we held that something more than
freedom from fault must be shown before a basis exists for exercising
the judgment as to whether collection of a l)artiCulal overpayment,
or erroneous payments under the Plan, should be waived; that unless
it can be established that collection of the overpayment would work
an undue hardship, or some other reason can be shown as to why col-
lection should not be made, it is believed that no proper basis exists
for the exercise of the waiver authority.

It is our view that the record contains sufficient information from
which it may be concluded that collection would work an undue
hardship on Mrs. Stoney, as guardian for Marilyn WTatts, contrary to
the purpose of the law. Accordingly, in light of the other facts and
circumstances, we concur in your judgment that recovery of the
erroneous payments would be against equity and good conscience and
should be waived in this case.



230 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

(B—162639]

Medical Treatment—Officers and Employees—Overseas Employ.
ees—Medical Service Under Foreign Service Act
The medical services the Department of State is authorized under the Freigo
Service Act of 1946, as amended, to furnish to other agency overseas efllp1Oyee4
and their dependents may not be extended to tile overseas employees of the
Internal Revenue Service (IRS) in the absence of specific legislation author
izing the service for IRS employees and in view of the unavailability of the
IRS "necessary expenses" appropriation for expenses of this nature. The only
exceptions to the general rule that medical care and treatment are personal
to an employee unless provi(led by the contract of employment, statute, or
valid regulation are where the illness is the direct result of Government em
ployment or where limited medical services are for the principal benefit of
the Government, that is, diagnostic and precautionary services such as exami
nations and innoculations made necessary by particular conditions or require
ments of employment.

To the Secretary of the Treasury, October 12, 1973:

By Jtetter dated February 9, 1973, the Assistant Secretary for
Administration requested our decision whether appropriations niade
to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) are available to reimburse
the Department of State for provision of medical services to 11S
overseas employees and their dependents.

The Assistant Secretary's letter to us states in part:
Under authority of the Foreign Service Act of 1946, the State Department

provides a program of health services to American employees who are serving
abroad and to their dependents. The State Department has entered into formal
agreements with a large number of agencies performing overseas functions to
extend these services to their employees on a reimbursable basis. IRS
is very anxious to extend these services to its overseas employees and their
dependents so that the benefits of health protection and good medical care
can he provided to its employees throughout the world regardless o1 tile remote
location or poor health conditions of the area to which assigned.

IVe have been furnished a copy of sections 68l.1—682.2--1 of the
Uniform State/ATT)/USIA Regulations, which govern the medical
and health prograni referred to above. This program, based uion
several sections of the Foreign Service Act of 1946, as amended, 22
U.S. Code 911, 912, 11S6—58, provides for medical services to Foreigu
Service employees and their dependents, and—
0 0 C when authorized by appropriate legislation and in keeping with specific
administrative agreements, to those American citizen Federal employep1
assigned r to 1)0 assigned abroad by other IJ.S. Government agencies and to
their eligible dependents.
Section 681.1 (a) of the regulations lists those Federal departments
and agencies which participate in the program.

The Assistant Secretary's letter indicates that no legislation exists
which would expressly authorize IRS to make expenditures in on-
uiection with participation in the State Department prograuli. how-
ever, it is suggested that such expenditures may be considered "neces-



Com,. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 231

sary expenses" of IRS, and thus within the application of appro-
priations made to the Service for that object. In this connection, the
Assistant Secretary states:
* * * These services will directly benefit the Service by treating and allevi-
ating medical problems in the early stages of development, obviating the neces-
sity of relieving or replacing overseas employees when medical problems have
become so serious as to incapacitate them and require their hospitalization
or return to the United States. It will also assist the Service to recruit and
retain the competent key personnel necessary to conduct its activities and admin-
ister its programs abroad. Additionally, the fact that so many agencies pay
for these benefits would indicate common acceptance that such expenditure
is a "necessary expense."

Numerous decisions of our Office concerning the furnishing of
medical treatment to civilian employees of the Government—except
for illness directly resulting from the nature of their employment—
have expressed the general rule that medical care and treatment are
personal to the employee, and that payment therefor may iiot be
made from appropriated funds unless provided for in a contract of
employment or by statute or valid regulation. See, e.g., 47 Comp. Gen.
54, 55 (1967); 41 id. 531, 532—33 (1962); id. 387, 388 (1961), and
decisions cited therein. We must conclude that this general rule pre-
cludes the use of IRS appropriations to make reimbursement for
the services contemplated.

As noted previously, there exists no specific statutory authority
applicable to IRS which could be treated as establishing an excep-
tioii to the general rule. Certainly an appropriation for "necessary
expenses" is not sufficient in this respect. In addition we might note
that our decisions have themselves recognized an exception to the
general rule where the provision of limited medical services may
be regarded as being for the principal benefit of the Government
rather than the employee. However, these decisions relate primarily
to the provision of diagnostic and precautionary services such as
examinations and innoculations made necessary by particular con-
ditions or requirements of employment, and are not here applicable.
The State T)epartment regulations described previously do not con-
stitute an ependent source of authority for participation in the
medical . health program but, on the contrary, provide for such
participation only "when authorized by appropriate legislation **
As stated above, there appears to be no such legislation in the case
of IRS.

Finally, the Assistant Secretary suggests that the fact that so many
agencies participate in the program indicates a common acceptance
of such expenditures as "necessary expenses." A cursory examina-
tion of the authorities applicable to departments and agencies which
now participate in the State I)epartment program indicates in some



232 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

instances statutory pro'sions which specifically authorr.'e such use
of appropriated funds. See, for example, 15 U.S.C. 1514(a) (Depart.
ment of Commerce), 49 TJ.S.C. 1657(1) (Department of Transpor
tation), and Public Law 92—342, July 10, 1972, 86 Stat. 43 446
(Library of Congress). The authority for provision of such services
to Foreign Service employees is, of course, specifically set forth in
22 U.S.C. 1156—1158.

We have not sought to identify specific sources of authority appli-
cable to each agency which participates in the State 1)epartnieuit
program. however, in view of the provision cited above, we fail to
perceive a common acceptance of the position that payiuient of ple(h-
cal expenses for employees may be made as a "necessary ex1)eSc"
without further authority. On the other hand, the foregoing provi-
sions—as well as a number of other statutory provisions authori'hing
11 I)ltrtidulu circumstances the furnishing of medical services to Gov-
ernment employees—indicate that, where such authority is deen ied
appropriate by the Congress it is provided in specific terms and is
subject to specific limitations. See 5 U.S.C. 7901; 16 U.S.C. 13; 33
U.S.C. 763c; 42 U.S.C. 253—253a.

For the reasons stated herein, it is our opinion that apprOpria
t.ions made for necessary expenses of IRS are not available for fur-
nishiing health and medical services to IRS eml)loyees stationed over-
seas under the State Department program.

[B—179084]

Bids—Mistakes——Evidence of Error—"Clear and Convincing
Evidence" of Error
While GAo has a right of review, the authority to correct mistakes alleged after
bid opening but prior to award vests in the procuring agency, and as the
weight to be given evidence submitted in support of an error is a question of
fact, the determination by the designated evaluator of evideme, to vhioin the
matter was referred pursuant to ASPR 2—4Ot.3(b) (1) and (e) (3), to ('OrrE('t the
error since the work sheets of the low bidder established by clear and con
vineing evidence that the alleged error oC('urred, showed how it iiccnrred, and
that the price hid was only approximately :il percent of the I)I'ice iuumled, will
not he disturbed by GAO, for work sheets alone can constitute clear and on-
vincing evidence of error, and the fact that the procuring activity determined
the evidence was not clear and convincing in no way hound the evaluatoi' or re-
flected on the independent consideration of the evidence. Furthemore, the ASPR
2-406 procedure for evaluating bid mistakes applies whether the pincureineut is
routine or complicated.

To Fraser-Volpe Corporation, October 17, 1973:
Reference is made to your letter dated July 3, 1973, and subsequent

correspondence, protesting against the award of a contract to 'I'SN
Company. Inc. (TSN) under invitation for bids (IFB) No. 1)AAX



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 233

21—73-13—0131, issued by the I)epartment of the Army, Picatinny
Arsenal, Dover, New Jersey.

The IFB, as amended, which called for an Electro-Optical Scan-
ning System to verify that the proper legend has been clearly im-
printed on the 105mm M67 propellant charge bags, established Janu-
ary 8, 1973, as the bid op9riing date. On that date, nine bids were re-
ceived and recorded as follows:

TSN $8, 758. 00
Frasei Volpe Corporation 33, 654. 00
ZIA Associates, Inc 34, 989. 00

Food Technology Corporation 47,740.00
York Information System 48, 375. 50

Wehlesley Instruments Corporation 48, 600. 00
Laser Sciences 68, 900. 00
Visicon, Inc 69, 300. 00

Wood-Ivey System Corporation 73,600. 00

Since TSN's price was substantially below the other bid prices, the
procuring activity, pursuant to Armed Services Procurement Iiegii-
lation (ASPR) 2—406.1, requested that TSN verify its bid price. By
a telegram dated January 11, 1973, TSN alleged that it had made an
error in its bid price and requested that its bid be corrected to $30,-
856.00. By a letter dated January 17, 1973, TSN stated that the mis-
take occurred when its secretary erroneously transferred to the bid
form only the total price shown on one of the four work sheets used in
computing its bid price. TSN's work sheets were submitted to support
its allegation together with one subcontractor quote and several po-
tential suppliers' catalogs and price lists.

Our Office consistently has held that to permit correction of an
error in bid l)rior to award, a bidder must submit clear and convinc-
ing evidence that an error has been ma(le, the manner in which the
error occurred, and the intended bid price. 49 Comp. Gen. 480, 4S2
(1970) ; 51 1(1. 503, 503 (1972). These same basic requirements for the
correction of a bid are found in AS1R 2-406.3(a) (2) which pro-
vides:
* * * if the evidence is clear and convincing both as to existence of the mistake
and as to the bid actually intended, and if the bid, 1)0th as uncorrected and as
corrected, is the lowest received, a determination may be made to correct the
bid and not permit its withdrawal.

In the present case, after consideration of the evidence submitted
in support of the alleged error, the procuring activity found:

4. The evidence has been reviewed by this Arsenal and it is not considered
clear and convincing as to the bid actually intended. ** C



234 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

The procuring activityby letter dated August 1, 1973, received in our
Office on August 8, 1973, advised that it made this determination be-

cause the catalog items and hsts submitted by TSX coulti not be
correlated with the detailed costs shown on its work sheets, since rrsx
had not received firm quotations for these. items. Only time subcontrac-
tor quote in (lie amount of $650.00 could be correlated w'ith the work
sheets.

This matter was forwarded by the procuring activity to the General
Counsel of the Fnited States Army Materiel Command (AMC) as
required by ASPR 2—406.3(1)) (1) and (e) (3). After a consideration
of the submitted evidence in support of bid correction, AM(1 nuder
date of May 3, 1973, made the following determination

3. By letter of 17 Jan 73 TSN alleged that it had made a mistake in its md
price, that its hiteiided price was $30,856.00, explained how the mistake oc-
curred, submitted its worksheets iii proof of its intended price and requested
correction of its bid price.

4. The worksheets consist of 4 separate pages. The first 3 show tim cost of
material and labor for 3 separate components which comprise the Scanner Sys
tern. The fourth page shows a total of the cost of the three components, as slicnvui
from the first 3 pages, to which is added rniscelhuueous expense, freight, travel,
(I & A and profit for a total of $30,850.00.

5. In its narrative statement. TSN explains that in filling out the hid set, the
price was mistakingly submitted as shown on the first page of the worksheets as
it was overlooked that the estimate consisted of 4 pages, the last of which con
tamed the intended price. In review- of' this file, I find that addition of the
various figures comprising the cost of the components to he correct and the addi-
tion of the costs of such components plus the cost of miscellaneous expenses,
travel, freight, (I & A and profit to be $30,856.00 as shown on the fourth page.
This information then discloses clear and convincing evidence of an error iii
166 and the intended bid price.

0. Therefore, I hereby determine that in the best interest of the Government
the contracting officer should he and hereby is authorized to permit 'l'SX ('om—
pany, Inc. to correct its unit bid price and the total amount of its bid to
$30,856.00 for item 0001 under IFB DAAA21—73--B—0131.

You conteml that the revision of TSX's bid by 253 1)er('emlt and 10
percent below the next lowest bid is in strong opposition to ASPIt'a
intent. You further contend that the work sheets submitted by rp to
support correction cannot constitute clear an(l convincing evidence as to
the bid price actually intended, since ASPR 2 406.3 (e) (1) requires
that all pertinent evidence be submitted so that work sheets alone ccii
not constitute a sufficient basis for a decision to correct the bid. You
state that the very fact that. the procuring activity and AMC could
differ as to their interpretation of the data submitted by TSX denion-
strates that the evidence is not clear and convincing.

You also contend that TSX was sui)Ject to the same business p't'a
sures as the other bidders 011(1 in addition, TSN's president signed ith
bid on T)ecemher 11. 1972, so TSN had 28 days to review its bid to ill-
sure correctness. You state that the other bidders. who properly re-
viewed their bids, should not be penalized by TSX's negligence. You
further allege that ASPR 2—406, as written, better covers "routine



Comp. Gun.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 235

procurements" where a mistake can be easily traced, and not procure-
ments such as the IFB questioned here for the procurement of a cus-
tomized scanner system, where it is almost impossible to present clear
and convincing evidence. You conclude that to accept TSN's original
bid on such evidence is an invitation to fraud in future procurements
of this nature, since it is easy to fabricate work sheets for any value
desired after learning at bid opening the amount of the other bids
submitted.

With regard to your contention as to TSN's failure to submit data
other than its work sheets, TSN in its letter of August 16, 1973, re-
ceived in our Office on September 4, 1973, stated:

The Electro-Optical Scanning System in Contract DAAA21—73—B—0131 required
custom design and development to meet the specifications. Consequently, in bid-
ding, it was necessary to guess-estimate not only man-hours but also the cost of
the various components to be included in the system. We gathered the technical
materials and prices of photometers, marking devices and the like to hell) us ar-
rive at probable costs. We were unable to get specific prices for the various corn-
ponents unless we defined our requirements. The requirements can only be defined
after the designing and the development are completed. Obviously, it is imprac-
tical to do the actual design and development work on quotations.

Under such circumstances, our Office has found work sheets in them-
selves to be clear and convincing evidence, if they are in good order
and indicate the intended bid price as long as there is no contravening
evidence. See B—173031, September 17, 1971; B—176900, November 29,
1972.

Moreover, since ASPR 2-406.3(e) (3) required that this matter be
submitted to AMC for its determination, the finding by the procuring
activity that the evidence submitted to support bid correction was not
clear and convincing in no way binds AMC nor should it be reflective
on AMC's independent consideration of the evidence.

Even though the General Accounting Office (GAO) has retained the
right of review, the authority to correct mistakes alleged after bid
opening but prior to award is vested in the procuring agency and the
weight to be given the evidence in support of an alleged mistake is a
question of fact to be ccns 1ered by the administratively designated
evaluator of evidence, whose decision will not be disturbed by our
Office unless there is no reasonable basis for the decision. 41 Comp. Gen.
160,163 (1961) ; 51 id. 1,3 (1971).Tjnder the present IFB, this author-
ity was delegated to AMC without authority to redelegate. ASPR 2—
406.3(b) (1). Moreover. ASPR makes no distinction, as you allege it
should, between "routine procurements" and more complicated pro-
curements with regard to the applicability of ASPR 2—406.

This procedure for the correction of a bid after bid opening is
consonant with the statutes requiring advertising for bids and the
award of contracts to the lowest responsible, responsive bidders, since
these statutes are for the benefit of the United States in securing both



236 DECISIONS OF THE COTROLLER GENERAL

free competition and the lowest competitive prices in its procurement
activities. See B448117, Maicli 22, 1962. Therefore, where these prorn
cedures are strictly followed so that the, integrity of the competitive
bidding system is not prejudiced, the ITnited States should have the
cost benefit of the,bid as corrected, provided that it is still lower than
any other bid submitted. This procedure does not prejudice the other
bidders, since correction will only be made upon a convicing showing
of what the bid would have been at bid opening but for the, nii;t &ke. In
any case, this procedure is not for the benefit of the other bidders, but,
rather it is for the. benefit of the United States so it can receive the
procured goods or services at the lowest possible l)rice.

The principles supporting this procedure. have been followed by
GAO since its creation by the Budget and Accounting Act of 1921, 42
Stat. 20, 23, 31 U.S.C. 1. See, for example, 2 Comp. Gen. 503 (1923).
Prior to 1921, the Comptroller of the Treasury established this same
general rule. See 20 Comp. Dec. 728 (1914). This procedure has also
been sanctioned by the Court of Claims. Li'dmuivl J. Rappoli, hw. v.
United State$, 98 Ct. Cl. 499 (1943) ; Chris Berg. Inc. v. Umted States,
192 Ct. CI. 176 (1970).

The potential future fraud which you foresee flowing from a de
cision allowing correction in this case is protected against by the high
standard of proof necessary before. correction is authorized and the
independent review of the submitted evidence by an appropriate
higher authority such as AMC. Moreove.r, nothing prevents the sub
mission of such cases, as has been done here, to GAO for our decision.
See ASPR 2-406.3(f).

From the data furnished in support of the alleged error, we cannot
conclude that there was no reasonable. basis for the determination
reached. Accordingly, your protest is denied.

(B—179331]

Travel Expenses__Military Personnel—Candidates for Military
Academies—Rejected for Admission

A candidate for admission to the United States Air Force Academy who had in
January, 1973, medically qualified for pilot training but when he reported to the
academy in July was not admitted because he was found medically disqualified
for a condition that had existed from birth but which had been overlooked during
his initial physical examination may be reimbursed the cost of traveling from his
home to the academy and return, even though paragraph M5000—1 of the Joint
Travel Regulations (JTR) prescribes the reimbursement of travel expenses only
to those persons accepted l)y the military academies, since the candidate's re-
jection was due to no fault on his part and, therefore, he should be granted
reimbursement under p"ragraph M5050—2, JTR. on the basis the Government
owes him the same consideration that is extended to rejected applicants for
enlistment in the Regular services or Reserve components.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 237

To Lieutenant Colonel R. F. Roscoe, Department of the Air Force,
October 19, 1973:

This refers to your letter dated July 10, 1973, received in this Office
on August 1, 1973, in which you request an advance decision concern-
ing the propriety of Payment of a travel claim submitted by Mr.
Rodney Vessels, a candidate for admission to the United States Air
Force Academy, under the circumstances hereinafter set forth. Your
request has been assigned PDTATAC Control No.. 73—37 by the Per
Diem, Travel and Transportation Allowance Committee.

You say that Mr. Vessels was notified that he was medically quaii-
fled for pilot training on January 24, 1973. Subsequently he was issued
an "Invitation to Travel" from his home in Aylett, Virginia, to the
United States Air Force Academy, Colorado. The invitation to travel
stated that it was issued for the purpose of Mr. Vessels' acceptance of
an appointment as a cadet of the United State Air Force Academy,
class of 1977, and that he was to arrive on July 2, 1973.

Mr. Vessels, it is reported, arrived at the academy on July 2, 1973,
by private automobile and at that time was found medically disquali-
fied for acceptance as a cadet into the academy class of 1977, due to
the existence of the sickle cell anemia trait which had been overlooked
during his initial physical examination. It is indicated that apparently
this trait had been present from his birth. As a result, you say Mr.
Vessels was not administered the oath prescribed by the Secretary of
the Air Force as required by 10 U.S. Code 9346(d). You say Mr.
Vessels departed from the Academy by private automobile on ,July 3,
1973, and returned to his home in Aylett, Virginia.

In view of the foregoing, it is requested that a decision be rendered
on the following questions:

a. Does entitlement to transportation at government expense accrue to a
cadet candidate for travel from his home to a service academy, who is found to
be medically disqualified for acceptance of an appointment through no fault of
the candidate after arrival at the Academy and who was not allowed to take
the prescribed oath?

b. Does entitlement to transportation at government expense accrue to a cadet
candidate for travel from the service academy back to his home, who is found
to he medically disqualified for acceptance of appointment through no fault of the
candidate after arrival at the Academy and who was nt allowed to take the
Prescribed oath?
The invitation to travel to Mr. Vessels provides in paragraph 4:
Personnel who travel to the USAF Academy under this order who refuse to ac-
cept an appointment as a cadet or are unable to accept because of medical or
other reasons will not be entitled to any travel allowances.
Paragraph 5 of the invitation to travel provides that travel allowances
will be credited to the individual after he is admitted as a cadet.
Paragraph 6 provides that travel is authorized in accordance with

536-28 0 — 74 - 4



238 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

chapter 5 of the Joint Travel Regulations and is necessary in the public
service.

Section 410 (a) (3) of Title 37, TJ.S.C., provides in part. that cadets
of the Fnited States Air Force Academy are entitled to such travel and
transportation allowances provided by sectioii 404 of that Title as
prescribed by the. Secretaries concerned.

Chapter 5, Part A of Voimne I of the Joint Travel Regulations con
tains regulations governing the travel of cadets and midshipmen of the
service academies. Paragraph M5000—1 provides that a person enter-
ing one of the service academies will be entitled to the l)erlllaIwIlt
change-of-station allowances prescribed for officer members in Chapter
4, Part I) of the regulations for travel actually performed not to
exceed the, official distance between the place which he certifies was
his actual permanent place of abode, home, school, or duty station at
the time such travel commenced and the service academy involved.
Paragraph M5002—2 provides in part that no travel and transportation
allowances are payable under these regilations to civilians for travel
performed in connection with any examinations preparatory to admis-
sion to any of the service academies.

It appears that on examination of the above-cited law and regula-
tions that in order to be entitled to the prescribed allowances an in-
dividual traveling to accept an appointment must in fact accept the
appointment and attain the status of a cadet. Therefore, as Mr. Vessels
was not administered the prescribed oath he never attained the status
of a cadet and, consequently, is not entitled to the allowances prescribed
for cadets in paragraph M5000—1 of the Joint Travel Regulations.

However, section 410(a) of Title 37, 1.S.C., also provides that the
following persons are entitled to such travel and transportation allow-
ances provided by section 404 of this Title, as prescribed by the Secre
taries concerned:

() applicants for enlistment;
(6) rejected applicants for enlistment;
In accord with this statutory authority, paragraph M5050 of the

Joint Travel Regulations (Travel and Transportation Allowances for
Travel Incident to Enlistment Processing) provides as follows:

1. GENERAL. Applicants for enlistment in the regular services or in reserve
components shall be furnished transportation and meal tickets, if available, for
travel from the place where they make application for enlistment or from their
homes to the place(s) of physical examination, or place of accelitanee for en-
listment, or both, including return travel in tile event that the applicant is
rejected or is accepted and ordered to return home to await further orders or a
reporting date.

2. RETMBFRSEMENT. In the event that transportation requests and/or meal
tickets are not available for issuance to applicants for the travel contemplated in
suhpar. 1, reimbursement for transportation purchased from personal funds, suw
ported by receipts if Pullman or parlor car accommodations are utilized, vi1I he
made on an actual cost basis (including tax), plus a per diem allowance for each
day as authorized in par. M4205—4.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 239

Provisions regarding the transportation of rejected applicants were
originally included in Navy and Army appropriations acts and were
based primarily upon public policy, and the obligation of the G'overn-
ment to return the applicant to a place where he had been provisionally
accepted and where he had been given preliminary examinations which
indicated that he in all probability would be accepted into the armed
services. In cases where an applicant is rejected as a result of later
physical examinations given at some distance from his home, the Gov
ernrnent assumes the obligation of paying his travel and transportation
expenses for return to his home.

We are unable to consider a candidate for admission to one of the
service academies who has successfully passed all the preliminary cx-
aininations and travels to the academy with the expectation based on
prior Government action of being admitted to the academy, as any
less entitled to travel and transportation allowances if rejected, than
any other rejected applicant for entry into one of the uniformed ser-
vices. Under such circumstances it is our view that the Government
has an equally clear duty to provide travel and transportation allow-
ances to and froni authorized places to the academies for those candi-
dates rejected under circumstances where through no fault of their
own, the candidates are not admitted.

In the absence of some legislative expression to the contrary, there is
no basis to impute to the Congress an intention to exclude persons, such
as a cadet candidate for admission to one of the service acadenmies, who
pei'forms travel to the academy at the invitation of the Government
and who without fault on his part is rejected for admission because
of a physical con dition. WTe view the terms "applicants for enlistment"
and "rejected applicants for enlistment" as used in 37 U.S.C. 410(a)
(5) and (6) not in a restricted or technical sense, but broadly, as
applying to those persons who seek to enroll in one of the uniformed
services, including applicants for the service academies.

We have been advised, informally, that rejected candidates for the
United States Military Academy and for the United States Coast
Guard Academy are afforded round trip travel at Government expense,
apparently being treated as rejected applicants for enlistment.

In view of the foregoing, we are of the opinion that Mr. Vessels
properly may be reimbursed for travel from Aylett, Virginia, to the
LTnited States Air Force Academy, and for return travel to his home,
in accordance with paragraph M5050—2 of the Joint Travel
Regulations.

Accordingly. your questions are. answered in the affirmative and Mr.
Vessels' voucher is returned herewith, payment being authorized if
otherwise correct.



240 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [53

[B—176329]

Contracts—Research and Development—Cost-Plus Contract—
Evaluation

The determination subsequent to discusin with all offerors not to award a
cost-plus-a-fixed-fee contract for a development model of artillery litng ralar
to the low offeror under a request for proposals (RFP) which contained criteria
to evaluate the Technical Proposal, Past Performance/Mti nagement, and the
Cost I'roposal/Cost Realism factor is upheld where use of a predetermined score,
generally unacceptable, was not lreiudicial in view of the protestor's low score;
where acceptance of the design implementation would involve a high degree
of risks, and the discussion of the design's deficiencies vould subvert the intent
of the procurement; where the Government's engineering man-hour estimates
were not erroneous and their use to evaluate effort and cost realism did not
mislead the protester: where the RFP contained a sufficient statement of evalu-
ation and award factors and the record evidences meaningful (liscussions were
held with all offerors; and where the commonality features between contracts
were not made an evaluation factor.

Contracts—Cost-PIus.-—Evaluation of Costs
and Technical Approach

Since the award of cost-reimbursement contracts requires procurement lwrsoxi-
nd to exercise informed judgments as to whether submitted proposals are real-
istic with regard to lroposeU costs and technical al)proaches—judgmeflts that
are properly left to the administrative discretion of the contracting agency
which is in the best Position to assess "realism" of costs and technical approaches,
and must hear the major criticism for any difficulties or expenses experienced
by reason of a defective analysis—the acceptance of two proposals for award of
cost-plus-a-fixed-fee contracts to develop an artillery locating radar on the basis
these proposals were the only acceptable ones submitted from both a technical
and cost standpoint was a proper determination that is substantiated by a recor(1
that evidences the selection of the successful offerors was not arbitrary.

To the General Electric Company, October 23, 1973:

By telefax dated ,June 23, 1972, and subsequent correSpOfl(lell('e, you
protested the award of contracts to Hughes Aircraft Company
(Hughes) and to Sperry Rand Corporation (Sperry) under request
for proposals (RFP) No. DAABO7—7'2—R—0281, issued by the United
States Army Electronics Command (ECOM), Fort Momnouth, New
Jersey.

The RFP, issued on March 6, 1972, contemplated two cost-plus-
fixed-fee (C'PFF) contracts, each for one advanced deveiopment
model of artillery locating radar (AN/TPQ—37), engineering services
during military potential testing, a value engineering program, and
ancillary technical data items. On the April 17, 1972 closing (late five
proposals w-ere received. The initial technical evaluation of the pro-
posals resulted in only that of Hughes being rated technically ac-
ceptable. however, the contracting officer decided that the flaws in
the remaining proposals could he corrected and, therefore, all propo-
sals were determined to be within the competitive range and e]igible
for negotiations. Discussions were held with all offerors during the



Comp. Oen.3 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 241

period of May 17—24, 1972, and all offerors were notified by TWX
dated May 19, 1972, that best and final offers were due on June 2, 1972.
Five final offers were received and evaluated and on June 19, 1972,
CPFF contracts were awarded to Hughes at $6,349,287 and to Sperry
at $5,447,628.

Briefly stated, your protest is based upon the contentions that GE's
technical proposal was erroneously and arbitrarily determined un-
acceptable; that GE's design implementation was erroneously and
arbitrarily determined deficient on the basis of undisclosed and unnec,-
essary design preferences; that ECOM's determination that GE's en-
gineering man-hour estimates were unrealisticafly low was arbitrary;
that the RFP did not contain a sufficient statement of evaluation and
award factors; that ECOM's test for cost realism was deficient; that
the commonality feature between the TPQ—37 and the TPQ—36 con-
tracts may have unfairly impacted upon the selection of the con-
tractors for the respective contractors; and that ECOM failed to con-
duct meaningful negotiations with GE.

As explained below, we do not agree with these contentions.
Offerors were advised by the RFP that their proposals woild be

evaluated in accordance with the following criteria:
D.1 * * * Any awards to be made will be based on the best over-all proposals
with appropriate consideration given to Technical Proposal, Past Performance,'
Management, and Cost Proposal/Cost Realism in that order of importance.
Of the three factors set forth above, Technical I'roposal is the most important
factor and bears greater weight than the other two areas combined. Of the last
two areas, Past Performance/Management l)earS the greater weight.
To receive consideration for award, a rating of no less than "acceptable" must
be achieved in each of the three areas.
D.2 FACTORS AND SUB-FACTORS TO BE EVALUATED AND RELATITTE

ORDER OF SUBFACTORS IN DESCENDING ORDER OF J1IIPORTANCB.
a. Technical Proposal

(1) Engineering Approach
(2) Engineering Man-hours
(3) Estimated Mission Equipment Unit Cost (See AR 37—18)

(Note: The following factors (4), (5), (6), and (7) are of equal
value.)

(4) Personnel
(5) Adequacy and Availability of Required Facilities
(6) Material List
(7) Schedule

b. Past Perfornance/)Ianagement
c. Cost Proposal/Cost Realisn

Following the above statement of evaluation criteria were 11 pages
of detailed descriptions of each of the factors.

ECOM engineers developed a technical evaluation plan for this
procurement. Tinder this plan the above-cited technical factors and
subf actors were divided into three categories. Category A, consisting
of engineering approach and engineering man-hours, was to be rated
both numerically and narratively; a weighted score of 70 was estab-



242 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (53

lished as the. minimum acceptable score for those factors rated nu-
merically. Category B, the mission equipment unit cost estimate, was
to be given a narrative appraisal, and Category C included factors
for which a rating of satisfactory or unsatisfactory was to be. as-
signed.

The evaluation of the initial proposals resulted in the following
technical rating scores under Category A: GE 55.8; Sperry 65; and
Hughes 82.7. The evaluation of revised proposals resulted in these
final Category A scores: GE 54.2; Sperry 74.2; and hughes 83.9. The
evaluator's comments concerning the final proposals are as follows:
a. Hughes Aircraft Corporatiom:
This bidder received the highest Category A rating. Their proposed level of effort
is about 25% below the government estimate, but is still considered to be reason-
able. The high score in Category A reflects a sound technical approach, adequate
proposed effort and a thorough proposal. This bidder received a marginal rating
for only one factor, Maintainability. The shortcoming is not inherent in the basic
design approach and it is expected that with the guidance of IJSAECOM per-
sonnel, the equipment developed by this bidder will meet the required maintain-
ability standards.
b. pcrrj, Gyroscope Coimpani,:
This bidder received the second highest Category A rating Their proposed level
of effort is about 40% below the government estimate and is considered to be
somewhat low. The Category A score reflects a good technical approach, a(lequate
proposed effort and a good proposal. This bidder received a marginal rating for
only one factor, Reliability. The shortcoming is not inherent in the basic design
approach and it is expected that with the guidance of TJSAECOM personnel the
equipment develope(l by this bidder will meet the required reliability standards.

$

e. General Electric:
This bidder received the lowest Category A rating. As a result of the additional
data provided their rating increased in only one factor. A re-examination of the
proposed level of effort disclosed that the rating in the Data Processing System
factor should have been dropped one level. As a result, the overall Category A
rating is lower than in the original evaluation. The overall level of effort pro
Posed is 65% below the Government estimate and is considered to l)e very low.
The poor Category A rating is a result of the combination of design deficiencies,
inadequate l)roPOsed effort and a poor technical proposal. This bidder received
marginal ratings for several factors. The marginal rating for the Trailer Con-
figuration represents a design deficiency in a critical area. A complete re(lesign
of the trailer configmation is required to correct this deficiency.

The record indicates that GE's technical proposal was determined
to be unacceptable because ECOM considered the GE I)rOl)OSal (lefi-
cient in seven of the 14 numerically scored technical factors. For five
of these factors (trailer configuration, electronic counter counter-
measures (ECCM), transmitter, receiver, and maintainability) GE
was 1udged to be, deficient in design implementation. GE was consid-
ered w"ak in the antenna and data processing system factors because
in the agency's view GE's level of effort for these areas was insufficient.

Initially, you contend that FCOM considered the GE proposal un-
acceptable merely l)ecause it did not ratc a score of 70, ECOM's pr
deterii-iined cut-oil point. You assert that such a determination based



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 243

on a predetermined score is arbitrary, citing B—174589 (2), March 28,
1972, wherein this Office criticized the use of a predetermined cut-off
point.

While we have objected to the use of a predetermined score to de-
lineate the competitive range, we do not believe the inclusion of a pre-
determined cut-off point in the evaluation plan was prejudicial in view
of GE's low score in comparison to the array of scores achieved by the
other offerors and in any event, GE was included in the competitive
range for the purpose of discussions.

You also contend the determination that GE's technical proposal
was unacceptable was erroneous because it was based primarily on
ECOM's arbitrary conclusion that GE's design implementation was
deficient. It is your position that these alleged deficiencies were actu-
ally failures of the GE design to meet undisclosed ECOM design
preferences rather thati failures to meet requirements set forth in the
RFP. Although you admit that some of these areas (ECCM, trans-
mitter tube protection, receiver components and receiver protection,
the inflatable radome, special tools and test equipment under main-
tainability, and the azimuth drive motor under trailer configuration)
were mentioned during negotiation, you insist that any discussion held
in these areas did not inform you that a specific detailed design was
required. In view of the fact that the RFP contains only performance
specifications, you urge that no specific design can be required. You
argue that since the GE design met all the performance requirements
of the specification it could not be considered unacceptable. In support
of this argument, you cite 48 Comp. Gen. 314 (1968), wherein we held
that a requirement important enough to require proposal rejection was
also significant enough to have been explicitly provided for in the
RFP.

We do not believe that the holding in the cited case is applicable
to the instant situation. There, we criticized the agency for denying
offerors the opportunity for negotiations because their designs failed
to include a safety requirement which was not specified in the solici-
tation. In the case at hand, the GE proposal was considered to be
within the competitive range and negotiations were held with your
firm. The discussions included the areas which contributed to ECOM's
ultimate determination that the GE proposal was unacceptable. The
GE proposal was not selected for award because GE's overall plan for
the implementation of its design was considered weak in comparison
to the designs of the other offerors and not on the basis of any prede-
termined design preferences in the areas where GE received low scores.
It was not one specific detail or design factor which led ECOM to this
conclusion, but a combination of factors involving unsatisfactory de-



244 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

sign concepts, insufficient levels of effort under two factors, and the
lack of adequate. information in the proposal. Therefore, EC()M con-
eluded that GE's approach to accomplishing the desired performiiu
involved a higher degree of risk than the approaches of the selected
off erors.

WTe do not agree with the contention that since a perforinaiwe Spec'.-
fication was used in the solicitation, any design which conceptually
meets the performance criteria must necessarily be considered equal to
that proposed by the other offerors, particularly where it is (leternmle(l
that the proposed method of implementing the otherwise. acceptable
design concept is doubtful. As indicated in the. ECOM re1)ort, em'. of
the objectives of such a specification is to obtain the iiiost feasible
tecimical approach at the lowest cost.. This entails placing a high
premium on an off eror's innovative and creative techniques in meeting
the performance specifications. The record indicates that based on the
information submitted in the GE proposal, ECOM did not consider
GE's approach to design implementation as feasible as those offered
by other offerors. While you have put forth arguments which you as-
sert justify GE's design concept and approach, we are. unable to con-
clude. that ECOM's evaluation of your proposal was arbitrary.

Concerning your argument that ECOM's objections to the GE de-
sign involves features which are not essential to the system's perforni-
amice, we note that the agency clearly does not share your categoriza-
tion of the deficiencies in t.he GE design. 'We do not feel that the record
shows that ECOM's view of the impact of the deficiencies in GE's
technical proposal is unreasonable.

You contend that ECOM's man-hour and cost estimates against
which the GE propo1 was evaluated were unreasonably high. In
this connection, you point out that the ECOM estiniates were consider-
ably higher than those proposed by the offerers who are. all eXperidflee(l
firms.

The record indicates that the basis for ECOM's man-hour and cost
estimates was a study performed by the. General Research Corpora-
tion (GRC), entitled "Cost Estimating Methods for Electronically
Scanned 'Weapon Locator R.adar," dated June 1969. We are informed
that this report indicates that (levelopment costs can be related to pro-
duction costs, and that the report also provides a. method for estimating
production costs from the basic design parameters of the radar.

In this conmiection, the agency infornis us that n baseline set of radar
parameters for artillery locating radars was evoli'ed during a study
for ECOM by the Technology Services Corporation (TSC). Fsing
this set of design parameters the agency reports that it developed a
generalized production cost figure and using this figure and time GRC



Camp. Gen.J DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 245

method it backed into the costs for development. It is reporte(l that
the man-hours needed for development were obtained by applying an
expected distribution of labor rates, overhead, G & A, fee and ma-
terials cost and by using each offeror's design parameters and the GRC
methodology, a Government estimate of production costs for each
offeror was developed; ;and that the total man-hours for each offeror
was derived by multiplying the generalized man-hour estimate by the
ratio of costs for each offeror's design over the Government's general-
ized estimated production cost.

Although you contend that ECOM's estimates are inaccurate, we
find no basis for concluding that the method used by ECOM is erro-
iieous. In matters such as this, the administrative judgment as to the
method to be used is entitled to great weight. In our view, that judg-
ment should not be questioned by this Office unless it is shown to be
unreasonable. Based on our review of the record, we cannot say that
ECOM's method of developing its estimates was improper or that its
estiniates were unreasonably high.

You also contend that ECOM's evaluation of the costs and man-
hours proposed by GE is erroneous in that ECOM merely compared
its estimates to those proposed by GE without exploring the factors
peculiar to the GE proposal. in support of this position you cite 47
Coinp. Gen. 336 (1967), where we held that it is inconsistent for an
agency to use cost-reimbursement contracting on the one hand, while
on the other hand maintaining that estimated costs are capable of
being determined to such a degree of certainty that any offered esti-
mated costs other than those stated by the Government are unrealistic.
It is your view that this principle is equally applicable to the man-hour
estimates.

The record indicates that all the information contained in the GE
proposal was considered by the ECOM evaluators. It appears, how-
ever, that they were not convinced that the data contained in the GE
proposal justified GE's proposed cost and man-hour figures. WTe do
not find that ECOM's evaluation of these factors was arbitrary. More-
over, we believe it is significant to note in this regard that GE's tech-
nical proposal was not considered unacceptable solely because of the
deficiency in the proposed level of effort. In fact, the ECOM report
indicates that the GE technical proposal would have been considered
unacceptable even if the proposed level of effort had not been included
in the evaluatiomi.

Further, we do not agree that 47 Comp. Gen. 336, supra, is appli-
cable to the case at hand. In that case we criticized the agency for its
failure to reopen negotiations after agency personnel determined that
all offerors had proposed cost estimates for a cost-type contract which



246 DECISIONS OF THE COTROLLER GENERAL [3

were considered to be iiiireasonably low. As a result of these determina-
tions the agency based its award selection solely on the, proposed fee
floor and health benefit costs. It was our opinion that the method of
selection constituted a change in the stated evaluation approaci. We
emphasized in that case that the award was improper because none of
the off erors was given the opport-imity to justify the reasonableness of
its cost estimates. In the case at hand, GE was informed of ECOM's
doubts regarding its overall cost estimate and was given an Oppor-
tunit.v to establish the reasonableness of its cost estimate.

You further conten(l that the solicitation (lid not contain sufficient
information to enable offerors to prepare their proposals properly. In
this regard, you urge that ECOM did not- follow its own regulations
in developing the evaluation scheme used in the subject RFP.

It is clear that the evaluation plan which is cited in the ECOM in-
ternal operating instruction ("Evaluation and Award Factors R&D
Procurements." dated October 20, 1971) is only a sample an(1 not ifl
tended to be mandatory. As long as the evaluation criteria set forth iii
the RFP comply with the standards set forth in the Armed Serv-
ices Procurement Regulation (ASPR) 3—501(b) Section D, the fact
that the factors and relative weightings applied may not comport
with an internal agency instruction cannot affect the validity of the
award selection.

You also object to ECOM's evaluation plan because. in your view the
RFP did not include reasonably definite inforniation as to the weight
to be assigned the various factors in the evaluation. You furthierargue
that the evaluation criteria were deficient because insufficient infor-
ination was supplied concerning the, methods to be used in evaluating
the level of effort and cost proposals.

Section D.1 of the RFP provides, in part, that of the three factors,
teelnucal l)rOpOSal is the most important factor and to be accorded
greater weight than the other two areas combined; of the last two
factors, past performance/management bears the greater weight. The
3ubfactors are set- forth in descending order of importance. Offerors
were also warned that- a rating of acceptable under each of the three
factors was necessary for award consideration.

This Office does not require an agency to set forth its exact scheme
of scoring in a solicitation. All that is required is that offerors be i)i'O
vided with a reasonable indication of the relative iniportance. of the
evaluation criteria. In our view the instant RFP met this standard. In
this regard, we note that GE did not complain that it felt the RFP
statement. of evaluation criteria was unsatisfactory until after the
awards were made. The proper time to question the evaluation criteria
is before proposals are submitted. Concerning the evaluation of the,



(oIIp. Gert.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 247

level of effort and cost realism factors, we do not believe it is reasonable
to argue that GE was misled by the failure of the RFP to mention
that those factors would be evaluated by the use of Government
estimates.

You also assert that meaningful negotiations were not conducted
with GE either before or after the submission of GE's best 'and final
offer. It is your position that at no time did ECOM personnel exp]ore.,
in any detail, the GE cost and man-hour estimates. You also point out
that ECOM personnel did not mention the fact that they considered
the GE trailer design unsatisfactory and, although questions were
asked concerning the other four areas considered deficient in design,
1)alticulal deficiencies were not discussed.

In regard to the technical deficiencies, you have cited cases (50
Comp. Gen. 117 (1970) and 47 Comp. Gen. 336, sumra.), wherein we
held that deficiencies had to be pointed out in order to have meaning-
ful discussions. We have also concluded that whether the statutory
requirement for discussions must include the pointing out of deficien-
cies, and the extent thereof, is a matter of judgment primarily for de-
termination by the procuring agency in light of all the circumstances
of the particular procurement and the requirement for competitive
negotiations, and that such deterimnation is not subject to question by
our Office unless clearly arbitrary or without a reasonable basis. See
51 Comp. Gen. 621 (1972).

In the instant case the agency (leternuneci that it would not be ap-
propriate in this research and developmeiit procurement to discuss
design deficiencies in detail. It is the agency view that since it was pri-
manly interested in innovative an(1 cost effective 'appioaclies to its
performance specifications any discussion of design details which
would allow an offeror to bring up its original inadequate proposal
would subvert the, intent of the procurement. It should be noted in this
connection that ECOM personnel (lid imiform GE that the agency had
reservations about the GE design iii all but one of the areas which
ultimately contributed to GE's how final score. In the one area not
mentioned (trailer configuration), it is ECOI\I's view that a complete
redesign would be needed in order for GE's trailer design to be ac-
ceptable. In these circumst:ances. we do not feel that ECOM abused its
discretion in not informing GE more explicitly why the technical pro—
posal was coimsidereci inadequate.

Next, you assert that ECOM conducted meaningful negotiations
only with Sperry, enabling that firm to raise its unacceptable proposal
to an 'acceptable level. You contend that GE should have been afforded
the same opportunity.



248 DECISIONS OF THE CO1TROLLER GENERAL

The record reveals that the diseussious held with Sperry were no
more conipreliensive than those held with GE. WTe.donot think that the
fact that Sperry is able. to improved its initial proposal (which was
ranked considerably higher than the initial GE proposal), while GE
was not able to do so, can be said to establish that more. extensive (us-
cussions were held with Sperry.

You also contend that ECOM flay have given hughes an unfair
cost advantage because of the commonality feature between this con-
tract, which has already been awarded to Hughes. and the similar
AN/TPQ—36 contract which ECOM proposes to award to hughes.
The AN/TPQ—36 procurement has also been protested by GE and
other firms. You assert that since hughes already has received the
award in the subject procurement, ECOM, in order to take adv:ui-
tage of the savings under the commonality adjustment clause in this
contract, would have to award the AX/TPQ—6 contract to hughes.
Accordingly, you conclude that the, award of this contract. must im-
pact, on and have had a significant affect on the evaluation for determi
nation of the AX/TPQ—36 award.

It is ECOM's position, as stated in its administrative report in re-
sponse. to the same. allegation raised in tile AX/TPQ—36 protest, that
potential savings on commoiiahity features between the AN/TPQ 3G
and equipment on other contracts was not made an evaluation factor
and, thus, was not considerd in making the. award selection. The
record provides us with no basis upon which we may dispute ECOM's
position in this matter.

Throughout your argument you have emphasized the point that
ECOM was arbitrary in ignoring the cost savings inherent in GE's
lower estimated costs. Of course, this argument is premised on your
conclusion that the GE proposal is technically acceptable and sub-
stant.ially equal to the hughes and Sperry proposals. As mentioned
above, we find no basis to disagree with ECOM's contrary
conclusiois.

In the instant case the Hughes and Sperry proposals were selected
for award because in ECOM's opinion they were the only proposals
which were acceptable from both a technical and cost standpoint. We
have heM in similar situations that the award of cost-reimbursement
contracts requires procurement personnel to exercise informed j udg-
ments as to whether submitted proposals are realistic with regard to
proposed costs and technical approaches. We believe that such judg
ments must properly be left to the administrative discretion of the
contracting agencies involved, since t.hey are in the best position to
assess "realism" of costs and technical approaches, and must bear the



Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 249

major criticism for any difficulties or expenses experienced by reason
of a defective aiialysis. See O Comp. Gen. 390 (1970).

Based on the record, we are not able t@ conclude that ECOM's se-
lection of Hughes and Sperry was arbitrary.

Accordingly, your protest is denied.

(B—178015]

Contracts—Specifications—Qualified Products—Reevaluation—
Changes Requiring Reevaluation
A bidder who failed to have a product on the Qualified Products List reevalu-
ated pursuant to the Qualified End Products clause (ASPR 1—1107.2(a)) included
in the invitation for bids to furnish road graders, a clause which requires re-
evaluation of a product if any change occurred in the location or ownership of
a plant at which a previously approved product is, or was, manufactured, may,
nevertheless, have its bid considered for award since the change in the circum-
stances of the bidding concern was one of form, not substance—a transfer of
title to the plant facility and a change in corporate name with no accompanying
change in employees, products, and manufacturing processes—and, therefore,
reevaluation of the product would be a useless exercise and an overly technical
application of tile reevaluation requirement.

Bids—Evaluation—Manuals

An IFB schedule provision to the effect a bidder will be considered nonresponsive
if the commercial technical manuals solicited did not meet military specifica-
tion standards should be deleted for use in future solicitations as it is prejudi-
cial to fault bidders for this failure in view of the fact the military specification
on "Manuals, Technical: Commercial Equipnient" does not contemplate bid re,
jection on the basis of manual insufficiency but rather provides that the details
of manual content shall be covered by the contract; in view of a conflicting pro-
vision in the solicitation schedule that commercial manual content that unin-
tentionally deviates from the equipment specification affords no basis for bid
rejection; and in view of the fact a bidder is bound by its bid to comply with both
equipment specifications and the commercial manual requirements of the military
specifications.

To the Director, Defense Supply Agency, October 23, 1973:

We refer to the protest of Jeffrey Galion Inc. against certain provi-
sions in Defense Construction Supply Center invitation for bids
(IFB) DSA700—73—B—2129 and the rejection of its bid as nonrespon-
sive.

Bids were solicited for 10 road graders under the IFB. The only bid-
ders were Iluber Corporation (Huber) and Galion Manufacturing
Company (Galion), Division of Jeffrey Galion Inc. The latter firm
bid only to supply six graders. The prices offered indicated that a split
award should be made with Jeffrey Galion Inc. receiving award for six
graders and Huber receiving award for four. Huber refused to extend
its bid acceptance period and its bid expired before the resolution of



250 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

the protest. Therefore, if an award is made to Galion for the six grad-
ers it offered to furnish, the remaining four will have to be relet to com-

petition.
DSA advises that Galion did not enter in clause BU (qualified eiid

products) of its bid either the applicable offered item name or quail-
fled product test number. The IFB provided that failure to enter such
information on the bid would require its rejection. We have held previ
ously tlmt a bidder's failure to do so does not, however, necessarily ren-
der its bid nonresponsive. 45 Comp. Gen. 397, 400 (1966); B4197,
April 5, 1966. The Present IFB calls for a type I, size 5, road grader to
be built in accordance with Federal specification 00—G-630T) and l:ted
on qualified products list (QPL) 00—G—630—9. And 1)SA does not (Ofl-
tend that the item offered by Galion fails to comply with the 5I)ecifea
tion or that Galion does not have such an item listed on QPL 00( }'
630—9. Accordingly, since the specification, the QPL number and the
type and size grader required are all known to I)SA and it is also
known that Galion is the manufacturer rather than a mere supplier
of the item, the DSA examination of QPL 00—G—630-9 can ascertain
the applicable item name (Galion model number) and the QPL test
number for bid evaluation purposes. Therefore, the failure of Galion
to provide its item number and its QPL test number is a minor irregu-
larity which may be waived.

However, the Galion Manufacturing Company, Division of Jeffrey
Galion Inc., was not listed on the QPL for the graders which were be-
ing procured on a QPL basis. Rather the applicable QPL lists Gahion
Iron Works & Mfg. Co., Galion, Ohio, as the qualified manufacturer.
The latter company was a division of Jeffrey Galion Inc., an Ohio
corporation.

Effective April 1, 1973, Jeffrey Galion Inc. changed its name to
Jeflion Inc., formed a new Delaware corporation under the old name
of Jeffrey Galion Inc., and transferred all its assets to the newly
formed 1)elaware corporation. Jeffrey Galion Inc. is now a wholly
owned subsidiary of Jeflion.

Moreover, the Galion Iron Works & Mfg. Co., which became a divi-
sion of the Delaware-based Jeffrey Galion Inc., changed its tradename,
prior to bidding. to Galion Manufact.iring Company. Thus, Gahion
Manufacturing Co., a division of Jeffrey Galion Inc., was stated as the
name of the bidder.

The Notice—Qualified End Products clause (Armed Services Pro-
curement Regulation 1—1107.2 (a) ), included in the IFB, states:

Any change in location or ownership of the plant at which a previously ap-
proved product is, or was, manufactured requires re-evaluation of the qualifica-
lion. Such re-evaluation must be accomplished prior to the bid opening (late in
the case of advertised procurements and prior to the date of award in the case



Coinp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 251

of negotiated procurements. Failure of offerors to arrange for such re-evaluation
shall preclude consideration of their offers.

We have stated generally that the determination as to whether re-
qualification by a particular firm is required because of changed cir-
cumstances is a question for the agency responsible for qualification
rather than our Office. See B—176159, January 24, 1973. However, in
situations not revolving around the technical aspects of manufacture,
our Office will review an agency decision to determine whether the
decision was founded on a reasonable basis.

In B—161414, September 5, 1967, we concurred with an agency de-
termination that under the prior version of ASPR 1—1107.2(a),
changes in both ownership and management at a plant producing a
qualified product need not result in the loss of product qualification.
Since that decision, however, the relevant ASPR provision has been
amended to require reevaluation of the qualification where "owner-
ship" changes. Reevaluation would seem to be necessary because, where
there is a change in ownership, there is a possibility that with new
management there may be a change in quality controls and procedures
of that nature. Thus, reevaluation is appropriate in situations where
a change in the circumstances of manufacture, such as the sale of a
plant, is not merely a change in form, but rather is one in substance.
Where there is merely a transfer of title to the. plant facility and a
change in a corporate name with no accompanying change in employ-
ees, products, manufacturing processes, location, or more, as in the
Present case, the reevaluation would be a useless exercise.

On this point, therefore, the protest is sustained. Although the bid-
der was nonresponsive to ASPR 1—1107.2(a), it would be an overly
technical application to apply the provision to a formal rather than a
substantive change. Accordingly, it is recommended that the bid of
Galion Manufacturing Company be considered for award.

With regai-d to the protestor's contention regarding the solicita-
tion's provision for commercial manuals, we note that the manuals
which were supplied with the bid were determined to be acceptable.
Therefore, the protest against the provision is academic.

However, since there have been other protests regarding the pro-
vision, our Office offers the observations that follow.

AFAD—71—531—(13), included in the IFB schedule, provided:
Commercial Technical Manuals. * * * The bidder shall submit, with his bid or

proposal, two copies of the commercial manual he is offering for evaluation by
the Government in order to determine whether the manual meets the criteria
for existing commercial manuals cited in Specification MIL—M—7298. The Con-
tracting Officer in conjunction with the concerned organizations reserves the
right to determine the adequacy of existing commercial manuals submitted
using the i\flL—M—7298 criteria. * * In the event Bidder commercial manual
requires Supplemental data in accordance with paragraph 3.2.2, MIL—M--7298,
the supplemental data will be submitted to the Procuring Activity for approval
or rejection. * * *



252 DECISIONS OF THE COWTROLLER GENERAL

* * * If in the evaluation of the contractor's commercial manuals by the Gov-
ernment it is determined the manuals do not meet the requirements for commer-
cial data in MII—M—7298, the bidder will be considered nonres onsive

It is apparent from the foregoing quotation that, if the, coniniercial
manuals offered for evaluation do not meet the requirements for com-
mercial data in MIL—M—7298, the, bidder is to l)e (•Oflsidere(l nonre-
sponsive. however, it does not appear from the quoted language that
the purpose for the submission of manuals was to fix the bidder's obli'
gation under the contract, but rather to determine whether 1)101)05(11
manuals met the MhL—sI-—7298 criteria for manuals. We notc in that
regard that the AFAT) did not require the precise snl)plenlental ill-
formation be indicated, but only an "outline" of the data. In that re-
gard, MIL—M-7298C, included in the JFB, states iii paIagraI1 6.2
that:
° * The successful bidder's contract for the equipment will state whether his
manual is satisfactory, satisfactory if supplemented, a manual must be pr(p1rt',
or his original quote for a manual was acceptable. If supplementary data is re-
quired, details will be provided as to what information such a pu)dieaion sliafl
contain.

Notwithstanding the statement in the AFAD as to nOnreSpO1lSiVe
ness. the MIL specification on "Manuals, Technical : (1onimercial
Equipment" does not contemplate bid rejection ixised on insufficiency
of manual samples. Rather, the. 1\IIL specification provides that the
details of manual contents shall be covered by the, contract. In this
light, tile IFB manual submission provision is informational in nature
serving to clarify for contract definition UFPOSCS the. coiiteiit and
makeup of techincal commercial-type manuals.

The portion of the schedule pertaining to technical data reads in
Pllrt

content of Commercial Manuals: If commercial manuals are submitted whiei
depict items or features which depart from specification requirements or ('Ofltaiu
provisions at variance with those o this solicitation, such manuals will not be
aeeeptabh however, they will not be treated by the contracting officer as qwdi-
Lying the hd or deviating from the solicitation requirements (unless the offeror
clearly indicated in his bid that deviations are intended). ° °

It is quite clear from the foregoing that commercial manual content
which might unintentionally devmte from the eqmpment sI)eCiflcations
affords no basis for bid reect.ion. It seems inconsistent as well as preju-
dicial to fault a bidder which is already bound by its bid to PrOdlU(P
manuals meeting MIL—M—7298 requirements and equipment specifica-
tions, for commercial manual deficiencies in format and at the same
time excuse equipment specification deviations ap)earing iii tliosi' man
ua.ls. This is even more significant since a bidder is bound by its bid
to comply both with the. equipment s1)eciflcatums and the commercial
manual requirements of MIL—M—7298.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMFTROLLER GENERAL 253

In view of the foregoing, we recommend that consideration be given
to amending the AFAD to delete the provision that commercial manu-
als submitted with the bids which do not comply with the military
specification will render the bids nonresponsive.

We would appreciate advice of whatever action is taken on our
recommendation.

(B—178333]

Contracts—Negotiation—Evaluation Factors—Point Rating—
Reevaluation

An award for aircraft to the offeror who scored highest both as to price and
technical factors upon reevaluation of the price factor of proposals subsequent
to the erroneous public opening of proposals and disclosure of prices will not be
disturbed because the reevaluation of points accorded price was necessitated by
the use of an erroneous technique in the initial evaluation that proportionally
reduced points that exceeded the lowest price used as a datum level and accorded
40 points; because the initial technical evaluation by a composite board assured
independent judgment and fairness; and because notwithstanding the disclosure
of prices and the subsequent negotiating procedures amounted to the use of an
auction technique in violation of FPR 1—3.805—1(b), sufficient justification has
been shown for not canceling the procurement. However, a repetition of the de-
ficiencies reviewed should be avoided in future procurements.

Contracts—Negotiation—Requests for Proposals—Preparation
Costs

Although bid or proposal preparation costs may be reimbursable where the
Government has breached an implied obligation to fairly consider a bid or pro-
posal, a claim for the cost of preparing a proposal to furnish weather observation
and cloud seeding aircraft may not be considered on the basis the reevaluation of
the price score factor displaced the claimant—a reevaluation necessitated by the
fact the initial evaluation used an erroneous technique—or on the basis it was
deemed inadvisable to cancel the procurement because of the erroneous public
opening of proposals—a determination sufficiently justified—since these facts do
not support the finding of a breach of obligation that warrants the recovery of
proposal preparation costs.

To Weather Science, Inc., October 23, 1973:

We refer to your letters of August 17 and April 5, 1973, protesting
the award of a contract to Sierra Research Corporation (referred to in
the record as SRI) by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM),
Department of the Interior, under request for proposals (RFP) No.
P—3—197.

The protest is premised on four grounds. First, you allege that the
public opening of the proposals and disclosure of prices in this nego-
tiated procurement was erroneous and led to an auction whereby SRI
was able to "buy" the contract by reducing its price from $475,620 to
$416,564. Second, you contend that the initial evaluation of the pro-
posals, which resulted in your firm (WSI) receiving the highest point
score for price and technical factors, was correct and in accordance

536—B28 0 - 74 — 5



254 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

with your understanding of the evaluation criteria, and that a change
in the evaluation method which resulted in SRI becoming the highest
scorer was improper and prejudicial to WSI. You state that you would
have geared your proposal to give proper weight to technical consider-
ations had you known the actual basis of the evaluation. Third, you be-
lieve that the procurement was biased to some extent against your con-
cern by reason of a letter dated March 6, 1973, which SRI sent to the
contracting officer questioning your ability to supply the required air-
craft and which may have influenced the technica.l evaluation and the
Government's decision to seek submission of revised proposals. Fourth,
you contend that BLM failed to provide you with specific information
as to the technical deficiencies in your initial proposal to enable you
to prepare your revised proposal. For these reasons, you believe the
award may have been illegal and that, as a minimum remedy, BLM
should not exercise t.he options under the contract for 1974 and 197S.
You also believe you should recover the expenses of preparing your
proposal.

The RFP was issued January 15, 1973, calling for services involving
the use of four aircraft in weather observations and cloud seeding in
Alaska during the 1973 summer fire season, with options to renew the
contract for the 1974 and 1975 seasons. The RFP provided that the pro-
posals would be evaluated in accordance with the following weighted
criteria:

Maximum Points
Attainable

A. Price 40
B. Personnel 20
C. Aircraft, instrumentation, and support equipment to be

provided 10
D. Weather data analysis and use, performance of cloud

seeding, and overall project management 15
E. Performance evaluation techniques 10
F. Optional equipment and/or support 5

Total loo

Also, clause XXXII of the RFP provided:

The lowest price responsive proposal received from a responsible offeror will he
used as a.datum level, and will receive the entire 40 points for price. All higher
responsive proposals received from responsible offerors will receive proportionally
fewer points for price.

Proposals were received from WSI, SRI and North American
Weather Consultants (NAWC). On February 15, 1973, the contract-



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 255

ing officer erroneously held a public opening of the proposals and dis-
closed the offerors' prices:

WSI $396,388
NAWC 459,398
SRI 475,620

Upon realizing his error, the contracting officer determined that
nothing would be gained by canceling the RF'P and resoliciting since
all solicitation requirements would remain the same and, in any event,
the technical factors, representing 60 percent of the basis for award,
"were to be evaluated by individuals who would not be given the offered
prices." The results of the technical evaluation, conducted by a compos-
ite board made up of BLM, Bureau of Reclamation and U.S. Forest
Service personnel, were as follows:

B. Personnel 17
C. Aircraft, etc
D. Weather data, etc
E. Performance, etc 8
F. Optional equipment, etc 1

Total points
In calculating the points each offeror was to receive for price, the

contracting officer assigned 40 points to WSI, the low offeror. He then
divided the difference between the low and high offers, $79,232, by 40
to arrive at a value of $1,980.80 per deduction point. Applying this cal-
culation to the offerors' prices led to these results:

Amount Over Points To Net Points

Off eror
Low WSI Be

Price Deducted
Assigned For

Price
1. NAWC $63,010.00—--$1,980.80=31.8 8.2 (40—31.8)
2. SRI $79, 232. 00-÷-$1, 980. 80=40 0 (40—40)
3. WSI 0 -÷-$1,980.80 0 40 (40—

The total scores of technical and price points in the initial evaluation
showed that the WSI proposal attained the highest score with the fol-
lowing results on all offers:

1. NAWC 46.6 + 8.2.= 54.8 points.
2. SRI 59.3 + 0=59.3 points.
3. WSI 48.1+40= 88.1 points.
In this regard, the administtative repo.rt states that * * the Con-

tracting Officer revealed to the three offerors the point values listed
above, for both price and technical considerations."

NA4WC SRI
20

7.3 10
13.3 15

9. 3
5

46.6 59.3

WSI

13. 3
8. 6

13. 3
9. 3
3.6

48. 1



256 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

By letter of March 6, 1973, to the contracting officer, SRI questioned
WSI's ability to provide the required aircraft. Also, on March 12, 1973,
SRI challenged the method used to compute points for price, contend-
ing that it differed from the method used in previous solicitations. The
contracting officer determined that this complaint was justified. In this
regard, the administrative report states:
After discussing the matter with personnel who had evaluated proposals re-
ceived for the 1972 RFP, the Contracting Officer found that SRI was correct. It
was not desired that the high price offeror (who could be very close to the low
price offeror) lose the entire 40 points for price. The technique intended was that
once the datum level was established by the low price, all higher proposals would
receive proportionally fewer points. Thus, if a price was 25% higher than the
datum price, a 25% deduction would be made from the possible 40 points. This
would allow 40—.25 (40) =30 points for such a proposal.

Reevaluation of the point totals showed that SRI's score was now
highest:

Points For Points For Points
Off eror Technical Factors Price Total

1. NAWC 46. 6 + 35. 9 = 82. 5
2. SRI 59.3 + 32 = 91.3
3. WSI 48.1 + 40 = 88.1

At this point in the procurement, the U.S. Forest Service advised
BLM that due to funding problems it might be unable to contribute
funds to cover the cost of the fourth aircraft. By letter of March 16,
1973, the contracting officer requested best and final offers from the
offerors on a four aircraft basis, and alternatively on a three aircraft
basis. All off erors responded with timely offers on both bases. The best
and final offers for the four aircraft operations were as follows:

SRI $416, 564
WSI 420,899
NAWC 459, 398

Resolution of the funding problem led to a decision to contract for a
four aircraft operation, as had been originally planned. A technical
reevaluation was conducted, which effected no change in SRI or
NAWC's point score, but which raised WSI's score from 48.1 to 52.0.
Since SRI was now the low offeror, points for price were recalculated.
In the final ratings, the SRI proposal scored highest:

Points For Points For Total
Technical Factors - Price Points

1. NAWC 46. 6 35. 92 82. 52
2. SRI 59. 3 40. 00 99. 30
3. WSI 52.0 39.58 91.58



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 257

Contract 5355—CT3.--283 (N) was awarded to SRI on March 30, 1973,
in the amount of $416,564.

The disputed issue in regard to the points allocated for price in the
evaluation of the initial proposals does not, as you have contended, in-
volve a change in the evaluation factors themselves during the evalua-
tion. Rather, the question is one of the correct interpretation of the
provision which specified that the low offeror would receive 40 points
for price and that higher proposals would receive proportionally fewer
points for price. We think that the reasonable interpretation of this
provision is the one adopted by the contracting officer in his revised
calculation, namely, that a higher price proposal would receive a point
score lower than 40 in proportion to the amount such proposal was
higher than the lowest price proposal. The initial method of calcula-
tion adopted by the contracting officer would have the effect of allocat-
ing to the highest offer, regardless of its dollar amount, zero points for
price in every instance, a result which is clearly in conflict with evalu-
ation criteria stating that technical considerations were to constitute
60 percent of the basis for an award decision. We think it was proper
for SRI to object to the initial calculation of points for price and for
the contracting officer to act upon this objection. Cf. 49 Comp. Gen. 98
(1969). Further, any uncertainty which you may have had concerning
the meaning of this provision and the proper weight to accord to price
vis-a-vis technical considerations in preparing your proposal should
have been raised with the contracting officer prior to the closing date
for receipt of proposals.

As for the technical evaluation of the initial proposals, the record
shows that it was completed by late February or early March 1973,
prior to SRI's letter of March 6, 1973, which questioned your ability to
provide the necessary aircraft. On its face, the initial technical evalua-
tion report does not show bias or prejudice against your concern. No
question is raised in the report as to your concern's ability to provide
aircraft. Further, we consider it significant that the technical evalua-
tion was conducted by a. composite board—more precisely, separate
technical evaluation reports were submitted by BLM, Bureau of Recla-
mation, and Forest Service teams, a procedure which by its nature
would help to insure independent judgment and fairness. We cannot
say that the technical evaluators had no knowledge of the prices which
had been publicly disclosed, or, if they had such knowledge, that they
were uninfluenced by it. However, we do not find a sufficient basis on
the record to state that the initial technical evaluation was conducted
in bad faith or that favoritism was shown to any one offeror.

Your contention that the contracting officer erroneously disclosed the
prices in this procurement has been admitted by BLM. Such action was



258 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [53

in violation of Federal Procurement Regulations (FPR) 1-3.805--
1 (b), which proscribes the disclosure to an off eror of his relative stand-
ing or of the prices offered by other offerors, and which prohibits the
use of auction techniques. We have stated that there is nothing inher-
ently illegal about an auction in the context of a competitively nego-
tiated procurement. 48 Comp. Gen. 536, 541 (1969). However, our Of-
fice has never approved of any procedure whereby information which
would give an unfair competitive advantage to any offeror would be
disclosed during the negotiation process. 50 Comp Gen. 619 (1971).
Each situation of this type must be judged in light of the particular
circumstances to determine if an unfair competitive advantage to an
off eror has resulted.

We believe sufficient justification was shown for not canceling the so-
licitation after disclosure of the initial prices. In this regard it is stated
that, in view of the lead time necessary for the successful offeror to
prepare for performance during the summer of 1973, and the fact that
a resolicitation of the services would necessarily be of the same require-
ments, it was considered best to continue with the procurement. how-
ever, we are of the view that it would have been desirable in these cir-
cumstances to have made an award on the basis of the initial proposals
immediately after evaluation had been completed, although this point
is moot in view of the contracting officer's error in his initial calculation
of the evaluation points for price and his action in revealing these point
scores to the offerors. For our present purposes, it is sufficient to note
that, as discussed above, the record does not demonstrate that the dis-
closure of prices prejudiced your concern in connection with the evalu-
ation of the initial proposals.

In considering whether disc.losu'e conferred an unfair competitive
advantage on SRI in connectioi with the submission of best uid final
offers, it is significant. that SRI would have been entitled to award, had
award been made on the, basis of the initial proposals. Arguably, SRI
stood to lose most by a second round of negotiations. Furthermore, in
submitting best and final offers both your concern and SRI had an
opportunity to make technical revisions to your proposals and to re-
quote prices. In these circumstances, we believe this would tend to
negate any unfair advantage which may have accrued to either your
concern or SRI through disclosure of price or technical information.
B—160675, March 10, 1967; B—167054 (1), January 14, 1970. In this
regard, we believe that the contracting officer's statement of the tech-
nical deficiencies in the proposals, which consisted merely of a listing
of the. evaluation criteria under which the offerors had lost points,
could have been more detailed. However, it appears that all offerors
were, advised of their deficiencies in the same manner.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 259

In its 'best and final offer, SRI reduced its price for the four aircraft
operation substantially, which increased its overall point score from
91.3 to 99.3. Your concern increased the offered price, 'but by receiving
additional technical points, likewise raised its score from 88.1 to 91.6.
In short, SRI was able to increase its point margin by a price reduction
in its best 'and final offer; this is not a situation where an offr:or's price
reduction resulted in a displacement of another concern as iiigh point
scorer.

The circumstances described above amounted to the use of an auction
technique. Although this procedure was in violation of FPR 1—3.805—
1(b), under the circumstances we do not believe that the resulting con-
tract award can be 'considered illegal. Accordingly, the protest is
denied. However, in view of the procedural deficiencies in this procure-
ment, we are recommending to the Secretary of the Interior by letter
of today, copy enclosed, that steps be taken to avoid a repetition of such
deficiencies in future procurements.

Lastly, it has been held that bid or proposal preparation costs may
be reimbursable where the Government has breached its implied obliga-
tion to fairly consider a bid or proposal. Continental Business Enter-
p-rises, Inc. v. United States, 452 F. 2d 1016, 196 Ct. Cl. 627. In this
case, while deficiencies in the procurement procedures are evident, we
do not believe that the facts warrant a finding of such a breach as to
support your claim for proposal preparation costs.

(B—179029]

Bids—Buy American Act—Evaluation—Post-Delivery Require-
ments

The exclusion of the cost of travel for the post-delivery "no charge" services to be
performed by the installation engineer in the evaluation by the Bonneville Power
Administration of the low foreign bid to furnish power circuit breakers for the
purpose of determining the Buy America Act (41 U.S.C. lOa—lOc) differential
to be added to the bid was a correct application of the holding in 41 Comp. Gen. 70
to the effect the cost of post-delivery 'services was for exclusion from the differen-
tial computation, and this method of evaluation is in accord with section 14—6.104—
4(f) of the Department of Interior Procurement Regulations and is consistent
with E.O. 10582, December 17, 1954, as amended, and FPR 1—6.1. Furthermore,
the services of the engineer and his travel costs properly were not considered
components of the delivered circuit breakers wi'thin the meaning of FPR
1—6.101 (b) that components are those 'articles, materials, and supplies which are
directly incorporated in the end product.

To Westinghouse Electric Corporation, October 23, 1973:

Your letters of June 26 and July 10, 1973, protest award of a contract
to any other bidder under solicitation No. 3375, issued by Bonneville
Power Administration (BPA), Department of the Interior, on



260 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [53

April 30, 1973, for a requirement of 500 kV power circuit breakers,
with associated spare parts and installation engineering services.

You maintain that BPA improperly excluded the cost of travel for
the installation engineer when it computed the Buy American Act (41
U.S. Code lOa—lOc) evaluating differential for the foreign hid of
Brown Boveri Corporation, thereby making Brown Boveri the lowest
bidder. We must agree with BPA's evaluation for the reasons set
forth below.

The requirement, deliverable on an F.O.B. destination basis to four
electric power substation sites and one. warehouse, was set forth in
five groups in the solicitation, as pertinent:

ITEM NO. & SUPPLIES/SERVICES * * * UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(Code No.)

GROUP I
I. Power Circuit Breaker, 500

(20—7960) kV, * * *
la. INSTALLATION ENGI-

NEER for Item 1 in accord-
ance with the Section en-
titled Supervision of Instal-
lation of Supplementary Pro-
visions (if required).

lb. TRAVEL FOR INSTALLA-
TION ENGINEER * * *

* * * * * * *

GROUP V

5. SPARE PARTS SET; * * *
TOTAL of Above Amounts,

GROUPS I thru \T, * * *
including Sub-Items a and
b of each Group

As an alternate to bidding on a group basis, the solicitation per-
mitted bidders to offer lump-sum bids for two or more complete groups,
excluding group IV for which bidders were to offer a separate lump-
sum bid. and with respect. to award on a lump-sum basis, provided:
LUMP-SUM OFFERS. * * * the amount to be paid for any item shall bear
the same ratio to the lump-sum offer that the price offered for such item bears
to the sum of the prices offered for the items comprising the lump-sum offer.
Brown Boveri and four other companies submitted bids by hid open-
ing on June 5. 1973. Brown Boveri's hid on groups I thru IV stated
that no charge would be made for the installation engineer's services,
hut that $600 would he charged for travel of the engineer: the corpora-
tion also submitted lump-sum bids (groups I, II, III, and V—--
$1,236,400; group IV_$196.400). Westinghouse's bid on grouns I thru
IV stated that the price of t.he installation engineer's services and
travel was included, except for the engineer's travel under group II
for which no charge would be made. Westinghouse did not submit a
lump-sum bid.



Comp. (jen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 261

BPA subsequently determined that Brown Boveri's lump-sum for-
eign bid was low after multiplying the Buy American differential
factor (12 percent) by the lump-sum total bid, less prorated travel
costs of the installation engineer, adding the resultant differential to
the total, and adding bond premium and foreign inspection costs for
an evaluated total of $1,622,240.65; your evaluated total on a group
basis was second low at $1,622,245.25. On the other hand, if the Buy
American factor had been applied to all of Brown Boveri's lump-
sum bid without excluding prorated I ravel costs, Westinghouse
would be low.

BPA's Chief of Materials and Procurement explains the decision
to exclude prorated travel costs from Brown Boveri's lump-sum
bid and the mathematical steps used in determining the Buy Ameri-
can differential, as follows:
* * * The cost of travel for the installation engineer was removed from the
lump sum bid of Brown Boveri prior to application of the Buy American Act
differential in accordance with Section 14—6.104—4(f) of the Interior Procure-
ment Regulations (IPR) * * . Those travel costs were removed on a pro-
rated basis as provided in the paragraph titled Lump-Sum Offers * *

* * * * *
Step1—Prorate travel

* * * * * * *
1,432,800 [Brown Boveri's total lumpsum bid] =0.9951382 [prorate factor]
1,439,800 [Brown Boveri's total bid for groups I—V]

TRAVEL X PRORATE [factor]= * * * 2400 [sum of all travel costs for
Brown Boveri's installation engineer for groups I—IV]

X 0.9951382=$2,388.33 [prorated travel costs]
Step 2—Foreign Component Computation

* * * * * $ *
* * * [j432,800] [Brown Boveri's total lump-sum bid]—(2388.33) X 0.12

* * * [Buy-American factor] =$171,649.40 [Buy American differential]

Section 14—6.104—4(f) of the Interior Procurement Regulations,
cited by BPA as authority for excluding travel costs from the Buy
American differential computation, provides:

(f) Executive Order No. 10582, as amended, provides that computation of
differentials should be based upon the cost of foreign supplies or materials de-
livered at destination, and that additional costs involved in installation or
other services to be performed after delivery should be excluded from the dif-
ferential computation.

BPA further advises that the regulation follows our decision, 41 Comp.
Gen. 70 (1961), to the Secretary of the Interior when we said:

* * * We are inclined to the view that under the provisions of the Buy Amer-
ican Act, as implemented by Executive Order No. 10582 and FPR 1—6.2, compu-
tation of the differential should be based upon the cost of the foreign supplies or
materials delivered at destination, and that additional costs involved in installa-
tion or other services to be performed after delivery should be excluded from
the computation.

When, as in this instance, the contract for which bids are invited includes both
supply and construction elements, it would appear to be desirable to separate
those elements, so far as practicable, not only for 'application of the Buy Amer-
can requirements but also to furnish a more precise basis for determination of the



262 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [53

applicability of pertinent labor laws and other requirements which are not equally
applicable to the procurement of supplies and of construction work. * *

BPA states that the cost of the engineer's travel was properly excluded
from the Buy American computation under the Interior procurement
regulation since the engineer's work relates entirely to post-delivery
services, as exemplified by paragraph 2—21.1 of the Supplementary
Provisions of the IFB, which provides:

The Government may require the contractor to furnish one or more installa-
tion engineers * * * to supervise and be directly responsible for the installation
and operation of the apparatus until tests are completed, the equipment is
energized, and final acceptance is made.

On the contrary, you argue that some of the engineer's services which
Westinghouse provides are performed before delivery, such as achiev-
ing delivery and arranging transportation from railhead to destination
site; that other post-delivery services such as the engineer's duty to
find, detect, and correct defective parts, after delivery of the circuit
breakers, relate to continuing quality assurance procedures for the
items; and that the Buy American factor should therefore apply to
these costs.

We agree with BPA's view that the engineer's services as described
in the Supplementary Provisions of the IFB are to be performed after
delivery of the items at the F.O.B. destination sites. Although 'West-
inghouse requires its installation engineer to perform predelivery serv-
ices apart from the requirements of the IFB, bidders were only re-
quested to price post-delivery services of the installation engineer. Fur-
ther, we agree with BPA's statement that the primary job of the engi..
neer under the IFB work description is to supervise the installation of
the circuit breakers rather than to perform quality assurance proce-
dures which, under the terms of the IFB, are to be performed in the
factory.

Next, you urge that exclusion of the engineer's travel costs is con-
trary to the provisions of Executive Order 10582, December 17, 1954,
as amended by Executive Order 11051, September 27, 1962, and Fed-
eral Procurement Regulations (FPR) 1—6.1 concerning the Buy Amer.
ican differential; alternatively, you argue that there is no indication in
the Executive orders or the regulations that these costs should be ex-
cluded. We disagree. Pertinent provisions from the Executive orders
and the FPR are quoted, as follows:
Executive Order No. 10582, as amended.
Section 1.

* * * (c) the term "bid or offered price of materials of foreign origin"
means the hid or offered price of such materials delivered at the place specified
in the invitation to bid * * [Italic supplied.]

Section 2(b) * * * the bid or offered price of materials of domestic origin
shall he deemed to be unreasonable, * * * if the bid or offered price thereof
exceeds the sum of the bid or offered price of like materials of foreign origin
and a differential * * *



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 263

(c) The executive agency * * * shall * * * determine the amount of thedifferential * * * on the basis of one of the following described formulas * * a:
(1) The sum determined by computing six per centum of the bid or offered

price of materials of foreign origin.
FPR 1-6.101

(g) "Foreign bid" means a bid or offered price br a foreign end product in-
cuding transportation to destination * * . [Italic supplied.]
FPR 1-6.104-4(b)

a a a Each foreign bid shall be adjusted for purposes of evaluation by adding
to the foreign bid (inclusive of duty) a factor of 6 percent of that bid * * 12
percent factor shall be used a * a if the firm submitting the low acceptable
domestic bid is 'a a a * labor surplus area concern.

We read the above provisions as requiring application of the Buy
American factor to the price of foreign materials delivered to destina-
tion. Thus, the price of services rendered after delivery is properly
excluded, in our view, from the "foreign bid" to which the factor is
applied.

You also argue that the services of the engineer and his travel
costs must necessarily be considered components of the delivered
circuit breakers and subject to the Buy American factor. Components,
as defined in FPR 1—6.101(b), mean those articles, materials, and
supplies which are directly incorporated in an end product. 'Since
the installation engineering services and related travel costs here are
not articles, materials, or supplies, and because the services are per-
formed after delivery of the manufactured (incorporated) circuit
breakers, we do not agree that the engineer's travel cost is a component
of the delivered end item subject to the Buy American factor.

This view does not preclude a bidder from including some or all of
the required engineering services in the price of delivered circuit
breakers. Notwithstanding instructions in a prior BPA solicitation
for circuit breakers, which were similar to instructions in the present
solicitation, 'directing bidders to quote unit 'prices for engineering
services, we have considered 'a bidder's insertion of an "included" price
for these subitems as complying with the instructions. 52 Comp. Gen.
265 (1972). Consequently, Brown Boveri's decision to 'bid "no charge"
for engineering service costs in the subject procurement cannot oper-
ate, in itself, to make post-delivery engineering travel costs for which
the corporation quoted lump-sum prices subject to the Buy American
factor as you suggest. Rather, consistent with the relevant Executive
orders and procurement regulations, post-delivery services and travel
costs must be excluded from the Buy American computation.

You also claim that BPA had no basis for extracting travel costs
from Brown Boveri's lump-sum bid. The IFB provisions on lump-sum
awards provided a formula for prora'ting engineering services and
travel costs which would otherwise be indeterminable since they were
included in the lump-sum bid. The formula scheme was a rational



264 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

basi, in our view, for extracting engineering travel costs from Brown
Boveri's lump-sum bid based on the prices the corporation quoted for
engineering travel under its group bids. Since the travel costs were
precisely determined and because the services were post-delivery, we
believe BPA properly excluded them from the Buy American com-
putation.

Finally, you urge that BPA has misapplied our 1961 decision, cited
above. You state that the decision involved a situation where, the cost
of construction w-ork to be done after delivery of the end items
amounted to several hundred thousand dollars, unlike the case here,
and special clauses, applicable only to construction contracts, were
included in the solicitation for the work. You also point out that the
solicitation in that decision required one lump-sum offer for the supply
and the construction work, whereas here the engineering services are
listed in separate subitems. Consequently, you suggest that BPA
should not have relied on the decision as authority for excluding
engineering travel costs here.

Although the present procurement does not require construction
work amounting to several hundred thousand dollars, we believe our
prior decision, reasonably read, was meant to exclude all post-delivery
services from the Buy American computation whether or not they were
related to a major construction effort. Further, the separate listing
of post-delivery services in the subject solicitation directly conforms
to our 1961 suggestion that these services be separately listed "so far
as practicable" for application of the Buy American requirements
and does not indicate that these services are different., for Buy Amer-
ican purposes, from the post-delivery construction services involved
in our prior decision. Consequently, we believe BPA has correctly
applied our decision in this procurement.

Your protest must therefore be denied.

(B—178715]

Statutes of Limitation—Claims--—Compensation—Status of Claim

The claim of a reservoir superintendent of the Bureau of Reclamation for 2 hours
overtime for the Sundays and holidays he was required to work during the perlo(l
August 1, 1955, through January 10, 1970, to take weather and reservoir operation
records—overtime claimed on the basis of not taking advantage of a compensatory
time arrangement before its discontinuance—is not within the purview of 5 U.S.C.
5596 regarding timely appeal to an unwarranted personnel action and is for con-
sideration pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 71a, and the claim having been received in the
United States General Accounting Office on May 23, 1973, only that portion of the
claim for the period prior to May 23, 1963, is barred.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 265

Compensation—Overtime——Regular——Not Within Purview of
Compensatory Time Provisions

Sunday and holiday work perfonned on a regular and recurring basis is not work
within the purview of the compensatory provisions of 5 U.S.C. 5543 and 5 OFIt
550.114, and an employee who from August 1, 1955, through January 10, 1970,
maintained reservoir records, as well as other employees similarly situated, is
entitled as provided by 5 CFR 550.114(c) to the overtime compensation prescribed
by 5 U.S.C. 5542 for the period not barred by 31 U.S.C. 71a. The overtime is
compensable on the basis of the actual time worked Sundays and a minimum of 2
hours for the holidays, payable without interest in the absence of a statute so
providing, and at the grade limitation prescribed by 5 U.S.C. 5542(a) (1). Em-
ployees who took compensatory time may be paid the difference between the
value of that time and overtime; claims affected by 31 U.S.C. 71a should be for-
warded to GAO for recording and return; and overtime is payable when compen-
satory time is not requested.

To the Secretary of the Interior, October 24, 1973:

We refer to the letter of May 21, 1973, reference WBR 520/953.2,
from Mr. Richard R. Hite, Deputy Assistant Secretary, concerning the
claim of Mr. Thomas R. Holland, an employee of the Bureau of
Reclamation stationed at Ellis, Kansas. Mr. Holland, a reservoir super-
intendent, is claiming 2 hours overtime for Sundays and holidays that
he was required to work during the period August 1, 1955, through
January 10, 1970.

It is stated that throughout northern Kansas, eastern Colorado, and
southern Nebraska the Bureau of Reclamation operates 10 dams and
reservoirs for the purpose of delivering water to various irrigation dis-
tricts and municipalities. A reservoir superintendent is appointed to
each of these reservoirs in order to control water deliveries. The res-
ervoir superintendent is required to live in Government-furnished
housing at each reservoir and is the only full-time onsite Bureau em-
ployee at the location.

IJntil January 25, 1970, each reservoir superintendent was required
to take weather and reservoir operation records on a daily basis, includ-
ing Sundays and holidays. Each employee had a regular 40-hour tour
of duty spread over 6 days—7 hours per day Monday through Friday
and 5 hours on Saturday. The additional work that was required on
the nonworkdays, Sundays and holidays, took approximately 30 min-
utes per day and in order to compensate the superintendents for this
work, each was instructed to take compensatory time off by adjusting
his quitting time on one of the normal workdays in accordance with
the amount of time he had worked on the Sunday or holiday. This
compensatory time arrangement was made official in a letter dated
October 29, 1957, from the Chief of Irrigation Operations. That letter
provided in part as follows:

I realize that the obtaining of these daily records on weekends and holidays
entails some work on the part of the Superintendents which is considered part of
the overall work time for the week. However, I expect that Superintendents are



266 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [53

making adjustments for this extra time by adjusting their quitting time for
normal work days at some hour before five o'clock which will offset the actual
time worked on holidays and weekends.

This arrangement continued in effect until January 25, 1970,at which
time work schedules for superintendents at most of the dams were
revised to provide for 40-hour, Monday through Friday, workweeks
during the winter months. At the same time it was determined that
regular readings of gauges on Saturdays and Sundays would only
have to be made when the last day of the month fell on one of those
clays. Superintendents were to be given compensatory time for all such
readings made on Saturdays and a minimum of 2 hours overtime for
readings taken on Sundays.

Mr. Hite states that it was felt reasonably certain that prior to the
change in 1970 reservoir superintendents were adjusting their work
hours in accordance with the compensatory time requirement.. How-
ever, Mr. Holland and at least one other superintendent claim they
did not do so. Mr. Holland is now claiming 2 hours overtime for each
of the Sundays and holidays from August 1, 1955, through January 10,
1970, that he was required to take weather and reservoir operation
records.

It is the position of the Bureau of Reclamation that Mr. holland's
claim was untimely filed since he apparently accepted the compensatory
time arrangement for a period of nearly 15 years without ever bringing
his discontent with the arrangement to the attention of management. It
is further noted that Mr. Holland did not file a claim for overtime until
May 1, 1972, a period of over 2 years after the arrangement was discoii-
tinned. Mr. Holland, however, states that he requested overtime l)iLY
on a number of occasions but that his requests were turned down. It is
further contended that if Mr. Holland did fail to take the ompensa-
tory time off as provided for under the arrangement, the time must he
considered forfeited under the provisions of section 550.114(c) of title
5, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).

In light of the foregoing, the following specific questions are, pre-
sented by Mr. Hite:

1. Is management's viewpoint 'that the claim was filed untimely valid? Is the
position that compensatory time was forfeited under the provisions of Civil
Service Regulation 550.114(c) valid?

2. Is Mr. Holland, in fact, entitled to callout compensation in view of the fact
that the compenmtory time off arrangement was unilaterally imposed by
management, rather than being requested by the employee?

In the event our answer to question No. 2 is in the affirmative, certain
additional questions are raised concerning the amount to which Mr.
Holland is entitled.

In advising Mr. Holland that his claim is regarded as having l)eefl
untimely filed, the Bureau of Reclamation, in its letter of September 29



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 267

1972, relies on section 550.803(b) of title 5, Code of Federal Regula-
tions. That section contains procedures under 5 U.S. Code 5596 govern-
ing the payment of backpay in instances where, on the basis of an
administrative determination or timely appeal, an employee is found
to have undergone an unjustified or unwarranted personnel action. A
claim for overtime compensation such as Mr. Holland's is not within the
purview of 5 U.S.C. 5596 and thus the requirement thereunder of timely
appeal is not applicable. Pertinent to the timeliness of claims against
the Government, 31 U.S.C. 71a, 237, provides only that claims shall
be received in the General Accounting Office within 10 years of the
date such claim first accrued. Since Mr. Holland's claim was received
in this Office on May 23, 1973, only that portion prior to May 23, 1963,
is barred.

The basic statutory provisions regarding the payment of overtime
are codified in section 5542 of Title 5, U.S. Code. That sectThn provides)
in part, as follows:

5542. Overtime rates; computation.
(a) For full-time, part-time and intermittent tours of duty, hours of work

officially ordered or approved in excess of 40 hours in an administrative workweek,
or * * ° inexcess of 8 hours in a day, performed by an employee are overtime work
and shall be paid for, except as otherwise provided by this subchapter, at the
following rates:

(1) For an employee whose basic pay is at a rate which does not exceed the
minimum rate of basic pay for GS—1O, the overtime ilourly rate of pay is an
amount equal to one and one-half times the hourly rate of basic pay of the
employe, and all that amount is premium pay.

(2) For an employee whose basic pay is at a rate which exceeds the minimum
rate of basic pay for GS—1O, tile overtime hourly rate of pay is an amount equal to
one and one-half times the hourly rate of the minimum rate of basic pay for
GS—1O, and all that amount is premium pay.

* * * * * *
(b) For the purpose of this subchapter—
(1) unscheduled overtime work performed by an employee on a day when

work was not scheduled for him, or for which he is required to return to his
place of employment, is deemed at least 2 hours in duration **

Section 5543 of Title 5 provides for granting an employee coinpensa-
tory time off from his scheduled tour of duty in lieu of payment of
overtime under certain circumstances. The implementing regulation
to that statute are found in 5 CFR 550.114. That section provides as
follows:

550.114 Conpcnsatory tune off for irregular or occasional overtime work.
(a) At the request of an employee, the head of a department may grant him

compensatory time off from his tour of duty instead of payment under r50.113
for an equal amount of irregular or occasional overtime work.

(b) The head of a department may provide that an employee whose rate of
basic pay exceeds the maximum rate for OS—lO shall be paid for irregular or
occasional overtime work with an equivalent amount of compensatory time off
from his tour of duty instead of payment under 550.113.

(c) The head of a department may fix a time limit for an employee to request or
take compensatory time off and may provide that an employee who fails to take
compensatory time off to which he is entitled under paragraph (a) or (b) of this



268 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

section before the time limit fixed, shall lose his right both to compensatory time
off and to overtime pay unless his failure is due to an exigency of the service
beyond his control.

Under those regulations, a department head may require that an eni
ployee, whose rate of basic pay exceeds the maximum rate for GS—10,
take compensatory time off for irregu1ai or occa nial overtime work
instead of being paid overtime compensation for that work under
5 U.S.C. 5542. Employees whose rate of basic pay, like Mr. holland's,
is less than the maxinmm rate for GS—10 may, at their request, be
grarh compensatory time off in lieu of overtime compensation for
ni'egular or occaionrl overtime work.

It does not appear that the overtime work require(l of Mr. holland
was either irregular or occasional. Prior to January 197() Mr. IIol]and
was required to take certain readings of gauges on a daily basis, in-
eluding Sundays and holidays. The work he performed on Sundays
was in addition to his regular 40-hour tour of duty. The concept of
regular as opposed to irregular overtime appears in various statutes
governing the compensation of Federal eniployees. fnder iS F.S.C.
3345(c) (2) which authorizes payment of premium compensation for
"irregular, unscheduled overtime duty," we have held that the term
"regular overtime," is work which occurs on successive clays or after
specified intervals, as opposed to irregular overtime which (loes not
recur in that manner. 48 Comp. Gen. 334 (1965) 32 hI. 319 (1972). We
find nothing to warrant a different construction of the word "irregu.
lar" in the context of 5 U.S.C. 5543, nor does the legislative history of
that section indicate that Congress intended the word "occasional" as
used therein to have a meaning other than thin common dictionary (leli-
nition. namely "occurring now and then; occurring at irregular inter-
vals; infrequent." Webster's New International Dictionary. 2(1 Edi
tion, 1959. 'We do not believe that work required to be I)erfonne(l every
Sunday on a regular and recurring basis can be considered either "ir
regular" or "occasional." Accordingly it does not appear that the over-
time work performed by Mr. holland on Sundays up to January 1970
would come within the purview of the provisions of 3 U.S.C. 5343 and
5 CFR 550.114 and thus he cannot be viewed as having forfeited his
right to compensation for the time he worked under the provisions of S
CFR 550.114(c). With the exception of that portion of his claim prioi'
to May 23, 1963, it appears that Mr. holland is entitled to overtime
compensation for his work on Sundays under the 1)rovisio1s 0 iS
U.S.C. 5342(a) as work officially ordered or approved in excess of 4()
hours in an administrative workweek.

As to the amount of his entitlement. Mr. holland should be l)aid
at the rate provided under 3 U.S.C. 3542(a) (1) only for the actual
time he worked on Sundays. In that regard we point out that 5 U.S.C.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 269

5542(b) (1) provides for the payment of a minimum of 2 hours over-
time only for "unscheduled overtime work performed by an em-
ployee on a day when work was not scheduled for him." As previ-
ously discussed, the work performed by Mr. Holland was regularly
scheduled to recur on successive Sundays. Therefore overtime pay-
ments would only be appropriate for time spent by Mr. Holland in
actual work on a Sunday. Any work performed on a holiday, how-
ever, would be for compensation at the appropriate rate for a min-
imum of 2 hours in accordance with t.he provisions of 5 U.S.C.
5546(c). Since it is indicated that the days worked by Mr. Holland
since May 23, 1963, can be verified by time and attendance records,
he should be paid in accordance with the foregoing based on those
records.

We note that Mr. Holland is also claiming interest on the amount
due him. Concerning that portion of his claim, it is well settled that
the payment of interest by the Government on its unpaid accounts
or claims may not be made except where interest is stipulated for in
legal and proper contracts, or when allowance of interest is specific-
ally directed by statute. There is no statute authorizing interest on
claims similar to that here involved.

As to the work schedule currently in effect as shown by the letter
of January 13, 1970, from the Project Manager, Kansas River Proj-
ects, it is indicated that reservoir superintendents are being required
to take compensatory time off for the work they are required to per-
form in excess of 40 hours per week when the last day of the month
falls on a Saturday during the winter months. Under the provisions
of 5 U.S.C. 5543 it would appear that, for those employees whose
rate of pay does not exceed the maximum rate for GS—1O, overtime
pay would be proper unless compensatory time off is specifically re-
quested by the employee.

We are aware that our decision herein with respect to the claim of
Mr. Holland will serve as a basis for adjudicating similar claims for
some, or all, of the other reservoir superintendents concerned. In
that regard, those employees who, like Mr. Holland, did not adjust
their work hours in accordance with the compensatory time arrange-
ment would be entitled to overtime compensation on the same basis
as Mr. Holland. As to those employees who took compensatory time,
they would be entitled to the difference between the amount of over-
time compensation they should have received and the value of the
compensatory time used. In computing such amounts due we point
out that prior to enactment of section 1(24) of Public Law 90—83,
September 11, 1967, 81 Stat. 200, the. controlling rate f pay with
respect to payment of overtime compensation under 5 U.S.C. 5542

536-828 0 - 74 - 6



270 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [5:

was the minimum rate for grade GS—9 rat.her than the mininnun
rate for grade GS—1O currently in effect.

Upon receipt of claims from the other superintendents, those
which may be affected by the 10-year limitation should be for-
warded to our Transportation and Claims Division (General
Claims) for recording under 4 GAO Manual 7.1. After recording,
such claims will be returned for your consideration.

[B—177835, B—179237]

Contracts—Specifications—-Minimum Needs Requirement—Dif-
ferent Approaches to Achieve
The fact that one agency seeks to meet its minimum needs for an efficient garbage
removal system by purchasing an entire system—that is grouping bodies', refuse
containers', arid triiks—while another agency plans' to modify on-hand iteiiis'
and buy only certain components of the system is not determinative of the
propriety of either solicitation as both methods are reasonable in order to
achieve desired enGs. Therefore, an all or nothing bidding requirement on refuse
containers', trucks, nd related equiment is not ConSidered unduly restrictive
of competition, even though the manufacture of a single component would he
excinded, since the question of the compatibility of components is a reasonable
basis for the procuring agency to require bids on the entire system.

Contractr—Negotiation—Competition—hnpracticab1e to Obtain—
Justificntion for Negotiation
Where tbe procurement records for the purchase of refuse collection trucks'
and related equipment under invitations for bids reveal past problems in
securing competition both because of the existence of patents and the inclusion
of a patent indemnification clause, the needs of a procurement agency may
be ohtaiAled under the negotiating authority in 10 U.S.C. 2304(a) (10) if it
appears likely that persons or firms other than the patent holder who are
capable of performing in accordance with the Government's specifications' would
not presently be interested in submitting bids.

Bids—Competitive System—Specifications——Changes to Effect
Competition
I'nder an advertised procurement where the former supplier of single pick-up
point refuse trucks would have been the sole source of supply, there appears'
to be no reason to exclude from competition manufacturers willing to hid dual
point equipment conditioned on furnishing a kit to modify the agency's existing
single pobit pick-up refuse containers to accept both single and double pick-ups
even though the former supplier may have some competitive advantage. Further-
more, a warranty as to the correctness of the successful bidder's recommendation
relative to the operation of a refuse system which may in part use equipment of
another marnifactnrer may not he implied where the solicitation Provides for no
warranty.

To the Secretary of the Army, October 29, 1973:

VO refer to the protest of Canital Industries Inc. (Capital) with
respect to request for proposals (RFP) DAAEO7—73--R- 0020, as
amended and the protests of Dempster Brothers Inc. (Dempster) with
respect to invitations for bids (IFB) Nos. DAAE07—7-B—00S7, as



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 271

amended and —0097. The protests were the subject of letters dated
May 9, June 21 and July 30, 1973, from the Deputy General Counsel,
Headquarters United States Army Materiel Command.

The a,bovereferenced solicitations for various refuse collection
trucks and equipment were issued 'by the United States Army Tank-
Automotive Command, Warren, Michigan. Although the procure-
ments are the responsibility of the Army, the equipment, with few ex-
ceptions, is 'being secured for the Navy 'and the Air Force.

In view of the complexity of the fets and issues presented, we are
addressing our decision to you, rather than to the protestants, and will
consider each procurement individually.

Solicitation RFP —0020

This solicitation seek3 to procure for the Navy front container
hoisting refuse trucks with compaction bodies (per MIL—T—46748C)
and tilting frame trucks which will be used with detachable cargo
bodies of various types and sizes (per MIL—T—46701B). Additionally,
the RFP seeks offers on refuse containers of various types and sizes
(per MIL—R—23954A) and other refuse related equipment. It is

reported that for optimum efficiency, it is mandatory that each truck
and body combination of a given type be mechanically compatible.
It is also a requisite of proper operation that the refuse containers be
compatible with the hoisting device and related equipment of the
refuse truck system.

Capital makes four contentions to support its 'protest under this
solicitation. First, it protests the "grouping" in the RFP of certain
items—bodies, refuse containers and trucks. 'The effect of this group-
ing requires off erors to submit proposals on trucks, refuse containers,
and bodies as a "system." Manufacturers are precluded from sub-
mitting proposals on one part of such system. This requirement was
incorporated in the RFP pursuant to instructions by the Navy, the
requisitioning agency, that "all items must 'be furnished as a complete
system by the same manufacturer."

Capital Industries does not produce refuse trucks, but does manu-
facture refuse containers. It is Capital's contention that the "all
or nothing" grouping requirement unnecessarily restricts competi-
tion by effectively eliminating from consideration for 'award manu-
facturers unable to produce a complete system. Capital argues that the
"all or not'hing" requirement is unnecessary because Capital can
guarantee that its refuse containers can be manufactured so as to be
compatible with refuse trucks manufactured by another company. This
would 'be accomplished, according to Capital, by contacting the success-
ful manufacturer of the refuse trucks immediately after award of the



272 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [53

contract and inquiring as to the technical specifications which are to be
used by the manufacturer in producing the trucks. Capital would then
manufacture its containers according to these specifications to insure
compatibility of components.

In 47 Comp. Gen. 701 (1968), we were faced wit.h a similar situation.
There, a manufacturer of refuse containers was protesting against an
"all or nothing" requirement in the solicitation which required pro-
spective bidders to bid on both refuse trucks and containers as a
system. In denying the Protest we stated at page 704:

Clearly, in the orderly conduct of the Government's business, the Govern-
ment as a buyer may not be placed in the position of having to purchase a portion
of an advertised system from a potential supplier who is unable or unwilling
to supply the entire system but only certain components of the system. Moreover,
the technical and/or engineering question as to whether the desired compatibility
of components may be attained other than through the purchase of a complete
rubbish collection system is not for resolution by our Office. Rather, in accordance
with our established rule in areas such as here involved, we must rely upon the
technical judgment of the procurement activity.

In the present situation, it should be noted that the "all or nothing"
requirement in the RFP applies to only part of the total number of
refuse containers which are to go to Navy installations having no
existing refuse disposal system; therefore, trucks as well as containers
are needed. On the other hand, Capital, or any other manufacturer of
containers, may submit proposals on those refuse containers which
are to go to installations with existing refuse disposal systems.

The Navy justifies the "all or nothing" requirement in the initial
purchase of refuse disposal equipment by first pointing out that the
container specification (MIL—R—23954A) is a performance specifica
tion as opposed to a design specification. Therefore, it is possible for
different manufacturers to produce containers of various designs in
accordance with the specification. Since there are no refuse trucks at
these "initial purchase" installations, a container manufacturer could
not assure compatibility of his product with a particular truck until
the truck had been delivered and the two components vere tested
together. Such au arangement, the Navy states, would not he feasible
because if the containers were not compatible with the trucks, the
containers would have to be modified, thus incurring not only addi-
tional expenses but also delays in placing the system in operation. The
Navy cites past experiences where trucks and containers furnished by
different manufacturers proved to be incompatible. As a result, the
Navy suffered losses measured by excess administrative expense and
resulted in component modifications and operational delays.

Because of the reasons stated by the Navy, our Office finds no basis
for holding that the use of the "all or nothing" requirement in th
RFP is not based upon a bona fide determination that such a provision
is necessary to insure compatibility of components. Under the facts



Comp. Gem] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 273

of record, our Office will not substitute its judgment concerning the
technical judgment of the requisitioning or procuring activity.

Capital raises the argument that other agencies in processing similar
equipment have both (1) removed containers from the grouping re-
quirement and (2) requested that successful bidders for trucks furnish
technical and dimensional data within 30 days of bid acceptance so that
the Government could modify existing containers to conform with the
new trucks before delivery. Indeed, both of the above actions were
taken with respect to IFB —0087. In IFB —0087, bidding on the con-
tainers was initially subject to a similar grouping restriction, how-
ever, that restriction was removed by amending the IFB. Furthermore,
the Air Force subsequently determined that its existing containers
should be modified and used. Therefore the container section of IFB
—0087 was deleted and no new containers will be purchased thereunder.

In B—174140, B—174205, November 17, 1972, we considered a situa-
tion analogous to the present one. There two agencies took positions
practically diametrically opposed concerning the means required to
meet their actual needs. We held that where substantial merit exists
as to both positions, we would not say that the specification require-
ment stated by one agency would not meet its particular actual needs.
We think that there is merit in both the Navy's position regarding the
systems approach and the Air Force's independent buy or container
modification approach. We therefore will not question the Navy's in-
tention to procure this equipment as a system rather than as a collection
of individual pieces of equipment.

Capital's third contention concerns lack of independence of the con-
tracting officer. However, we find no evidence in the record of any per-
son or office interfering with the contracting officer in the performance
of his duties. Moreover, the Navy, as the requisitioning agency, has the
right and the responsibility to assure that the RFP accurately reflects
its needs.

Capital's fourth contention concerns the length and complexity of
the RFP. We are unable on the record before us to offer any substantive
comment on this allegation. Capital also questions the propriety of
using negotiated procedures (10 U.S. Code 2304(a) (10)) as opposed
to formal advertising procedures. In this regard, one of the exceptions
to the requirement for formal advertising is where it is determined
that the purchase is for property for which it is impracticable to obtain
competition.

The instant procurement was negotiated under 10 U.S.C. 2304
(a) (10) because Dempster allegedly holds patents on a number of
the special features called for in the solicitation. Nevertheless, the RFP
was mailed to 17 potential sources. However, Armed Services Procure-



274 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [i3

ment Regulation (ASPR) 3—210.2 indicates, and our prior decisions
have held, that the mere existence of such a patent right does not, in
and of itself, justify the use of this authority to negotiate. 38 Comp.
Gen. 276 (1958), B—166072 (1), March 28, 1969. The reasons stated for
not advertising this procurement are that in past IFBs, Dempster has
been the only responsive, responsible bidder "because of their patents
on the special features." While another manufacturer performing such
a Government contract may not be able to produce equipment conform-
ing to the specifications without infringing Dempster's patent(s), 28
U.s.c. 1498 effectively provides for Government indemnification of
such a manufacturer in the event of a suit far infringement. However,
it should be noted that ASPR 9—103 requires patent indemnity in the
case of a contractor who might infringe a patent during the perform-
ance of a Government contract which was awarded under formal ad-
vertising.

As noted by our recent decision, B—176678, January 17, 1973, it is
apparent that the procuring activity has had difficulty in obtaining
competition when procurements of this nature have been formally ad-
vertisedi. Indeed, in the cited case, our Office concurred in the agency's
determination of nonresponsiveness where a bidder took exception to
the mandatory patent indenmification clause in the IFB.

In 38 Comp. Gen. 276,278, we stated that:

Nor do we believe that negotiation under 10 U.S.C. 2304(a) (10) would be au-
thorized in other cases merely on the basis that the procurement involved pat-
ented articles, but rather that the determining factor should be whether or not
it seems likely that persons or firms other than a patent holder, capable of per
forming in accordance with the Government's specifications, would be inter-
ested in submitting bids.

The record indicates that only one responsive bid was received on
each of three prior procurements, and it is reasonably apparent from
the record that the patent problem, together with the inclusion of a
patent indemnity cJause, severely restricted participation in the pro-
curements. In view of this history, we feel that recourse to the nego-
tiation authority in 10 U.S.C. 2304(a) (10) was proper.

Solicitation IFB —0087

This IFB covers an Air Force requirement for refuse trucks and de-
tachable cargo bodies of various sizes(MIL—T—46701B) and containers
(MJL—R—23954A) which were removed by amendment. This require-
ment for containers as noted previously was initially subject to a bid
grouping restriction similar to that in RFP —0020. This restriction
was, however, removed by amendment 0002 to the IFB. Thereafter,
the Air Force determined to delete the container requirement and to
utilize existing containers which would be modified, at Government



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

expense, to conform to the dimensions and characteristics of the low
bidder's equipment. Primarily, these single pick-up point containers
would be modified to accept either single or dual point pick-up.

Amendment 0004 to the IFB dated May 23, 1973, provides as fol-
lows:

The successful bidder is, therefore, required to furnish certain (non-proprie-
tary) hoisting operation technical criteria and drawings pertaining to the hoist-
ing equipment so that the Air Force may successfully carry Out the required con-
tainer modifications. This hoisting operation technical criteria and drawings,
are required by 30 days after receipt of contract and include the following:

(1) Length, width, depth, and end (point) configuration of the forks.
(2) Inside, clear distance between the forks.
(3) Recommended clear inside length, width, and depth of the container hoist-

ing sleeve.
(4) Recommended maximums of length, width, height, gross container plus

payload weight, and cubic volume capacity of containers operable with the hoist-
ing equipment and chassis.

(5) Any limiting container dimension(s) and/or hoisting sleeve positioning
dimension(s) which would prohibit or restrict the hoisting or emptying operation
into the demountable body (IFB item 3), or which if exceeded could damage the
truck .chassis .( item 1) or demountable body * *

(6) Any limiting factors of container design (such as length, width or direc-
tion of top-lid swing, etc.) which would prohibit or restrict hoisting or emptying
operations or would damage the chassis, hoisting mechanism, or compaction
body * *

The requested data specified above is considered to be normal operational per-
formance data and does not involve proprietary information * *

Dempstercontends that:
(1) The use of the existing containers as modified would create

substantial delay since testing and improvising would be required upon
delivery of the trucks to insure container compatability and the work-
ability of the entire system;

(2) The requirement to furnish certain dimensional data could lead
to misinterpretations of that information with disastrous results while
the further requirement for information on limiting factors regarding
container design and dimension could make the contractor liable for
damages;

(3) Solicitation RFP —0020 was on a "systems basis" because a sys-
tems purchase is best.

In essence, Deimpster contends that initial purchases of refuse col-
lection equipment for a designated base should be done on a system
basis. The Air Force does not question this contention but justifies its
initial action in removing the grouping requirement on the containers
on the basis that a protest by Capital might be avoided. The Air Force
admits that testing of the system using modified containers would be
required upon delivery of the trucks to assure safe and workable oper-
ation. However, it denies that many additional months would be re-
quired for such testing. Rather, the Department anticipates that
because of the substantial time given for delivery of the trucks and the
required prompt furnishing by the successful bidder of dimensional



276 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL (53

and operational data, such testing should be completed within a rea-
sonable time after the delivery of the trucks.

Much of the data requested of the successful bidder clearly could
be obtained upon delivery of the trucks by measurement and observa-
tion. Therefore, a request to furnish data before delivery does not seem
unreasonable. Dempster does not argue that this information is in
any way proprietary and it is willing to supply its purely dimensional
data. However, Dempster states that it is unwilling, should it be the
low bidder, to make recommendations regarding the operational limits
of containers other than its own. Dempster apparently feels that this
requirement of the IFB, set out in amendment 0004, puts the successful
bidder effectively in the role of a consultant. They claim that this role
could create a legal liability should its recommendations prove errone-
ous with resultant damage.

The solicitation provides no warranty with respect to the furnishing
of data. Moreover, we do not believe that a basis exists for implying a
warranty as to the correctness of the successful bidder's
recommendations.

There is justification for the planned procurement of trucks only and
the modification and utilization of existing containers. The complete
system plan is also unobjectionable from our point of view. The fact
that the procurement agency here chose to use one approach while
another procurement agency chose a different one is not determinative
of the propriety of either solicitation. See B—174140, B—174205, supra.
As we have noted in regard to RFP —0020, the fact that the Navy chose
a system approach while the Air Force seeks to purchase only the
trucks does not suggest that either method is an unreasonable way of
obtaining a workable trash removal system. Each agency must deter-
mine its particular minimum needs. We have often stated that the
determination of needs and the equipment required to meet those needs
are matters of administrative judgment which we regard as conclusive
absent, as here, bad faith or arbitrary action in that regard. 52 Comp.
Gen. 941 (1973).

Solicitation IFB —0097

The subject IFB was issued in response to an Air Force requirement
for 21 front container hoists compaction type body, refuse collection
trucks, per MIL—T—40748C. These trucks were to be replacements for
similar trucks which use a single point hoisting and container system.

The single pick-up point system is presently covered by a patent held
by LoDal Inc. A prior attempt to procure such single pick-up point
equipment was canceled due to a protest by Dempster which alleged
that the solicitation was restrictive in that only LoDal could SUPJ)ly
the trucks as described in the specifications, Thereupon, the Air Force



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 277

decided that since LoDal would have a definite competitive advantage
over any dual point truck manufacturer, the solicitation was drafted
to allow dual point truck manufacturers to bid, provided that such
bidders agree to make the existing single point containers compatible
with their hoist mechanisms by agreeing to furnish a modification kit.
Such a kit would allow for dual as well as single point pick-up.

Dernpster complains against the inclusion of the kit provisions of
the IFB since LoDal, the sole single point manufacturer, if bidding
its single point system, need not furnish the kit, whereas, all dual
point manufacturers would be required to do so, ti ereby giving LoDal
a distinct advantage. Dempster also questions the requirement for a
6,000 lbs. arm on the hoist equipment when it asserts that a lighter arm
would be adequate.

With regard to the latter contention, the Air Force has reexamined
its needs and iterates its requirement for the 6,000 lbs. arm. While it
is true that in IFB—0087, which seeks to procure a quantity of self-
loading detachable body trucks, the Air Force is requesting only
4,500 lbs. arms, the items there being procured are of a prototype na-
ture. The Air Force also states that it anticipates the use of 6,000 lbs.
arms in future procurements of detachable body trucks. While
Dempster raises technical problems with this position, we fail to see
the relevance of its position to the procurement of the equipment
called for in the present solicitation. Indeed, sufficient evidence has
not been produced which would cause our Office to question the rea-
sonableness of the stated need for the use of a 6,000 lbs. arm in this
procurement.

There is no question that there exists a number of potential sources
for dual point equipment, including LoDal, and that the Air Force
desires that these existing containers have both single and dual point
capabilities. Indeed, the Air Force has recommended a change to the
container specification (MIL—R--23954A) to insure that all contain-
ers would have "universal" capability.

On this record, we feel that the requirement in the IFB for the
container modification kits would provide some incentive for manu-
facturers other than LoDal to participate in the procurement. While
this procurement does contain some restrictive features, to the extent
that LoDal may have some advantage over other prospective manu-
facturers, there is no reason apparent from the record why reputa-
ble manufacturers could not furnish appropriate equipment by also
furnishing modification kits.

Accordingly, the protests are denied.
We recognize that the procurement of refuse equipment has in the

past been and continues to be a troublesome area. Accordingly, we



278 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [53

suggest that the using and procuring agencies review their needs and
procedures, keeping in mind the issues dealt with in this decision.

(B—177959]

Contracts—Negotiation—A w a r d s—Advantageous to Govern-
ment—Propriety of Award

Tile contentions against the propriety of an award "to develop fully the autonlate(l
analysis of chromosomes" do not require cancellation of the award where the
successful offeror was selected only after an on-site approval of facilities and a
favorable ad hoc technical evaluation of its proposal by a panel of scieutist on
the basis of presenting the most advantageous offer, price and other factors con
sidered, notwithstanding doubt as to the validity of the cost and best buy analysis
and tile failure to clarify the statistical program offered. Furthermore, tlit' eoi-
tracting officer is satisfied that the performance of the contract meets the ItIIT
requirements; that the subcontracting of laboratory work is proper; and that no
diversion of grant funds is occurring. The fact that the mechanism for the award
was an interagency agreement between HEW and NASA (42 U.S.C. 2473(h) (i)
and (0)), and the incorporation of the project as a task order under an existing
contract between NASA and the contractor does not reflect on the legality of the
contract.

To the National Biomedical Research Foundation, October 29,
1973:

By letter dated October 2, 1973, and prior correspondence, you iro-
tested the award of a contract to the Jet Propulsion Laboratory (JPL)
of the California Institute of Technology (CIT) by the National
Institute of Child Health and Human Development, National 1nsti
t.utes of Health, Department of Health, Education and Welfare. Re'
quest for proposals (RFP) NICHD—CMS—72—3 was issued on March
15, 1972, by the Mental Retardation Branch of NICIII). The solicita-
tirni sought proposals for a cost type contract ': to develop fully
the, automated analysis of chromosomes, including the new cytogenetic
banding techniques, to the point where it will be available for routine
automated use in initenatal and postnatal diagnosis of chromosome
disorders" and ''c the development of a prototype system which can
be used in a research setting and has the capability for clinical applica-
tion in hospitals and laboratories."

Although you raise many specific arguments, it is generally your
position that JPL either did not propose to do what the soii('itatjon
required, or does not possess the capability to perform ill itccOr(lit11('(
with the terms of the solicitation and, in addition, that the evaluation
of the proposals was conducted improperly. Consequently. you request
that the contract with JPL be canceled and that a contract be awarded
to the National Biomedical Research Foundation (NBRF).

We agree that certain irregularities did occur in this procnrt'nwnt
however, we do not feel that they were such as to require cancellation.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 279

We ale, however, bringing these irregularities to the attention of the
Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare, with the expectation
that such irregularities will not occur in future procurements.

Your protest raises numerous specific issues which we will consider
in detail after we set forth the history of this procurement. Initially,
by letter of November 1, 1971, you queried Dr. Felix de la Cruz, Special
Assistant for Pediatrics, National Institutes of Health, Department of
Health, Education and Welfare, about the possible interest of NICHD
in an unsolicited proposal for a contract for an automatic chromosome
analysis system. Dr. de Ia Cruz prepared a Contract Request dated
December 10, 1971, recommending sole-source award to NBRF. The
contracting officer, however, denied the request because he felt that the
proposal was not unique or of a sufficiently novel character to justify
a sole-source award.

Five proposals were received in response to the RFP and three were
determined to be within the competitive range. The three competitive
offerors, their proposed costs, and their respective technial rankings
were as follows:

JPL $353, 510 93
NBRF 267,297 83
New England Tufts 636, 177 72

The proposals were evaluated by an ad / oc technical evaluation panel
composed primarily of non-Government scientists. Following evalua-
tion of the proposals the panel felt that certain clarifying information
was needed from NBRF and JPL. NBRF supplied this information
by letter of August 15, 1972. 1i,Tit.li respect to JPL's proposal, the panel
had doubts whether JPL actually had on hand certain operational
equipment as asserted in its proposal. Therefore, the panel conducted
an on-site investigation of JPL's facilities. No on-site investigation
was made of NBRF's facilities or of New England Tufts' facilities.
After fluis clarifying information was obtained, all three off erors were
invited to submit any further technical or cost revisions in their pro-
posals. Only New England Tufts elected to submit revision in its
proposal, but the review panel considered the revision to be technically
insignificant.

Subsequently, the Contract Specialist performed a best-buy analysis
taking into consideration the technical evaluation, price analysis and
past perforiiiance history. JPL's proposal w-as deemed to offer the
greatest advantage to the Government, price and other factors con-
sidered. Therefore, award was made on February 1, 1973, to JPL in
the form of a cost reimbursement interagency agreement with the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration as a task order under
n existing NASA contract with JPL.



280 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

It is your contention that in several instances JPL did not l)1oI)OSe
to do what the RFP required. For example, the RFP requires that the
prototype system be capable of "chromosome spread image scanning ol
glass slides directly from the microscope or from 1)llotomicrograplls."
You argue that JPL does not input the image of good cliromosonit'
spreads directly into the computer; "rather the chromosome image
from the microscope is first put onto magnetic tape which is then
manually carried to the compufer for inl)ut for analysis." It is also
your position that JPL does not propose scanning chromosomes front
photoniicrographs. [Italic supplied.]

In regard to the first issue, the contracting officer insists that •JPI4
does have the capability to input the chromosome image directly into
the computer, but "because of the limited need to use such equipment
to date, JPL has resorted to manually carrying data to the computer
for input for analysis."

JPL, inits letter of May 18, 1973, responded to this contention in the
following manner

Using the JPL scanner, images may be scanned, digitized, and fed directly into
a computer system made up of two computers connected by a data link.

You argue that "directly" does not permit the use of a data link con-
necting two computers. however, we think that the interpretation
given this provision by JPL and NICIID is not unreasonable. 'rhere-
fore, we have no grounds for objection. In this regard, we should iiote
that questions concerning the interpretation of specifications antI
whether an offeror's proposal in fact meets those specifications are gen-
erally left to the contracting agency and will not be overturned by this
Office unless clearly arbitrary or unreasonable. 13—169633(2), January
4, 1972.

Your next contention is that JPL does not P0PO5C scanning chromno
somes from photomicrographs as required by the al)ove l)rovisioll.
In this connection, you argue that since certain provisions of the RFP
require scanning from a microscope, and offeror proposing only lihn-
scanning would not comply with these other requirements. Therefore,
you argue that both capabilities are required. NICHI) agrees that JPL
did not propose film scanning, but insists that the RFP does iiot require
scanning from photomicrographs. NICIID argues that the intended
meaning of the language, "chromosome spread image scanning of glass
slides directly from the microscope or from photomicrographs," p'°-
vides an option to scan neither from a microscope or from photomicro.
graphs. [Italic supplied.]

Since the provisions you cite appear to specifically call for nucro-
scope scanning, we tend to agree that to read the provision in ques
tion as providing an option is questionable. However, the fact re-



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF TEE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 281

mains that JPL's proposal of only microscope scanning was deter-
mined to meet the Government's actual needs. Furthermore, you
have not alleged any basis for concluding that you were thereby
prejudiced. Therefore, we are unable to conclude that NICIID's de-
termination in this regard was arbitrary or unreasonable. B—169633
(2), supra.

You next contend that JPL does not have the capability to auto-
matically direct the motion of the microscope stage to detect good
chromosome spreads and to record coordinates to the nearest 1.25
micra of the center of each chromosome spread as required by the
RFP. You state that the best JPL can do is to record coordinates to
the nearest 7.50 micra of the center of a chromosome spread.

JPL contends that it possesses both of these capabilities. In regard
to the former capability JPL states that:
The NICHD site visit committee viewed a demonstration of the automatic
spread location capability of ALMS. This capability is a software simulation
of an automatic spread location hardware now under development and de-
scribed in JPL's proposal. When the spread location process is initiated, a
software routine (SRCH) commands the microscope stage to make a rapid 10 mm
traverse. Simultaneously, the scanner continuously performs a cursory scan
of the image to detect chromosome spreads. The computer analyzes the in-
coming scan data and records the coordinates of stage positions containing
chromosome spreads. After completion of the traverse, the stage automatically
returns to the coordinates of each spread in sequence for display to the micro-
scope operator.

In regard to the ability to record to the nearest 1.25 micra the co-
ordinates of a chromosome spread. JPL states that:
A software routine (VSEIT) commands the microscope to perform a cursory
scan of the image and computers vertical and horizontal boundaries of the
spread thereby defining a minimum enclosing rectangle. The program then
calculates and records the center of this rectangle. SRCH and VSET can be
executed automatically in sequence to first locate stage coordinates and then
locate and record the center of each spread. The net result of this process is a
fully automatic location of (1) the stage coordinates of fields containing
chromosome spreads and (2) the coordinates of the center of each chromo-
some spread within its field. This procedure, while not being our preferred
method of operation, serves clearly to satisfy the RFP reqnirements, notwith-
standing our use of a 15 micron stage translation step size.

The scientific review panel and the contracting officer agreed that
JPL's proposal satisfied these RFP requirements. We do not find
that their judgment was unreasonable in this respect.

You also contend in this connection that ,JPL does not claim the
capability of locating chromosomes within a low power field. How-
ever, as JPL points out, "no such low power search capability is re-
quired by the RFP. Even if the RFP had included such a require-
ment the above procedure would be adequate since it operates at both
low and high power." Accordingly, we think that this aspect of your
protest is without merit.



282 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

You next contend that JPL's pattern-recognition programs (To
not, as required by the RFP, include syntax-directed pattern recog-
nition. There seems to be some disagreement between you, JPL and
the agency concerning the definition of syntax-directed pattern rec-
ognition. Although we concede that you 'are qualified in the area of
pattern recognition, we must defer to the agency's technical deter-
mination that JPL offered a generic equivalent to syntax-directed
pattern recognition.

You also allege that ,JPL does not comply with the RFP requirenient
for access to "a programming system that eiables on-line computer
console inter'ction with the disk memories of the computer for the
evaluation and display of large masses of data in a ifie " [and]
the capability to perform analysis of variance, t-tests, and other statis-
tical tests, or to display histograms and scattergrarns." In particular,
you state the JPL lacks statistical interaction.

JPL's letter of May 18, 1973, notes, however, that one of its pro-
grams, BOLD, "allows the computer operator to execute interactively
any program in the VICAR library, including many statistical pro-
grams. Thus, our programming system pernlits interactive statis-
tical analysis." You argue that JPL is attempting to redefine "inter
action" to cover a program which is not, in fact, interactive. however,
the contracting officer reports that a preaward survey was conducted of
JPL's facilities and it was determined that JPL has a programming
system which fulfills this requirement of the RFP. Therefore, once
again, we must defer to the agency's technical determination oii this
issue.

You next argue that JPL fails to meet the RFP requirement for "a
high speed digital computer which can be dedicated to the development
of the prototype system." Essentially, it is your position that JPL does
not have a dedicated computer because it still employs batch process-
ing, and batch processing is the opposite of dedication.

JPL disputes this contention. JPL claims that batch processing is
the opposite of time sharing rather than of dedication. Furthermore,
JPL states that:
Using batch processing with our complex of computers allows us to achieve ade-
quate dedication. Our IBM 360/44 computer is dedicated to image processing
at all times and to biomedical image processing six hours each day. Our IBM
1130 computer is dedicated to the ALMS at all times. The PDP 11/40 mini-
computer to be purchased for use under this contract will be totally dedicated
to the prototype system. * * * The RIP does not, in our view, require total dedica-
tion of all these machines but only sufficient access to properly perform the work.

It appears the evaluators felt that JPL satisfied the RFP require-
ment for a "dedicated" computer as that term is used in connection
with this procurement. Since such determination is the prerogative of



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 283

the procuring agency and appears reasonable, we cannot agree with
your contention.

The RFP also provides that off erors have a "° * * staffed and cur-
rently operating cytogenetic laboratory capable of experimenting and
developing new staining techniques as well as perfecting known stain-
ing methods and improving quality of chromosome spreads." You con-
tend that JPL does not possess this capability.

The contracting officer states that although JPL does not have its
own cytogenetic laboratory for the purposes of this contract, JPL will
subcontract the cytogenetic work to the City of Hope Hospital. In this
connection, the evaluators considered and approved this arrangement.
The contracting officer also notes that you proposed to subcontract with
the University of Colorado Medical-School to fulfill the RFP require-
ment for a cytogenetic laboratory.

We think that a reasonable interpretation of the RFP and applica-
ble regulation, Federal Procurement Regulations (FPR) 1—1.1203—2
permits the type of subcontracting for cytogenetic support which you
and JPL propose. While a. cytogenetic laboratory and qualified per-
sonnel are essential to performance of this contract, an offeror's com-
pliance with this requirement is a matter of responsibility, that is,
capacity to perform, rather than responsiveness. Therefore, under the
cited regulation, the question is whether JPL had the facilities and
personnel or "the ability to obtain them" by the time performance was
due. Since the subcontract arrangement for the required services was
approved, we see no basis for our Office to object.

You next contend that there are certain capabilities or facilities
which JPL claims they must have in order to perform the tasks re-
quired by the RFP and that the development of these capabilities is
dependent upon successful completion of future research to be per-
formed under NIH Research Resources Grant RR—00443. There-
fore, you claim that since no one can guarantee the results of future
research JPL cannot fulfill the responsibility requirement of FPR
1—1.1203-4 which provides as follows:

Except to the extent that a prospective contractor proposes to perform the
contract by subcontracting * * * acceptable evidence of his "ability to ob-
tain" equipment, facilities, and personnel * * * shall be required. If these
are not represented in the contractor's current operations, they should nor-
mally be supported by a commitment or explicit arrangement, which is in
existence at the time the contract is to be awarded, for the rental, purchase,
or other acquisition of such resources, equipment, facilities, or personnel.

In this connection, the contracting officer points out that one of the
major reasons for the technical panel's site visit to JPL was to ascer-
tain JPL's ability to obtain equipment, facilities and personnel as
stated in its proposal. The technical panel was satisfied with JPL's
ability to do so. Since such determination relates to responsibility



284 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

and the record reasonably SUPIJOrtS the panel's affirmative (letermi-
nation, there is no basis for our Office to disagree. 4) Comp. Geii. 353
(1970). Furthermore, the contracting officer noted that the
site visit also investigated grant progress and determined that thero
was no diversion of grant funds from the project and that there
would he no overlap with grant support." In these circumstances, we
see no basis for your contention in this regard.

Your next argument concerns JPL's failure to propose any tele-
phone communication capabilities in its prototype system. The ap
plicable RFP provision states that:
If economically feasible the system should have the capability for telephone
communication of findings directly from the computer to remote user consoles
and for remote interrogation of the computer data files from laboratories via
telephone lines.

The contracting officer states that telephone communication capa-
bility is "available to JPL for performance of this contract." Al-
though JPL expresses uncertainty about the economic feasibility of
telephone communication, it states that "the JPL proposal de-
scribes a computerized data management system accessible by tele-
phone which can be used to evaluate the economic feasibility of
telephone communication. Thus, as required by the RFP,
JPL will investigate the economic feasibility of this approach and
implement the capability if feasible." Therefore, it appears that
JPL intends to comply with the requirement "if economically feas-
ible." In any event the RFP did not provide that telephone com-
munication capability was a prerequisite for award.

The RFP also requires the contractor to: "Develop statistical pro-
grams for use with the system." You claim that JPL does not pro-
pose to do so.

The contracting officer states that it was determined that statis-
tical support is available to JPL. JPL, in its letter of May 18, 1973,
states that its proposal "clearly sets forth plans for proposed statis-
tical analysis development. * ** Further that proposal includes
plans for a patient data file implemented on a large scale computer
system."

You concede that a statistical patient data file is proposed, but iiot
for the prototype system.

JPL argues that the prototype system actually consists of two
components:
(1) A mini-computer based automated microscope system for automatic karyo-
typing, and (2) a patient data file and a set of biostatistical analysis programs
suitable for use on large scale computer systems.

You contend that JPL's statistical programs cannot be used with the
first component of its system because the statistical programs require



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 285

a large scale computer system rather than the mini-computer proposed
by JPL. Furthermore, you state that JPL's statistical programs cannot
be used with the second component of its proposed system because it
too does not contain the required large scale computer system.

JPL, in its final submission of June 15, 1973, states that the "bio-
statistical programs we propose to develop can clearly be used with the
prototype system, even though these programs cannot be executed on
that system."

Based upon our review of the record on this point, we believe there
is some doubt whether JPL's proposal was in full compliance with
these requirements. As you note, apparently two of the evaluators were
concerned about this matter and recommended review of JPL's per-
formance to insure compliance. In view thereof, we believe this matter
should have been clarified prior to award. Nevertheless, we do not be-
lieve that the failure to do so is a sufficient basis for canceling an other-
wise valid award.

You have also raised several questions concerning the propriety of
the evaluation process, contending primarily that the stated evalua-
tion criteria and scoring procedure were not followed.

The RFP states that:
* * ° proposals will be evaluated in accordance with the following factors,

1. The offeror's analysis of the proposed project; evideuce of his understand-
ing of the problem; and soundness and feasibility of the procedures pro-
posed in consideration Of Part I, Sections A and B of this Request for Pro-
posals. (30)

2. Adequacy of the facilities and resources available or set forth in Part I, Sec-
tion 0 Facility Requirenzent8. (30)

3. Experience, qualifications, competence and availability of the offeror's in-
vestigative team. (20)

4. Recognition and discussion of anticipated major problems together with
suggested solutions; originality of ideas presented and flexibility for re-
direction. (20)

The RFP further states that "Each proposal will be evaluated sepa-
rately and independently on the basis of the above factors by an initial
review panel composed mostly of nongovernmental scientists."

It appears, however, that the scientists comprising the technical
panel reviewed the proposals on the basis of their overall merit and
then recommended either approval or disapproval. There is no specific
discussion in the reviewers' comments of any of the four evaluation
criteria set forth in the RFP. Nor is there any indication that the re-
viewers assigned numerical scores based on those criteria. The numeri-
cal scoring apparently was done for the benefit of the Contract Review
Committee by the contracting officer or project officer who attempted
to structure a consensus of the reviewers' comments and, on the basis
thereof, assign numerical scores for each of the four evaluation criteria.

536-828 0 - 74 — 7



286 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [53

We read the RFP as indicating that the scoring would be done by the
individual panel members. We note, however, that all of the reviewers
recommended approval of the JPL proposal and disapproved of your
proposal. Therefore, it is clear that the relative technical ranking of
the proposals would not have changed if the proposals had been indi-
vidually scored by the members of the panel. Therefore, we fail to see
how you were prejudiced.

You next allege that the contracting officer did not award the con-
tract to the lowest responsive, responsible offeror and that the economic
analysis conducted by the contract specialist was arbitrary and capri-
cious. You also contend that the information used to evaluate your
prior performance history was "slanderous" and inaccurate.

In regard to this phase of the evaluation, the RFP provided that:
A separate cost analysis and evaluation will be performed by the Contract
SpecIalist.

Furthermore, it provided that:
A best-buy analysis will be performed, taking into consideration the results of the
technical evaluations, price analysis, past performance history, and the ability
to complete the work within the required time frame.

Although the contracting officer concedes that your estimated cost was
$75,413 lower than the award amount, he notes that in selecting an
offeror for an R&D contract an offeror's cost estimate """ reflects
the basic assumptions underlying his technical or developmental ap-
proach, which may not demonstrate the degree of technical competence
or capability deemed necessary for successful prosecution of the, work.
In the last analysis '' ' * the primary consideration in source. selec-
tion is determining which off eror is likely to perform the contract in
a manner most advantageous to the Government, price and other fac-
tors considered."

The following is the contracting officer's cost and best-buy analysis:

NBRF JPL

(1) ProposedCost $265, 297 $353, 510
(2) Additions/deletions +27, 528 —10, SOt)
(3) Testing — —36,088
(4) Additional Computer Items 40, 000
(5) Equipmentadoption X

Comparable Costs $334, 825+X $306,622
(1) Proposed cost is the basic price each offeror gave as his response to tile RFP
requirements. The JPL price is for their stand-alone option which was the only
one of two offered meeting the requirements.
(2) Additions to the NBRF proposal is for the laser scanner offered as an oition,
but required to provide the item set forth in the RFP. The deletion from the .fl'L
proposal is for equipment negotiated out of their estimated cost which was not,
considered essential for contract performance.
(3) The NBRF propoaI contains no cost data for testing. Their technical pro-
posal on page 73 only states "when completed, a pilot application will be made



Comp. Ge".] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 287

of the prototype system." If they were to be considered for award, NBRF would
be required to perform testing similar to that proposed by JPL. Since this cost
cannot be accurately estimated for NBRF, the Costs proposed by JPL, for testing
have been deleted from the JPL proposal to enable an equal comparison of both
proposals without the cost element to meeting testing requirements.
(4) The final result of the RFP requirement is for the development of a proto-
type system which can be used in a research s.etting and has the capability for
clinical application in hospitals and laboratories (page 2 of RFP). The JPL
stand-alone option will meet this requirement. One reviewer notes of the NBRF
l)roposal, "one major weakness of this proposed system is that it is built around
a dedicated IBM 360/44. It would be vastly better if a stand-alone device for at
least partial analysis was available, with communication to a major computer
in a batch mode as required." Another writes, "the total budget (of NBRF) is
one of the lowest with any proposal which was submitted. This was due, at least
in part, to a lack of purchases of expensive scanner and computer." A third adds,
"C * * it is difficult to compare his budget with others. Presumably if one of the
others who proposed to construct completely new equipment were funded, the
title to that equipment would vest in the Government. With NBRF it would
not—it seems likely that this cost, when added to the NBRF proposed budget,
would make it much more comparable with some of the others proposed." JPIj
proposed an option "hybrid" system comparable to NBRF. The difference in
equipment costs Only between the JPL "hybrid" and "stand-alone" systems is
$40,000. As a minimum, this cost is added to the NBRF proposal as a reasonable
estimate of cost required to convert the NBRF system to a "stand alone" system,
if possible.
(5) All ad hoc reviewers note that extensive modifications have been required
of similar equipment delivered by NBRF previously. No cost figures were cited.
For this reason an "X" factor has been used in the evaluation. This is an im-
portant "past performance history" evaluation criteria for the best buy analysis
as stated in the Request for Proposals.

You have challenged the validity of the above analysis, except for
the proposed costs and the deletion of $10,800 from JPL's costs. You
contend that the addition of $27,528 to your costs was erroneous because
the laser scanner was offered as an option and not necessary for compli-
ance with the RFP requirement; that the deletion for testing was er-
roneous because your proposal contained figures for various personnel
who were obviously connected with testing and, in any event, JPL's
proposal shows testing costs of $5,760, rather than $36,088; that the
addition of $40,000 to your costs for computer equipment because
JPL's proposal included such figure was erroneous since you owned
the necessary equipment; and that the addition of an unknown quan-
tity represented by "X" for equipment modification was based upon
erroneous information as to equipment previously furnished to com-
mercial sources.

Initially, it should be noted that the agency concedes that the cost of
your proposal should not have been increased for the laser scanner.
The contracting officer maintains that if any costs for testing were
included in your proposal they were obscure. With regard to the JPL
figure of $36,088, he states that this figure was based upon privileged
cost and pricing data furnished by ,JPL. The $40,000 figure was re-
portedly added to your costs to equalize the fact that title to equipment
to be purchased by JPL would vest in the Government, whereas the



288 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

same would not be true in your case because you did not propose to
purchase any new equipment.

It is our view that the contracting officer's cost and best-buy analysis
is of doubtful validity. First, we believe that the RFP should have beui
more explicit as to the information to be considered in the evaluation
of these factors and as to the relative weight of such factors. Second, it
has been conceded that the figure for the laser scanner was erroneously
added. Third, if testing cost information was obtained from ,JPL, such
information should have also been requested from you. Fourth, we see
no basis for adding the $40,000 to your costs as there was no provision
in the RFP concerning such factor. Finally, you have furnished infor-
mation which indicates that the basis for considering any need to
modify your equipment was tenuous. However, we do not believe the
latter factor was significant in the analysis as no money figure was
ascribed to it.

Notwithstanding our view as to the validity of the cost and best-buy
analysis, we do not believe that cancellation is justified in view of the
nature of the procurement and applicable regulation, FPR 1—3.805-2,
which provides:

In selecting the contractor for a cost-reimbursement type contract, estimated
costs of contract performance and proposed fees should not be considered as
controlling, since in this type of contract advance estimates of cost may not pro-
vide valid indicators of final actual costs. There is no requirement that cost-
reimbursement type contracts he awarded on the basis of either (a) the lowest
proposed cost, (b) the lowest proposed fee, or (c) the lowest total estimated cost
plus proposed fee. The award of cost-reimbursement type contracts primarily on
the basis of estimated costs may encourage the submission of unrealistically low
estimates and increase the likelihood of cost overruns. The cost estimate is im-
portant to determine the prospective contractor's understanding of the project
and ability to organize and perform the contract. The agreed fee must he within
the limits prescribed by law and agency procedures and appropriate to the work
to be performed (see 1—3.808). Beyond this, however, the primary consideration
in determining to whom the award shall be made is: which contractor can perform
the contract in a manner most advantageous to the Government.

'We note that the technical review panel was unanimous in its reconi-
mendation that JPL be selected based upon technical considerations.
Therefore, we do not believe any substantial prejudice resulted from
any errors in the cost analysis.

Moreover, it is our opinion based upon a review of the record that
the panel's recommendation of JPL was based primarily upon its
affirmative findings with respect to JPL's proposal and ability to
successfully complete the project, rather than upon any negative opin-
ions expressed by some of the panel members as to the performance of
your equipment under earlier commercial contracts. Hence, we (10 not
ascribe any particular significance to the. validity of these opinions
insofar as the recommendation of JPL is concerned.

'With regard to your contention that it was improper to conduct a
site visit to JPL's facilities and not of yours, we think that this is a



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLJ.4ER GENERAL 289

matter of judgment to be decided by the contracting agency and absent
a showing that such decision is unreasonable, we will not question the
decision. The decision to make a site visit to JPL's facilities was based
upon the panel's question as to the existence of certain equipment refer-
enced in JPL's proposal. Although consideration was given to visting
your facilities, the idea was rejected because at least two of the panel
members were familiar with your facilities as a result of a recent visit
in connection with a grant. In these circumstances, we do not believe
the decision was arbitrary.

Finally, you question the legality and propriety of the type of con-
tract awarded to JPL. The mechanism for award was an Interagency
Agreement with the National Aeronautics and Space Administration
(NASA), whereby this project was incorporated as a task order under
an existing contract between NASA and JPL. Your contention is
based upon the premise that since chromosome analysis is neither re-
lated to nor based on space technology, the work called for is not
within the scope of the NASA contract.

JPL argues, however, that the term space technology "encompasses
onsiderably more than rocketry and propulsion, fields which were
long ago phased out at JPL. Rather, both that term and an important
part of JPL's work for NASA include and are directed toward the
scientific experiments and instrumentation which are placed on-board
spacecrafts." Furthermore, the contracting officer advised that this
task order was concurred in by both NASA and the General Counsel
of the Department of Health, Education and Welfare, and that the
specific authority for negotiation of this interagency agreement is
42TJ.S.C.2473(b) (5) and (6).

In view of the circumstances reported and the statutory authority
cited, we have no basis to question the propriety of the interagency
agreement.

Although, as we have pointed out, there were deficiencies in the
conduct of this procurement, we find no compelling reason to disturb
the existing contract with JPL. Therefore, we must deny your protest.

[B—178291]

Travel Allowance—Military Personnel—Husband and Wife Both
Members of the Uniformed Services
The fact that the spouse of an Army major who was transferred effective June 12,
li}72, from Palo Alto to Fort Sill is an Army nurse does not deprive the major to
entitlement for a dependent travel allowance since paragraph M7000 of the Joint
Travel Regulations which prohibits reimbursement for the travel of a dependent
who is a member of the uniformed services on active duty on the effective date
of the spouse's station change, and for the travel of dependents receiving any



290 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [5

other type of travel allowance from the Government in their own right, is not
for application as the major's wife traveled from Palo Alto to Fort Sill during the
period that she was in an excess leave status between graduating from Stanford
University on June 11, 1972, and reporting to Fort Sam Houston on July 12, 1972,
to attend an Army Nurse Officer Basic Course, a period during which she was
not entitled in her own right to the basic pay and allowances prescribed by 37
I'.S.C. 204 for active duty.

To Lieutenant Colonel Ray L. Vaught, Jr., Department of the
Army, October 29, 1973:

This refers to your letter of December 27, 1972, with enclosures (file
reference ALBGP—FA—ET), forwarded here by endorsement dated
March 21, 1973, of the Per Diem, Travel and Transportation Allowance
Committee, requesting an advance decision as to the legality of pay.
ment of dependent travel allowance to Major Clinton L. Anderson,
United States Army, 249 78 6274, under the described circumstances.
Your request has been assigned PDTATAC Control No. 73—13.

The record indicates that Major Anderson, under authority of Spe-
cial Orders No. 87, Headquarters. Sixth United States Army, May 1,
1972, proceeded on or about ,June 12, 1972, on a change of permanent
station from Palo Alto, California, to Fort Sill, Oklahoma. Subse-
quently, he filed a dependent travel claim based upon the travel of
his wife, First Lieutenant Kathleen S. Anderson, from Palo Alto,
California, to Lawton, Oklahoma, from ,June 12 to July 8, 1972,
inclusive.

The record indicates that Lieutenant Anderson did not receive al-
lowance for her travel from Palo Alto, California, to Lawton, Okla-
homa. She was paid a mileage allowance in her own right for travel
from Lawton, the place where her orders of ,July 12, 1972, were. re-
ceived, to Fort Sam Houston, and from there to Fort Sill, Oklahoma.

You express doubt as to the legality of payment to Major Anderson
for the travel of his spouse from Palo Alto to Lawton, while she was
on active duty in an excess leave status. You say that she was entitled
to travel allowances from the Government in her own right, and in
this regard you refer to item 10 (now item 11) of paragraph M7001)
of the Joint Travel Regulations as possibly barring the claim for her
travel.

In an endorsement to your request for decision, the Executive, Per
Diem, Travel and Transportation Allowance Committee, expressed the
view that the claim would be prol1ibited under item 6 (now item 7),
paragraph M7000 of the regulations, as Lieutenant Anderson was a
member on active duty in an excess leave status.

It appears that upon receiving a commission in the United States
Army Reserve, Lieutenant Anderson was ordered to active duty on



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 291

December 11, 1971, assigned to the Army Nurse Corps and Medical
Specialist Corps Student Detachment, Headquarters Sixth United
States Army, and was stationed at Stanford University, Stanford,
California. The record further shows that following her graduation
on June 11, 1972, she was placed in an excess leave status and was not
entitled to pay or allowances during the period prior to her travel in
accord with orders of July 12, 1972, to Medical Field Service School,
Brooke Army Medical Center, Fort Sam Houston, Teas. Following
attendance at the Army Nurse Officer Basic Course she was to report
to her l)ermanent duty station at Fort Sill, Oklahoma.

Section 420 of Title 37, U.S. Code, provides that a member of a
uniformed service may not be paid an increased allowance under Chap-
ter 7 (allowances), on account of a dependent, for any period during
which that dependent is entitled to basic pay under section 204 of this
title.

Section 204(a) (1) of Title 37, U.S.C., provides that among those
entitled to basic pay of the pay grade to which assigned or distributed
in accordance with their years of service is a member of a uniformed
service who is on active duty. "Active duty" is defined in 37 U.S.C.
101(18) to mean full-time duty in the active service of a uniformed
service, including duty on the active list, full-time training duty, an-
nual training duty, and attendance while in the active duty service
at a school designated as a service school by law or by the Secretary
concerned.

Paragraph M7000 of the Joint Travel Regulations provides that
members of the uniformed services are entitled to transportation of
dependents at Government expense upon a permanent change of sta-
tion for travel performed from the old station to the new permanent
station or between points otherwise authorized in this volume except:
when dependent is a member of the uniformed services on active duty
on the effective date of the orders (item 7), and for dependents recciv-
ing any other type of travel allowance from the Government in their
own right (item 11).

Army Regulation 601—135 pertaining to the registered nurse stu-
dent program provides in paragraph lOb(3). that participants in this
program may be granted excess leave without pay and allowances sub-
sequent to completion of the educational program and date of com-
mencement of authorized travel to the first military medical installa-
tion for duty.

Iteni 7 of paragraph M7000 of the Joint Travel Regulations refers
to nonentitlement to transportation for a dependent who is "on active
duty." This provision apparently is intended to implement 37 U.S.C.



292 DECISIONS OF THE COT14PTROLLER GENERAL [53

420 which bars increased allowances, including transportation allow-
ances, for dependents for any period during which the dependent is
entitled to basic pay under section 204 of Chapter 37, as a member who
is oii active duty. Consequently, we view the above-cited provision of
the regulations as barring entitlement for the transportation of a de-
pendent who is in receipt of basic pay while in an active duty status.

Lieutenant Anderson during the period of her travel from Palo
Alto, California, to Lawton, Oklahoma, was placed in an excess leave
active duty status and was not entitled to pay or allowances, in ac-
cordance with Army Regulation 601—135 cited above. Since the serv-
ice member's wife was not entitled to basic pay or allowances in her own
right during the period in question, it is our view that item 7 of para-
graph M7000 of the Joint Travel Regulations would provide no bar
to the payment to Major Anderson of his claim for dependentS travel
allowance incideiit to his wife's trip from Palo Alto, California, to
Lawton, Oklahoma, during this period. See 47 Comp. Gen. 467 (1968).

Additionally, we are of the opinion that item 11, paragraph M7000
of the regulations does not provide a proper basis for the denial of the
claim for dependent travel as Lieutenant Anderson has not received
travel allowances for her travel from Palo Alto to Lawton. She was
paul travel allowances as a member only for her travel froni Lawton to
her teniporary duty station, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, and from there
to Fort Sill, Oklahoma, her permanent station.

We have been advised informally that Lieutenant Anderson is the
former Kathleen Scherif and that she received pay and allowances as
a member in her maiden name as follows: May 1972, $581; June 1972,
$580.11; and July 1972, $581. However, there is nothing in the record
to indicate whether these payments were returned, or if any necessary
recoupment has been accomplished in view of her nonpay status com-
mencing June 12, 1972. We believe that this matter should be clarified.

Subject to the foregoing, payment on the voucher herewith returned
is authorized if otherwise correct.

[B—159779]

Time—Standard Advanced to Daylight Saving—Compensation
Effect

An employee on an 8 hour regular shift of duty, which included 2 a.m. on the
last Sunday in April when standard time was advanced 1 hour to daylight saving
time (15 U.S.C. 260a(a)), who was placed on annual leave for 1 hour so 1 hour
of pay would not be lost may not be paid Sunday premium pay for the 1 hour
of annual leave since 5 u.S.C. 5546 does not authorize premium pay for a leave
status during any part of a regularly scheduled 'tour of duty on Sunday. How-
ever, the night differential prescribed by 5 U.S.C. 5545(a) is payable for a paid
leave period that is less than S hours, including both night 'and (lay hours, and
it is sufficient to only note on the 'time 'and attendance report the fact the leave
was attributable to the time change. Thus an employee who works the 1 mid-
night to 8 a.m. shift on the Sunday when time is advanced will be placed on an-



C'nip. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 293

nual leave for 1 hour and receive night differential for 6 hours including the
hour of annual leave.

To the Chairman, Atomic Energy Commission, October 30, 1973:

This refers to letter of August 8, 1973, from the Acting Assistant
General Manager, Controller, of your agency, requesting a decision
from our Office concerning the propriety of paying an employee Sun-
day and night differential pay for the hour of annual leave with which
lie has been charged for the specific purpose of paying him for 8 hours
when working on the shift during which standard time is advanced 1
hour in the spring.

The letter of August 8, 1973, states in part as follows:
As the advance of one hour in standard time, generally ref"rred to as "changing
to daylight saving time", occurs at 2:00 a.m. on the last Sunday in April, in
accordance with 15 U.S.C. 260 a.(a), employees regularly scheduled to work an
8 hour shift which includes 2 :00 n.m. would lose an hour of work and pay on
that shift except where the administrative arrangement for charging 'the em-
ployee with annual leave approved in 26 Comp. Gen. 921 (1947) is applied. The
question of night differential for -the hour of leave charged to the employee was
not germane in 1947 as the Federal Employees Pay Act of 1945, as amended, did
not then permit payment of night differential to an employee in paid leave stntus.
Presently, however, 5 U.S.C. 5545(a) (2) specifies that nightwork is regularly
scheduled work between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. and, for premium
pay purposes, includes "periods of leave with pay during these hours if the periods
of leave with pay during a pay period total less than S hours." Subject to the
less than 8 hours during a pay period limitation above, it appears 'that employees
whose regular work schedule includes 2 :00 a.m. and is whouy within the 12
hour period specified in 5 U.S.C. 5545(a) (2) would be paid night differential for
the hour of annual -leave charged them in accordance with 26 Comp. Gen. 921.
Ilosvever, it is not clear whether we would he required to pay night differential
in the case of employees whose regular work schedule included 2:00 a.m. but
ended at some hour outside -that 12 hour nightwork period, in view of the state-
ment in 26 Comp. (len. 921 that "the exact hour of absence on leave need not be
shown on the Standard Form No. 1130, 'Time and Attendance Report'." This
statement appears to provide the option of considering the hour of annual leave
as being within the employee's regular work schedule but outside the statutory
nigbtwork period so as to avoid payment of night differential for 'that hour.
As Sunday Premium pay was not provided Federal employees until enactment
of Public Law 89—504 of July 18, 1966, 'there was no need in the 'above decision
relating to daylight saving and standard time matters -to discuss application of
Sunday premium pay to 'the hour of annual leave in question here. As stated in
46 Comp. (len. 158 (1966), the general rule is that employees may not be paid
Sunday premium compensation for a period of absence during 'their regularly
scheduled 8 hour Sunday work period, as entitlement to this additional pay de-
pends upon the actual performance of work on that day. This decision, however,
does not make reference to the special situation discussed herein in which the
annual leave is not requested by the employee in the usual manner for his own
purposes (as implied in 'the questions answered by 46 Comp. Gen. 158) but is
administratively charged to him as an adjustment for the regularly scheduled
hour he is prevented from working because of agency compliance with 15 U.S.C.
260a (a).

The following questions are submitted:
1, s .it appropriate to pay Sunday premium pay for the hour of annual leave

which must be charged to the employee under tlv special circumstances
described above, 'in distinction to the general rule stated in 46 Comp. Gen.
158?

2. a. Because of present premium pay implications, is it necessary to designate
the exact hour covered by the annual leave charged to the employee in



294 DECISIONS OF THE COTPTROLLER GENERAL

this special circumstance, contrary to the advice contained in 26 Comp.
(len. 921?

b. If so, is it the hour beginning at 2:00 a.m. so as to reflect the official
time of advancing standard time which is specified in 15 U.S.C. 260a.(a).?

3. If the answer to question 2.a. is negative, is it required to pay night differ-
ential for the undesignated hour of leave to an employee whose regularly
scheduled work ends at an hour outside the 12 hour nightwork period speci-
fied in 5 U.S.C. 5545(a) (2), and whose periods of pay with leave during
the pay period concerned total less than 8 hours?

4. If the answer to question 1. is positive, would it be required to make pay-
ments of Sunday premium pay to employees concerned retroactive to the
pay period commencing July 31, 1966, when the Sunday premium pay pro-
vision became effective?

5. If the answer to question 3. is negative, for what periods are we required
to undertake collection of any past overpayment of night differential
premium pay?

Section 5546(a) of Title 5, U.S. Code, reads as follows:
(a) An employee who performs work during a regularly scheduled 8-h9ur

period of service which is not overtime work as defined by section i4Z(a) of
this title a part of which is performed on Sunday is entitled to pay for the entire
period of service at the rate of his basic pay, plus premium pay at a rate equal
to 25 percent of his rate of basic pay.

In 5 CFR 550.103 of the Civil Service Gommission's regulations
"Sunday work" is defined as follows:

(o) "Sunday work" means all work during a regularly scheduled tour of duty
within a basic workweek when any part of that work is performed on Sunday.

Section 550.171 of the regulations authorizes pay for Sunday work
as follows:

An employee is entitled to pay at his rate of basic pay plus premium pay at a
rate equal to 25 percent of his rate of basic pay for each hour of Sunday work
which is not overtime work and which which is not in excess of 8 hours for each
regularly scheduled tour of duty which begins or ends on Sunday. [Italic I)-
plied.]

While generally leave with pay is synonymous with duty insofar as
entitlement to basic pay, where, as here, additional pay is authorized
for services rendered on a certain day, entitlement to such additional
pay would be dependent upon actual performance of work on such day,
unless otherwise expressly provided by statute. Thus, since there is
nothing in 5 U.S.C. 5546 providing for payment of Sunday premium
pay to an employee who is in a leave status during any part of his
regularly scheduled tour of duty on Sunday, question number 1 is
answered in the negative. Cf. 5 U.S.C. 5545 (a) (2).

In 26 Comp. Gen. 921 (1947) when we were considering payment of
night differential pay we stated that whenever there is a change from
standard time to daylight savings time leave is charged on that (lay on
account of the reduction of the number of hours the employee is re-
quired to remain on duty, the exact hour of absence on leave need not
be shown on the Standard Form No. 1130 "Time, and Attendance Re-
port" but an npropriate brief notation attributing the leave charge to
the change from standard time to daylight savings time may be
entered in the space provided for "Remarks." That would appear to be
equally applicable to the case presented here. Question number 2a is



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 295

answered in the negative. In view of our reply to question number 2a,
no answer is required to question number 2b.

Section 5545 (a) of Title 5, U.S. Code, provides in pertinent part as
follows:

(a) * * * nightwork is regularly scheduled work between the hours of 6:00
p.n. aiIc C C0 a.ni., .nd ncludes—

* * * * * a *
(2) periods of leave with pay during these hours if the periods of leave with

pay during a pay period total less than 8 hours.

5 CFR 550.122(b) of the Civil Service Commission's regulations
concerning computation of night pay differential provides as follows:

(b) Absence on leave. An employee is entitled to a night pay differential
for a period of paid leave Only when the total amount of that leave in a pay
period, including both night and day hours, is less than 8 hours.

If an employee's leave taken from scheduled night duty aggregates
less than 8 hours during a pay period, under the above-quoted statute
and regulation the employee is entitled to continuance of his night dif-
ferential pay during those "less than 8 hours" leave. See 36 Comp. Gen.
734 (1957). In other words if an employee works the 12 midnight to 8
a.m. shift on the last Sunday of April when the standard time is ad-
vanced 1 hour he will be placed on annual leave for 1 hour and receive
night differential for a total of 6 hours including the hour of annual
leave. Question number 3 is answered in the affirmative.

In view of the answers to questions number 1 and 3, no reply to ques-
tions number 4 and 5 is required.

(B—177731]

Contracts—Specifications-—Qualified Products—Listing—Misrep-
resentation
In the procurement of lighting panels to replace the panel designed to support the
integrated electronics control equipment developed for the F—4 aircraft where a
drawing stated the panel must be in accordance with a military specification that
required a qualified products listing (QPL), but the request for quotations (RFQ)
did not evidence such a requirement, although the award to a firm not on the
QPL will not be disturbed as the award was not precluded by the RFQ and the
contract is nearly completed, to require the displaced initial low offeror to un-
necessarily comply with the QPL requirement was prejudicial, unfair and costly.
Furthermore, although the contracting officials erroneously failed to take action
when it was recognized before award the procurement should have been adver-
tised utilizing the applicable military speciñcation, this approach will be used to
procure the panels In the future.

To the Secretary of the Navy, October 30, 1973:
We have considered the protest of California Plasteck Inc. against

the award of a contract to Airmark Plastics Corp. under request for
quotations (RFQ) No. N00383—72—Q—0580. Even though we have con-
cluded that its protest should be denied for the reasons set out below, we
believe that certain aspects of this procurement require corrective
action.



296 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 153

The RFQ dated April 17, 1972, was issued by the Aviation Supply
Office (ASO), Philadelphia, to satisfy an Air Force military inter-
departmental purchase request for the procurement of lighting panels.
The lighting panels were to be replacement parts for Collins Radio
Company (Collins) part number 767—8136—001 and were designed for
use in support of AN/ASQ—19/88 integrated e]ectronics control equip-
ment developed by Collins for use on F-4aircraft.

The Collins drawing for the panels indicated the suggested source
of supply was Airmark. The genesis of the protest was note number 1
on the Collins drawing, which states:
This panel to be in accordance w'ith MIL—P—7788C. Classification shall be 1-=R,
Type V. Lamp circuit 28 volts.

Military Specification MIL—P—007788C covered general require-
ments for integrally illuminated information panels. Paragraph 3.1
thereof provided:

Qualiflcation—The panels furnished under this specification shall be a product
which has been tested and passed the qualification inspection specified herein, and
has been listed on or approved for listing on the qualified products list.
Additionally, paragraph 6.3 of the specification stated in part:

QuaUfication—With respect to products requiring qualification, awards will be
made only for such products as have, prior to the time set for opening of bids, been
tested and approved for inclusion in the applicable Qualified Products List *
The activity responsible for the applicable Qualified Products List
(QPL) is the Naval Air Systems Command (NAVAIR) which funds
qualification testing conducted by the National Bureau of Standards
(NBS).

Despite the requirement in MIL—P—007788C for qualification test-
ing, there was no indication on the face of the solicitation that it was
restricted to QPL producers, nor does it appear that it was so regarded
by ASO. In this connection, we note that the block adjacent to the
standard clause, " NOTICE—QUALIFIED END PROD-
UCTS (1969 DEG) ,"was not checked.

The contracting officer solicited quotations from Collins (supplier
of the entire system), Airmark (previous supplier of the panels) and
three other concerns all of which were previous suppliers of other
components of the system. Both Collins and Airmark responded to the
solicitation as did California Plasteck, which had not been solicited.

California Plasteck's quotation was the lowest received and, as a re-
sult, the contracting officer requested it to furnish information demon-
strating that the ofFeror possessed sufficient design data to produce the
lighting panels. After discussion of the QPL requirement with ASO,
California Plasteck advised ASO that it intended to prepare and sub-
mit qualification test samples to the NBS for qualification testing in
accordance with Military Specification MIL—P—007788C.

By letter dated September 6, 1972, a copy of which was sent to ASO,
NAVAIR advised California Plasteck that the samples it had sub-



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 297

mitted for qualification testing met the requirements of MIL—P—
7788D (successor to MIL—P—007788C), Type V, Class 2—W. There-
fore, the California Plasteck panel was approved for inclusion on the
QPL for that class. NAVAIR engineers thereafter informed the con-
tracting officer that, although California Plasteck was not approved
for the Type V, Class 1—R panel required by the Collins drawing, the
approval for inclusion on the QPL for the Class 2—Wpanel also quali-
fied it for QPL inclusion with regard to the Class 1—R panel. This was
based on the fact that the requirements for qualification in Class 2—W
were more extensive than those for Class 1—R. Consequently, Cali-
fornia Plasteck was considered an acceptable source of supply under
the RFQ.

Thereafter, on September 7, 1972, the contracting officer called for
"best and final" offers. In response to this request, Airmark submitted
prices which were lower than those of California Plasteck. Thus, Cali-
fornia Plasteck became the second low offeror. On September 18, 1972,
California Plasteck protested to the agency against any award under
the RFQ to a manufacturer (such as Airmark) whose name did not
appear on the relevant QPL. This protest was denied by the contract-
ing officer on December 19, 1972, and on that date the contract was
awarded to Airmark.

Subsequently, California Plasteck protested to our Office, on the basis
that since the note in the Collins drawing incorporated by reference
a military specification which required all items manufactured there-
under to be tested and approved for listing on the QPL, an award to
any offeror whose product had not been so tested and approved was
improper.

In denying California Plasteck's protest, the contracting officer,
after consulting with ASO technical personnel, concluded that Air-
mark did not have to qualify its product under the QPL since: (1)
Collins had repeatedly tested the Airmark panels (in its initial test-
ing and approval of the panel and its periodic tests conducted there-
after) pursuant to test requirements believed to be more extensive
than those required for listing on the QPL; (2) Collins had previously
accepted thousands of panels from Airmark; (3) Collins listed and re-
tamed Airmark on its drawings as its vendor; and (4) it was known
that Airmark had previously been granted first article approval of its
panel under Air Force contract FO9603—71--C—3040.

Subsequent to the administrative denial of the protest and award of
the contract to Airmark, it came to the Navy's attention that: (1)
Aiririark's panel had not been subjected to a full range of tests under
the above-noted Air Force contract; (2) the tests conduted by Collins
were not equal to the qualification tests of MIL—P—007788C; and (3)
that Airmark's panel had recently failed a specified QPL test. Indeed,
the Airmark panel has only recently passed appropriate tests required



298 DECISIONS OF THE COTROLLER GENERAL

by the contracting officer on February 8, 1973, almost 2 months after
award.

ASO justified its award of the contract to Airmark on the basis that
the specific QPI tests were really process tests and, as such, the ap
prouai of a test salfll)le which is no in the exact configuration of the
paiiel being procured does not indicate that the end product has been
(1la1ifie(l. The Navy also states that even if the solicitation and the
contract were interpreted as absolutely requiring qualification ap-
1)ro\al of Airmark's product, there is no time limitation for qualifiea
tirni approval. It is maintained, therefore, that Airmark may qualify
its product after award.

The California Plasteck protest is premised on the incorrect assump-
tion that the RFQ required compliance with the Collins drawing and
the military specification referenced therein which, in turn, required
all items manufactured thereunder to be tested and approved for list-
ing on the QPL. The RFQ makes no reference whatsoever to the (bol
lins drawing. More. specifically, the schedule of supplies merely ref-
erences the item to be manufactured as a part number (767—813(—O01)
and a stock number (5895—934—1349—2W). Nowhere in the RFQ is
there a requirement that the manufactured item be listed or be qualified
for listing on a QPL. In this regard, we note that l)lOck the applicable.
to the "specifications" portion of the RFQ, where the Government
could ri'ference required specifications for the articles requeste(L was
not checked and the adjacent space for that portion was left blank.
Based on the above, we find that the award of the contract to Airmark
whose panel had not been tested and approved for listing on the ap-
pi'opriate QPL was not precluded by the terms of the RFQ.

While this may be the case, in a report to our Office dated August 31,
1973, ASO admitted that the procurement should have been advertised
utilizing the. citation of the applicable military specification, as
follows:

The military specification was not cited in the solicitation and the procure-
inent was not advertised because, as stated in paragraph 2 of the Contracting
Officer's statement, the buyer, believing that the item to be bought was one on
which ASO had no data, did not send the requisition to cognizant technical rep-
resentatives for technical review as required by existing procedures.
See section 1—1202 of the Armed Services Procurement Regulation
which mandates the utilization of a military specification for an item
where available, as here.

Furthermore, even after the erroneous failure to advertise the pro-
curement utilizing the military specification, and over months before
award, ASO contracting officials were apprised of the. applicable mili-
tary specification but took no appropriate action. ASO, in its report,
relates the circ.'stances surrounding this aspect of the procurement.

Aviation Supply Office representatives first learned of the reference on the
Collins drawing to the military specification at the meeting on 13 June 1972, when



Com,. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 299

California Plastek [sic] representatives (1) called it to their attention, (2) ad-
vised that they considered that the Collins drawing required the use of panels
qualified pursuant to the military specification, and (3) advised that they were
submitting a panel to the specified testing lab for qualification tests pursuant to
the specification. A decision on the question of whether qualification was or was
not required was not requested by California Plastek [sic] and was not required
at that time since California Plastek [sic] representative made it clear that they
considered qualification was required and were submitting a sample for quali-
fication test.

There is further evidence of undesirable consequences flowing from
the conduct of this procurement. The expenditure by California Plas-
tack of time and money in qualifying its product to compete under this
procurement was unnecessary since the RFQ did not require such a
qualification as the award to Airmark amply demonstrates. The record
contains a factual dispute between ASO and California Plasteck as to
exactly what part ASO contracting officials played in initiating and
endorsing the unnecessary qualification procedure undertaken by Cali-
fornia Plasteck. The second quotation, above, from the ASO report,
clearly establishes that, at the very least, contracting officials were
aware of the firm's intentions •to proceed with the qualification
procedure.

Though we do not recommend termination of the contract awarded
to Airmark because performance of that contract is or is nearly com-
pleted, we feel that the procurement procedures followed were prej-
udicial and unfair to California Plasteck.

ASO informs us that future procurements of this item will be ad-
vertised utilizing the Collins drawing and the military specification.
And, of course, California Plasteck as a QPL source will be in a posi-
tion to compete for these procurements. We recommend that the cir-
cumstances of this procurement and its deficiencies be closely analyzed
and corrective measures taken.

We would appreciate advice as to our recommendation.

(B—177924]

Education—Student Assistance Programs—Military Record
Correction Effect on Allowance

The amount equal to the educational assistance allowances paid to a staff sergeant
at the rate prescribed for veterans while attending school from July 6, 1970, to
December 8, 1970, which was withheld from the payment due him as a result
of the correction of his military records to show he was not discharged on Sep-
tember 8, 199, hut that he continued on active duty until December 8, 1970, at
which time he was honorably discharged, may not be reimbursed to the member
as the amount withheld represents educational assistance allowances paid at the
rate prescribed in 38 U.S.C. 1682(a) (1) only for veterans discharged from the
military service, and the sergeant's records having jeen corrected to show him on
active duty for the period of school attendance, his entitlement is limited to the
lesser educational assistance allowance rate provided by 37 U.S.C. 1682 for serv-
icemen on active duty.



300 DECISIONS OF THE COTROLLER GENERAL [8

To N. R. Breningstall, Department of the Air Force, October 31,
1973:

Reference is nla(le to your letter dated January 12. 1973 (filerefer
ence ..CF). with attachiiients, requesting an advance decision as to
the propriety of making payment of an aniouiit equal to educational
assistance allowances received from the \Te,teranS Adnunistratioii by
Stafi Sergeant RoI)ert L. Siiiith, 429 56 7902, which was withheld from
payilielit due him as a result of the correction of his military records.
Your request was forwarded here by letter of January 29. 1973. front
the Office of the 1)eputy Assistant Comptroller for Accounting and
Finance. Ileadquarteis Fnited States Air Force (I)eparthieiit of I)e
fense. Military Pay and Allowance Committee Number DO-AF—11$()).

You say that the Assistant Secretary of the Air Force. Manpower
and Reserve Affairs, by iilemoran(lum (lated June 30, 1971. directed
that. Sergeant. Siiiithi's military recor(ls be coitected to show that he
was not discharged on September 8, 1969, but. that he. continued on
active duty until December 8, 1970, at which time he, was honorably
(iis(harged under the provisions of Chapter 3, Section A, Air Force
Manual 39—1() (Expiration of Term of Services).

For the 1)(r1OT of additional active duty resulting from the correc-
hon of Sergeant Smith's military records, it. is indicated that. there is a
gross entitlement, due hiiii for pay mid ahlowaiices iii the 511111 of
$8,534.09. deductions amounting to $3,113.49 and a net payable sum of
$5,390.53. Of the total amount (leducted, $1,173 rel)resents e(lucatioflal
assistance allowance payineJts at the rate of $93() pet' iiionth paid for
the 1)erio(1 front July 6, 1970, through December 8. 1970, by the Veter"
ails Administration. presumably while he was attending school as a
discharged veteran.

You are in (loul)t as to whether Veterans Adimnistration educational
assistance allowance 1)ayllIeIlts based upon a discharged veteimni status
are re(llure(T to be. deducted from the active, duty pay and allowances
settlement, as you say would l)e required in the asc of Veterans Admiti—
ist rat ton coin pensatioli or pension payments made under similar
circumstances.

As set. forth in letter dated August 31, 1973, received from the Di-
rector, Education and Rehabilitation Service, 1)epartuient of \eteiaiis
Benefits. Veterans Administration (copy enclosed), section 1689 (a) (1)
of Title 3M. 1.S. Code, provides the statutory l)asis for the. coiiiputmm-
tion audi 1)aymflent by the Administrator of Veterans Affairs of ('(111(11
t jonal assistance allowances for ,'eteia.ns pursuing progralims of
education under Chapter 34 of that title. The rate payable under this
section is that. which shall l)e paid to veterans discharged froimi military
Service. Subsection (b) of section 1682, on the, other llan(l. sets forth
the statutory rate which shall be paid to Sel'i'icelfl(flon active duty who
receive educational assistance allowances.



Comp. Gen.J DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 301

Sergeant Smith apparently was paid educational assistance allow-
ances for the period from July 6, 1970, through December 8, 1970, in
the sum of $1,173, at the veterans rate prescribed by 38 U.S.C. 1682
(a) (1) based upon his original discharge instead of $79.80 which the
Veterans A(lministration has now determined to be due him as a serv-
iceman, pursuant to 38 U.S.C. 1682(b). Therefore, it appears that
Sergeant Smith received $1,093.20 ($1,173—$79.80) in educational as-
sistance allowances as a discharged veteran to which he was not entitled
in view of the correction of his records changing his status to that of
serviceman during this period.

It is the view of the Veterans Administration that it is without au-
thority to waive recovery of the $1,093.20 overpaymeit. Consequently,
this sum is deemed to be properly withheld from pay and allowances
otherwise due Sergeant Smith as a result of his corrected record. We
would not object to the payment of the additional sum of $79.80 from
withheld funds, if otherwise proper.

Your question is answered accordingly, and the enclosed voucher
for $1,173 is retained here.

[B—178360]

Courts—Costs—Government Liability—Suits Against Judicial
Officers and Entities

When a Federal judge or other judicial officer, as well as a judicial entity, is
sued within the scope of judicial duties and the Department of Justice declines
to provide legal representation, the use of judiciary appropriations to pay liti-
gation costs, including minimal fees to private attorneys where gratuitous repre-
sentation is not available, is not precluded by 28 U.S.C. 516—519 and 5 U.S.C..
3101;. However, the Administrative Office of the United States Courts should ad-
vise the appropriate legislative and appropriations committees of the Congress of
its plans and the estimated cost for implementation of tile plans, and the deter-
mination as to whether the defense of a judicial officer's ruling or a judicial
hodys rule is in the l)est interest of the United States and necessary to carry
out the functions of tile judiciary should be niade by the Administrative Office
of tile United States Courts and not by a defendant. Also, the defense of Federal
public defenders appointed under 18 U.S.C. 3006A(h) may be paid from appro-
priations provided for the public defender service where other public defender
attorneys are not available.

To the Director, Administrative Office of the United States Courts,
October 31, 1973:

Your letter of April 2, 1973, with attachments, requests our decision
as to whether appropriations contained in the annual "Judiciary Ap-
propriation Act" for "travel and iidscellaneous expenses not other-
wise piovicleci for, incurred by the judiciary," are available to pay
certain litigation costs, and attorneys fees, incurred in representing or
defending Federal judges and other Federal judicial officers or entities
in the circumstances considered below. We have had several discussions
concerning this matter with members of your staff.



302 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

.A. large, and still growing. number of cases have beeii brought against
iiidividual judges, district courts, and judicial coniicils and against a
variety of judicial officerS, including referees iii l)allkruptcy, t]erks,
Tmted States jiiagistrates, public defenders, court. executives, officers
of the Adniinistrative Office of the TTnited States Courts and foremen
of juries. We understand that the eases causing the most concern in-
volve judges sued, in their official capacity, by a 1)etitio11e' or by the
Inite(l States seeking a writ of mandamus pursuant to Rule 1 of the
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure (FRAP) and 8 F.S. Code
1G51, collaterally attacking the judges rulings in original actioiis.
See, for example, ('olqi'oce v. Ratth,, 41 LW 5025 (June 21, 1073), and
lftted Stites v. Fei'guson, 448 F.2d. 169 (1971). Your General Coim-
sel, in a iiieiiioranduin dated February 9, 1973, to the 1)eputy T)irector
of your Office stated:

Surely it would be unconscionable to expect judges and courts sued in their
official caPacities to support the defense by private contributions of tile judges.
It WOUI(l be equally unconscionable f(,r a judge to have to rely on the attorney of a
private litigant to represent him and to pay the considerable cost of transcrip-
tiwi, printing and the attorney's travel nivolved in an appeal on behalf of the
court being sued.

The general question you raise, as stated in your letter, is as follows:
W'hen a Federal judge or other judicial officer is sued in his official capacity and

representation is furnished by private counsel oii request, rather than by the
I)epartinent of Justice (pursuant to 28 F.S.C. 51G—519, 547(2) ), (fl the expenses
of litigation be paid by the Administrative Office of the United States Courts from
the Travel and Miscellaneous Expenses appropriation of the Judiciary Appro-
priation Act?

In additon, you ask the following specific questions with respect to
the representation of judicial officers

(1) If we can apply the Judiciary Appropriations to payment of litigation
costs in some cases involving judicial officers, what specific categories (If cases
are involved?
(2) In addition to general litigation costs, would it be permissible to pay a mini-
nial fee to an attorney representing a judge, court, judicial officer, jU(licial coull—
cii, etc., where gratuitous representation is not otherwise available?
(3) If the Judiciary Appropriation is not available for payment of costs described
in questions 1 and 2 above, is there any other source of payment vhere services
of counsel furnished by the Department of Justice are not available either be-
cause of a conflict of interest or for any other valid reason?
(4) Would the same answers to the above questions apply to suits against Fed-
eral public defenders appointed pursuant to 1$ U.S.C. 300d(h) whom the 1)e-
partment has previously declined to represent because of the inherent conflict of
interest involved?

The genera) rule, is that, in the absence of specific statutor allthOl'ity
for departments and establishments of the Government to resort to
litigation in the courts in the performance of the duties and respon-
sibilities with which they are charged, it is the. duty of the Attorney
General, as chief Jaw officer of the Government, to institute, prosecute
and defend actions in behalf of the T"nited States in matters involving



Comp. Geii.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 303

court proceedmgs and to defray the necessary expenses mci dent thereto
from appropriations of the Department of Justice rather than from ap-
propriations of the administrative office which may be involved in the
proceedings. See 44 Conìp. Gen. 463 (1965) and 46 id. 98 (1966).

In a letter to you of January 31, 1973, the former Attorney General,
Richard G. Kleindienst, set forth the circumstances under which the
Department of Justice (Department) wifl assume the burden of rep-
resenting judicial officers. First, he stated, the Department will provide
representation where the acts which are the basis of the suit are within
the scope of the defendant officer's authority and where the only relief
sought is money damages against the defendant personally. It is his
position, liowevet, that when representation is requested in collateral
proceedings which ale in the nature of appeals to overturn a decision
of the judicial officer rendered in favor of one party or another, and
the Government is not a party to the litigation, the result of the De-
partment's furnishing representation in such a situation amounts to
the Departnient's defending the position of one or the other private
litigants. The former Attorney General further stated that:

In our view, when no personal relief is sought against the judicial officer, such
officer is no more in need of a personal defense than he would be if an appeal
were taken from any of his appealable rulings. Nor is there any impropriety in
counsel for one of the private litigants representing the judicial officer, as if he
were defending an appeal from the officer's ruling.

Accordingly, the Department will not provide representation in such
cases. Where a collateral suit against a judicial officer in the nature of
an appeal also seeks personal damages against the officer, the Depart-
iiient intends to evaluate the nature of the claim to determine if the
money claim is frivolous and make its representation decisions on
that l)asis.

The former Attorney General stated that the Department caimot
furnish representation to a judicial officer in a situation where the
1)epaitment's interests collide with those of the judicial officer, such
as in a mandamus action instituted against a judge by the Department.
lie further stated that the Departiiient could not furnish a special
attorney in those cases where it could not on its own represent the judi-
cial officei.

In addition, he stated, however, that the Department will file amicu
statements in any type case where it will be helpful to the court to know
the Goeinment's position or for a relatively impartial statement of
what the law is or should be. The former Attorney General stated that
whenever the Departiiient furnishes an attorney to represent a judicial
officei, it will bear the costs attendant to the representation; however,
he concluded that the Department caiinot bear the costs of litigation or
tile fees of private counsel retained by a judicial officer.



304 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL

We have l)een informally advised by members of your staff that in
those situations, where judicial officers have felt that reprcseiitatioii
was requne(L local bar associations were frequently asked to 1)rovide
attorneys without compensation ami that the expenses of such repre-
sentation, inclu(Iing in some cases attorneys fees, had to be borne l)y the
1iidicial officerS or their attorneys or b the bar associations.

In his memorandum your General Counsel points out that while
many of the cases involving the procedure of suing a judicial officer to
test collaterally a legal issue arising out of the original litigation are
frivolous, sonic — such as (1ülqi'occ v. Raft/n, spiw, testing the (onsti—
tutionalitv uid legality of a local rule of court (siiiiilar to that adopted
by a majority of the Federal district courts) provi(iing for a six—

iiieinber julY in civil cases—involve basic and novel issues. Moreover,
it is 'your Office's 1)OSitiOll that eveii where the suit is frivolous, sOiiie
1)1of0ruIa sul)lllisSion SllOul(1 be made to the court. As we uiiderstand
it. such a sul)missioul is not necessaiily required to protect the judicial
officer in the Courts of Appeals. since little 21 of FIlAP provi(les that
the failure of an officer to appear will not result in his ]osing by de-
fault; however, in the absence of an apiearance in the Courts of Ap—
peals, the judicial officer is precluded by the applicable rules from ap-
pealing an adverse decision to the Supreme Court of the United States.
in this connection we suggest your Office iiiay wish to consider pro—
posing a change in the applicable iuules which will allow an appeal to
the Supreme. Court by a judicial officer-defendant without the iiees-
sity of an appearance in the Court of Appeals.

Tn summar , there, are. numerous cases in which judicial officers are
being sued in their official capacities as to which the I)epartnient of
Justice, for a variety of reasons, has determined that it will not, or
cannot provide representation. While your Office agrees that many of
these suits are frivolous, it has determined that sonic sort of (lefense
frequently involving merely a pro forn'ta submission to the Court of
Appeals—is necessary in almost every case. Thus, you ask our views
as to the availability of appropriations made to the judiciary to pay
the costs of making a lro forma appearance in these cases, and of at-
torne'vs fees in those cases—which we have been informally advised will
l)e few in muiiber—which will actually require. the personal appear
aitce of counsel for time judicial officers where gratiutous represent a—
hon is not available.

As noted above, under the provisions of 28 U.S.C. 516—!319 and ex—
cept as otherwise authorized by law, the conduct and supervision of
litigation in which the United States, an agency or officer thereof is a
party is reserved to the Department of Justice tinder the direction of
the Attorney General. Accordingly, whenever a judicial officer, acting
um the scope of his official duties, is named as defendant, the Attorney
General should be requested to provide representation for such official.



Comp. Gen.] DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL 305

(Of course, a request need not be made in those categories of cases—
such as those. in which the Department of Justice has instituted a man-
(Ttuhlus action against a judicial officer—as to which the Attorney Gen-
eral has stated he. will not provide such representation.) Also, 5 U.S.C.
310(; contains a restriction on the employment of attorneys or counsel
for the conduct of litigation in which the United States, an agency or
employee thereof, is a party, but this restriction is directed to the heads
of executive and military departments and does not restrict the right
of the judiciary to employ attorneys for the conduct of litigation.

It is clear, however, that if we were to hold that the judiciary's ap-
propriations are not available to pay the costs of providing a defense,
with respect to a case in which the Atorney General declines for any
valid reason to provide representation, such defense, even though it
involves defending actions taken by Federal employees in the normal
course of their business, might have to be borne by the defendants. It is
well established that where an officer of the United States is sued be-
cause of some official act done in the discharge of an official duty the
expense of defending the suit should be borne by the IJnited States. See
I(onigsb erg v. Hunter, 308 F. Supp. 1361, 1363 (W.D. Mo., 1970) and
6 (1omp. Gen. 214 (1926). Also, we note that under Rule 21 of FRAP
judges are entitled, but not required, to appear in court in mandamus
and prohibition proceedings (as well as other extraordinary writ pro-
ceedings) and it would be burdensome to require that the expenses of
such appearances, when made in the best interest of the United States,
be borne by the judicial officers involved. Moreover, the present situa-
tion involves having the Attorney General, an official of the executive
branch of the Government, determine whether and to what extent mem-
beis of institutions of a coordinate branch of the Government, the ju-
diciary, ale to be represented in litigation in which they are named
as defendants or respondents.

With these factors in mind, and subject to the qualifications listed
below, it is our view that the above cited provisions of law would not
preclude the use of judiciary appropriations to pay the costs of litiga-
turn including minimal fees to private attorneys—if you determine the
use of private attorneys is necessary—in those cases where it i deter-
mined that it is in the best interest of the United States and necessary
to carry out the purposes of the Federal judiciary's appropriatios for
the judicial officer or body to be defended or represented in that litiga-
tion, and the Depam.1ment of Justice has declined to provide representa-
tion. In connection with the matter generally compare 42 Comp. den.
595 (1963). in which litigation costs incurred incident to a trial be-
tween private parties were authorized to be reimbursed to private at-
torneys defending a private party where the United States, though
not a patty in the case, had a beneficial interest in its outcome.



306 DECISIONS OF THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL [3

Our approval of the payment of litigation costs including minimal
attorney's fees where gratuitous representation is not available is sub-
ject to two further qualifications. First, your office should, at the first
appropriate opportumty, advise fufly the appropriate legislative and
appropriations committees of the Congress of your plans and the est
mated cost thereof.

Second, we strongly feel that the decision in each case as to the
necessity for and the amount of representation required, if aiiy. should
be made by someone other than the defendant or respondent (i.e.. the
judicial officer or entity involved) in that case. In other words. we
(10 not feel that the determination. as to whether a defense of a judicial
officer's ruling or a judicial body's rule is in the best interest of the
Inited States and necessary to carry out the functions of the judiciary,
should be. made by the judicial officer or body concerned. Such an in
dependent determination made by your office would be. designed to s•
sure, to the. extent possible, that appropriated funds are uSe.(l oul tot 1w
extent necessary to protect the judiciary's interest in the. outcome of the
subject litigation1 ratliei than the judicial officer's peisoiia1 interest in
having his (lecisioll upheld, aiid that such funds are. not used. in effect,
merely to defend a private litigant's position where, as is the case in
most appeals of judicial rulings, the judiciary and the Gnited Stutes
have no real interest in tlîe. outcome of the appeal.

Much of the same reasoning used above may be applied with respect
to Federal public defenders who are al)pOillte(l pursiiait to the Crimi—
mnil .Justice Act, as amended, 18 TT.S.C. 3006A(hi), who are sued for ac-
tivities undertaken within the scope of their duties. The Department
of .Justice has declined to represent these defenders because of the. im
herent conflict of interest involved. Hence, in the absence of the avai1a
l)ilitv of appropriated funds for their defense, such defense would have
to he umidertaken, out of the public defender-defendant's own private
resources. We understand that it is your intention that the defense of
the public defenders will be handled for the most part by other puhli
defenders.

Appropriations for the public defender service, under 18 F.S.O.
iOOGA(Ii) are available to pay the necessary costs of litigation under-
taken by the Public Defender Service.. We believe that such approI)ria
tions are also available to pay litigation costs (including minimal at-
torney's fees where other pul)lic. defenders are not available for such
puipose) incurreol in defending actions undertaken within the scope of
the official duties of public defenders where stick defense is considereol
as necessary for carrying out the pulpoSeS of the appropriations and in
the best interest of the ITnited States. Nonetheless, as in the case above,
we feel that. the. Congress should be advised of the proposed use of
appropriated funds.

U. S. COVE ENT PBThTIEC OFFICE 1r74 (I - 530-525


